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Board of Education Special Meeting Agenda 
Wichita Public Schools · USD 259  


June 30, 2021 · 12:00 p.m.  
Alvin E. Morris Administrative Center · Room 813 


903 S. Edgemoor · Wichita KS 


 


Wichita Public Schools will be the district of choice in our region,  
where all students and staff are empowered to dream, believe and achieve. 


 
 


I. Roll Call 


A. Moment of Silence 


B. Pledge of Allegiance 


II. Reports 


A. Report – Service Employees International (SEIU) 


B. Report – United Teachers of Wichita 


III. Public Communications  


At special BOE meetings, public comment shall be allowed only during Public Communications 
on topics that pertain to agenda items. A speaker may request to speak by calling the Clerk of 
the Board's office at 316-973-4553 by 9 a.m. on the day of the special meeting, or a speaker 
may register to speak at the location of the BOE meeting until 10 minutes before the meeting 
begins. The number of speakers at special BOE meetings shall be limited to ten. When 
registering to speak, a speaker shall identify the topic the speaker wishes to address. A 
speaker's comments at a meeting shall not exceed 3 minutes, shall be limited to the registered 
topic, and shall not include personnel matters concerning district employees and/or matters that 
would violate the privacy of students. Speakers shall provide 12 copies of any handouts to the 
Clerk of the Board's table for distribution at the Board table. For more information and 
restrictions, please see BOE Policy 0200 - BOE Agendas and Meetings.  
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IV. Education 


A. Continuing Discussion: 2021-22 School Year Plan – COVID Recovery and Operating Plan 


Contact(s): Alicia Thompson 
Funding Source:  NA 


Purpose: The purpose of today’s agenda item will be to review the plan for our 2021-22 
school year regarding COVID recovery and operations throughout the district 


Recommendation: Today’s agenda item provides an opportunity for the Board’s discussion of 
the 2021-22 plan. 


V. Consent 


A. Finance  


1. Treasury Warrants for June 2021                               Appendix 1 


Contact(s): Susan Willis        


Purpose: Monthly report. 
Recommendation: Board approval. 


2. Report of Balances for period ending June 30, 2021                      Appendix 2 


Contact(s): Susan Willis       


Purpose: Monthly report. 
Recommendation: Board approval. 


3. Investment Purchases, Investment Maturities, and Investment Income for period 
ending June 30, 2021                              Appendix 3 


Contact(s): Susan Willis        


Purpose: Reports submitted for informational purposes. 
Recommendation: No action required. 


4. Fund Balances, Tax Levy and Outstanding Indebtedness                   Appendix 4 
for period ending June 30, 2021      


Contact(s): Susan Willis        


Purpose: This report is submitted for informational purposes. 
Recommendation: No action required.                    


5. Safekeeping Collateral Report                     Appendix 5         


Contact(s): Susan Willis       


Purpose:  This report is submitted for informational purposes. 
Recommendation:  No action required.  


6. Monthly Finance Report: May 2021                                    Appendix 6 


Contact(s): Susan Willis 
Funding Source: NA 


Purpose: This is a monthly report to the Board on the budget and finances of the 
district. 


Recommendation: The report is provided for the Board’s information. No action is 
requested. 
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B. Bids          


1. Purchasing Consent                                    Appendix 7 


Purpose: Report. 
Recommendation: Board approval. 


Summary 


Description of products/services Amount Responsible Party 


Certified Athletic Trainers $204,396.00 Amanda Kingrey/ 
J. Means 


Musical Instruments $37,755.25 Andi Giesen/ 
Shawn Chastain 


School and Office Supplies $1,500,000.00 Fabian Armendariz 


Cafeteria, Classroom, & Office Furniture $1,500,000.00 Fabian Armendariz 


Pre-Bound Paperback Book $500,000.00 Andi Giesen 


Audio Visual Equipment, Printers, Accessories, 
& Software 


$900,000.00 Rob Dickson 


Plastic Bowl, 12 oz. $31,320.00 Fabian Armendariz 


Plastic Bowl, 3” Square, 5 oz.  $95,742.50 Fabian Armendariz 


Box, Dinner, 3-Compartment $49,500.00 Fabian Armendariz 


Box, Clear, Square3, 5” One Compartment $35,360.00 Fabian Armendariz 


Box, Clear, Rectangle, One Compartment $35,615.00 Fabian Armendariz 


Cup, Plastic, Clear, 12 oz. $252,760.00 Fabian Armendariz 


Towel, Wiping, Disposable $60,000.00 Fabian Armendariz 


Plastic Fork $33,768.00 Fabian Armendariz 


Lid, Plastic, Clear, Raised $23,325.00 Fabian Armendariz 


Lid, Plastic, Clear, Flat $97,984.00 Fabian Armendariz 


Plastic Spoon $28,140.00 Fabian Armendariz 


Tray, Food, 3# Rectangular $41,500.00 Fabian Armendariz 


Meal Kits $217,200.00 Fabian Armendariz 


Movie Licensing Services – Annual $55,000.00 Rob Dickson 


Destiny Library System Maintenance & Support $210,000.00 Rob Dickson 


Faculty Management Software – Correction $475,569.80 Luke Newman/ 
Rob Dickson 


OnBase – Annual $70,000.00 Rob Dickson 


VMWare Support & Maintenance $150,000.00 Rob Dickson 


Copier Lease Payments $120,000.00 Fabian Armendariz 
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2. On-Call Mechanical Contractor – Various Sites 


Contact(s): Luke Newman 
Funding Source: Capital Outlay 
2021-22 Budget     


Purpose: The 2021-22 Capital Outlay Fund includes monies for mechanical projects 
at various district sites. On April 19, 2021, the Board approved a contract with Central 
Mechanical Wichita, LLC, in the amount of $200,000, for a per hour cost amount 
shown on the attached table.    


Recommendation: It is recommended that the Board approve an additional $500,000 
to the contract with Central Mechanical Wichita, LLC, for a total contract amount of 
$700,000 with a per hour cost shown on the attached table, at various district sites as 
needed. 


 


Description 
Original Bids 


Per Hour 


On-Call Mechanical Contractor: Foreman/Master Rate $43.50 


On-Call Mechanical Contractor: Journeyman Rate $33.50 


On-Call Mechanical Contractor: Apprentice Rate $23.50 


On-Call Mechanical Contractor: Pipe Fitter Rate $33.50 


On-Call Mechanical Contractor : Sheet Metal Worker Rate $33.50 


3. On-Call Electrical Contractor – Various Sites 


Contact(s): Luke Newman 
Funding Source: Capital Outlay 
2021-22 Budget     


 Purpose: The 2021-22 Capital Outlay Fund includes monies for electrical and 
lighting projects at various district sites. On July 23, 2018 the Board approved a 
contract with Southwestern Electrical Co., Inc. with an amount not to exceed 
$500,000 at an hourly rate of $50.50.This contract included an optional three (3) year 
annual renewal, which included an increase of $1.50 per hour. The Board approved 
the first renewal of this contract on June 3, 2019 in an amount not to exceed 
$500,000 and a rate increase to $52.00. The Board approved a second renewal of 
this contract on June 15, 2020 in an amount not to exceed $500,000 and a rate 
increase to $53.50. 


Recommendation: It is recommended that the Board approve a third contract renewal 
with Southwestern Electrical Co., Inc., in an amount not to exceed $500,000 and an 
hourly increase to $55.00 per hour. This is the third and final renewal of the contract 
with Southwestern Electrical Co., Inc.  
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C.  Programs/Grants 


1. Xello Software Renewal via Orion                         Appendix 8 


Contact(s): Kelly Bielefeld, Amanda Kingery, Andi Giesen 
Funding Source:   06 General Fund & Perkins Reserve Grant 
2021-22 Budget 


Purpose: Xello is a web-based tool used with middle and high school students to 
explore career interests, skills inventories, and research postsecondary options. The 
data collected from Xello is used by school counselors and College and Career 
Center coordinators in assisting students to select courses to achieve their 
postsecondary plans. Implementation of Xello will meet KSDE requirements 
regarding individual plans of study. 


Recommendation: It is recommended that the Board authorize the renewal of Xello 
via Orion (South Central Kansas Education Center) for use in assessing and aligning 
students’ career interests with course selections to build actionable plans for college 
and career development in an amount not to exceed $89,380. 


2. YMCA CDC Annual Contract                             


Contact(s): Kelly Bielefeld, Amanda Kingery 
Funding Source:   06 General Fund  
2021-22 Budget 


Purpose: The district contracts with the Greater Wichita YMCA to operate child 
development centers (CDCs) at high school locations providing quality childcare 
services and education opportunities to district students, district employees and 
community parents. The 2021-22 fiscal year is the fourth year of a five-year contract 
previously approved by the BOE.   


Recommendation: It is recommended that the Board authorize payment to the 
Greater Wichita YMCA to operate child development centers at each of the 
comprehensive high schools beginning July 1, 2021 and ending June 30, 2022, for 
costs not covered by user fees in an amount not to exceed $210,050 for the 2021-22 
fiscal year. 


D. Miscellaneous 


1. BOE Meeting Minutes for June 14, 2021                  Appendix 9 


Contact(s): Patrick Greene 


Purpose: The BOE Meeting Minutes for June 14, 2021 are attached in the Appendix. 


Recommendation: Board approval.  
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2. Legal Services: Fleeson, Gooing, Coulson & Kitch, LLC and McDonald Tinker PA 


Contact(s): Sean Hudspeth, Dan Lawrence                        
Funding Source: 47 Fund – Risk Management Reserve Fund, 42 Fund – Special 
Liability, 52 Fund – Worker’s Compensation Reserve Fund 
2020-21 Budget 


Purpose: Fleeson, Gooing, Coulson & Kitch, LLC have submitted a statement for 
May 2021 legal services and expenses for Civil Litigation in the amount of 
$32,632.60. 


McDonald Tinker PA have submitted a statement for May 2021 legal services and 
expenses for Worker’s Compensation in the amount of $6,454.92. 


This brings the 2020-21 fiscal year-to-date total to $238,912.32 for Civil Litigation 
services and $84,367.24 for Worker’s Compensation services. 


Recommendation: It is recommended that the Board authorize payment for legal 
services and expenses for Civil Litigation and Worker’s Compensation under the 
school district’s self-insured programs for May 2021 in the amount of $32,632.60 to 
Fleeson, Gooing, Coulson & Kitch, LLC and the amount of $6,454.92 to McDonald 
Tinker PA. 


3. Dunbar Shared Parking Agreement           Appendix 10 


Contact(s): Luke Newman 
Funding Source: N/A 


Purpose: The Historic Dunbar Theatre is currently under renovation by Power CDC 
and will be completed in three phases. For the first phase, they need a shared 
parking agreement, as Power CDC does not meet City of Wichita code for parking 
requirements. Power CDC has requested a shared parking agreement with USD 259 
so Phase 1 can begin. Once construction of Phase 3 is complete, Power CDC will 
have enough parking to meet City Code and the agreement will lapse. The District 
General Counsel has reviewed and approved the Shared Parking Agreement. 


Recommendation: It is recommended that the BOE approve the Shared Parking 
Agreement with Power CDC.  
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VI. Policy   


A. [Flight 2] Second Review: Proposed Consolidation of Learning Services Policies Appendix 11 


Contact(s): Andi Giesen, Gil Alvarez 
Funding Source: NA 


Purpose: As part of an ongoing effort to consolidate BOE policies, Administration proposes 
the following consolidation of Learning Services policies.  


Current 
Policy 


Proposed Title Notes 


1800 NA 
Comprehensive Assessment 
System 


Update and add AIP 8 & 9 


1801  Delete 
Publication of Summative 
Assessment Results 


Delete because content is in 
1800 


1810 Delete Participation in Test Norming 
Delete because content is in 
1850 


1850 NA 
Research Council and Research 
Projects 


Update added to Section B, 6e 


Recommendation: It is recommended the Board approve Flight 2 of the Learning Services 
policies as listed above. 


VII. Miscellaneous  


A. Executive Session 


A motion should be adopted that the Board of Education recess forthwith into Executive 
Session regarding: 


1. Consultation with an attorney which would be deemed privileged in attorney-client 
relationship. 


The open meeting will resume at approximately ______ in this room. 


B. Reconvene 


C. Adjournment 








TREASURY WARRANTS   
UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 259   


JUNE-21


SUPPLIER 
NUMBER SUPPLIER  AMOUNT 


CHECK 
NUMBER


50139 95 Percent Group Inc 660.00               502339
50139 95 Percent Group Inc 2,035.00            503374
36684 A & J CLEANING INC 3,600.00            502818
42092 A TO Z BOOKS LLC 531.60               502340
42092 A TO Z BOOKS LLC 8,568.49            502819
19076 AAA PORTABLE SERVICES LLC 100.00               502753


AARON CARL COX 55.86                 503263
AARON THOMAS SCHOENHOFER 16.10                 502820


18732 ABCREATIVE INC 22,616.00          502341
ABIGAIL L DEDEAUX 299.58               502467


10468 ABLENET INC 19,850.00          502399
10468 ABLENET INC 675.00               502821
16754 ACCOUNT RECOVERY SPECIALISTS INC 787.09               502787
16754 ACCOUNT RECOVERY SPECIALISTS INC 2,577.54            503042
33044 ACCREDITED LOCK SUPPLY 3,654.00            502754
10691 ACME DOCK SPECIALISTS INC 274.50               502342
10691 ACME DOCK SPECIALISTS INC 274.50               502400


ADDIE MARIE SCHROEDER 25.36                 502468
ADDISON NICOLE KINGREY 2,890.86            502469
ADREA DAWN KATZENMEIER 164.02               502470


09379 ADRIAN & PANKRATZ PA 428.09               503043
ADRIANNE MARIE LOWELL 29.12                 502822


17258 ADVANCED ORTHOPAEDIC ASSOCIATES PA 400.00               503073
42738 ADVANTAGE MARKETING 16,551.29          502401
42738 ADVANTAGE MARKETING 15,164.47          502471
50140 Agon Sport LLC 321.00               503264
12549 AHA! PROCESS INCORPORATED 236.50               502823


AKIKO TSUDA 15.70                 502472
ALANA D CHILES 65.52                 502824
ALEXANDRA ANNE MCNEIL 56.35                 100592
ALFRED L PARKS Jr 263.35               100748
ALICIA MARIE ALLEN 20.13                 100818
ALICIA MAY ROBISON 24.42                 502473
ALISA ANN GABEL 10.02                 502474


05564 ALL WORLD ENTERTAINMENT INC 1,495.00            503074
11334 ALLEN LEE SCREEN PRINTING 895.20               503265
50531 Allen R Peck 7,668.00            502343
15696 ALLOY ARCHITECTURE PA 650.00               502825
15696 ALLOY ARCHITECTURE PA 1,000.00            503075


ALNETTA LASHAWN RICHARDSON 33.60                 503266
AMANDA LYNN POPP 349.05               100593
AMANDA R CHANCE 74.35                 502475
AMANDA RAYE COOK 2,377.16            502476
AMANDA SUZANNE KINGREY 230.58               100594
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TREASURY WARRANTS   
UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 259   


JUNE-21


SUPPLIER 
NUMBER SUPPLIER  AMOUNT 


CHECK 
NUMBER


AMBER DAWN BURBRINK 27.05                 502826
37047 AMBURGEY PATRICIA ANN 39.00                 18016
10824 AMERICAN RED CROSS 205.68               502827
10824 AMERICAN RED CROSS 1,120.00            503267
10447 AMERICAN TIME & SIGNAL COMPANY 16,257.61          4096
19904 AMERICOLD LOGISTICS LLC 229.34               502402
19904 AMERICOLD LOGISTICS LLC 1,637.49            502755


AMY C BROWN 215.05               502477
AMY DANAE INES 70.56                 100749
AMY J NOLEN 307.28               100595
AMY JOLLY CHAMPLIN 115.92               502828
AMY LOU HAYES 27.27                 502829
AMY LOUISE DEMEL 70.15                 100596
AMY LOUISE JOHNSON 60.48                 100750
AMY NICOLE HAMPTON 40.65                 502478
ANA RUTH REYES 30.58                 100751
ANADELIA F FAJARDO 5.15                   502830
ANDRAE LAMONT CARTER 754.99               502479
ANDREA LEANNE BRANT 389.74               502480
ANDREA MICHELLE ADAMS 2,377.16            502481
ANDREW KEITH TERRONEZ 125.38               502482
ANDRIA MARCEL GIESEN 84.11                 100752
ANGELA KAY LAMPE 40.25                 503076
ANGELA LYNN DARRAH 368.42               100597
ANGELA M GALVAN 11.62                 502831
ANGELA RENEE BUTCHER 40.60                 502483
ANNA NICHOLE WAGGONER 47.61                 100598
ANNAMARIE AUGUSTA KASEL 51.17                 502484
ANNETTE MARIE HOLLIMON 24.08                 502485
ANNMARIE FRISCH 242.59               502486


09225 ANNUITY TRUST FUND 230.95               90171
50138 Anthem Sports LLC 5,210.93            502403


ANTHONY M ALTGILBERS 76.10                 502832
ANTHONY WAYNE DOUGLAS 488.98               100753


12792 APPLE COMPUTER INC 720,701.00        100599
12792 APPLE COMPUTER INC 20,990.00          100754
12792 APPLE COMPUTER INC 2,265.50            100755
12792 APPLE COMPUTER INC 5,935.00            100819
12792 APPLE COMPUTER INC 1,995.00            100858
12792 APPLE COMPUTER INC 2,294.00            100891
12792 APPLE COMPUTER INC 5,880.00            100915
14988 APPLICATION SOFTWARE INC 6,738.00            90178


APRIL DAWN REED 264.04               502487
12895 ARAMARK UNIFORM & CAREER APPAREL GROUP INC 1,426.11            502404


ARIKKA MONIQUE GRESHAM 2,377.16            502488
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UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 259   


JUNE-21


SUPPLIER 
NUMBER SUPPLIER  AMOUNT 


CHECK 
NUMBER


ASHOK SURENDER 422.05               502833
50511 Attainment Company, Inc. 35,575.00          502344
50511 Attainment Company, Inc. 8,737.05            502405
50511 Attainment Company, Inc. 3,129.00            502756


AURORA ANN JUAREZ 25.76                 100756
50249 Automotive Electronics Services, Inc. 4,902.00            503375
15252 AVID CENTER 1,228,878.00     100600
41889 AVIS BREANNA 30.00                 503077
09655 B&H PHOTO-VIDEO 201.75               503268
43928 BAILEY JAMI 336.00               503078
30523 BAL-A-VIS-X INC 1,120.00            503079
43294 BANC OF AMERICA MERCHANT SERVICES LLC 3,133.25            90182
43294 BANC OF AMERICA MERCHANT SERVICES LLC 50.00                 90195
12417 BARNES & NOBLE 3,424.40            502406
12417 BARNES & NOBLE 712.80               503404


BART MICHAEL BRITTAIN 353.86               100757
35836 BASIS CONSULTING ENGINEERS LLC 900.00               503080
42312 BATTERIES PLUS HOLDING CORPORATION 1,236.65            502407
42312 BATTERIES PLUS HOLDING CORPORATION 1,649.70            503081
15811 BAUER & SON CONSTRUCTION CO INC 10,561.85          502834
50591 BAVX Resources LLC 968.78               502835


BECKY S SMITH 75.90                 100601
50241 Behavior Doctor Seminars 1,500.00            502757
50582 BELIEVE! LLC 2,500.00            502408


BELINDA ANN TUMMONS 42.09                 502489
50495 Bell Wayne 175.00               503082
50495 Bell Wayne 75.00                 503269


BENJAMIN J MITCHELL 398.94               502836
32173 BERMAN & RABIN PA 359.07               502788
32173 BERMAN & RABIN PA 771.43               503044
30301 Berry Companies Incorporated 2,548.69            502490
40032 BESSINE WALTERBACH LLP 926.75               503045


BETHANY MARIE ENSIGN 2,668.91            502491
44007 BEUGELSDIJK EDWINA 209.00               503083


BEVERLY ANN MCNERNEY 53.30                 502837
50589 Bex Martina 760.00               502758
35417 BIG SKY PARTY RENTALS LLC 755.00               503084
40535 BIG TOOL STORE LLC 2,899.98            502345
40535 BIG TOOL STORE LLC 399.99               502492
39634 BIMBO BAKERIES,USA 142.40               502759
35293 BLACK HILLS UTILITY HOLDINGS INC 997.64               502409
35293 BLACK HILLS UTILITY HOLDINGS INC 2,025.67            502838
35293 BLACK HILLS UTILITY HOLDINGS INC 33.87                 502839
35293 BLACK HILLS UTILITY HOLDINGS INC 240.37               503085
35293 BLACK HILLS UTILITY HOLDINGS INC 919.75               503086
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SUPPLIER 
NUMBER SUPPLIER  AMOUNT 


CHECK 
NUMBER


35293 BLACK HILLS UTILITY HOLDINGS INC 1,994.84            503376
35293 BLACK HILLS UTILITY HOLDINGS INC 40.80                 503377
41018 BLACK WATER FIRE PROTECTIION LLC 2,280.00            503087
14475 BLACKBOARD INC 244,346.22        503088
42699 BLITT AND GAINES PC 119.03               502789
42699 BLITT AND GAINES PC 1,522.01            503046
43976 BLUEBEAM INC 769.84               503089
10266 BOUND TO STAY BOUND BOOKS INC 210.60               503270


BRABETTA M AVERY 64.96                 100602
BRADEN SAWYER MAYES 71.30                 502840
BRADLEY JAY MILLS 358.00               502841


43615 BRADY INDUSTRIES OF KANSAS LLC 3,643.39            100603
43615 BRADY INDUSTRIES OF KANSAS LLC 4,981.89            100758


BRANDEN D JOHNSON 391.86               502842
BRANDY MAE DILTZ 26.57                 502843


41209 BREAKOUT INC 416.00               502493
BRENDA LUCIA TORRES 28.78                 502844
BRENNA MARIE NELSON 20.18                 502494


05307 BREWER DOUGLAS R 23,600.00          502845
50273 BrightFingers Inc. 345.45               503378
32099 BRINK'S INCORPORATED 193.48               502346
32099 BRINK'S INCORPORATED 217.04               503271


BRITTANY SHERRI DERUSSE 174.72               502495
39292 BROADRICK CHRIS 110.00               502846


BROOKE ASHLEY JENKINS 32.65                 502496
34667 BROWN MARK 150.00               502760
34667 BROWN MARK 300.00               503272
05011 BROWN RONALD A 400.00               503090


BRUCE MCGLORY 276.00               100604
BRYONNA BROOKE KOPPENHAVER 166.88               502497


41118 BSWIFT LLC 39,079.08          90193
36049 BULLET RECOVERY LLC 883.26               502790
36049 BULLET RECOVERY LLC 151.80               503047
13792 BUSINESS PROTECTION EQUIPMENT CORP 758.00               502410
17510 BUTLER & ASSOCIATES PA 823.37               502791
17510 BUTLER & ASSOCIATES PA 507.37               503048
40119 BUTLER RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATI 12,365.41          502411
32624 C&C GROUP 3,005.00            502498
40639 CAMPUS CREDIT UNION 23.08                 502792
40639 CAMPUS CREDIT UNION 23.08                 503049


CANDICE LEIGH BEHRNS 174.38               502499
38334 CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA INC 7,390.63            502847
38334 CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA INC 36,018.34          503091
38334 CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA INC 17.07                 503273
38334 CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA INC 1,095.00            503379
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UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 259   


JUNE-21


SUPPLIER 
NUMBER SUPPLIER  AMOUNT 


CHECK 
NUMBER


41533 CAPITOL STRATEGIES LLC 6,166.00            503274
CARA LANE HOLLIMON 66.13                 502500
CARA LYNN LEDY 241.14               502501
CARA NELSON KELLER 68.31                 100605


37689 CARABETTA MD VITO J 800.00               503092
37689 CARABETTA MD VITO J 800.00               503093


CAREY ANN ORNELAS 29.90                 100606
14215 CARL B DAVIS, STANDING CHAPTER 13 TRUSTEE 3,695.11            502793
14215 CARL B DAVIS, STANDING CHAPTER 13 TRUSTEE 18,106.35          503050


CARLA DARLENE CHAPMAN 333.62               502502
CARLA MARIA BRECKENRIDGE 11.98                 502347
CAROL JEAN SPONSELROWDEN 839.55               502503


44010 CARPENTER NATHAN D 285.00               503094
CARRIE ANN HOCHSTETLER 28.06                 502504
CARRIE D PHILBRICK 146.33               502848
CASSIDY JAE TREWEEKE 125.44               502505
CATHERINE ANN HERSH 105.97               502849
CATHERINE MARIE HISER 36.80                 100820
CATHERINE MICHELLE SHEAR 70.45                 502506


44184 CATHOLIC PURCHASING SERVICES 10.68                 503095
43054 CBBB LLC 975.00               503096
44201 CDI COMPUTERS (US) CORP 7,591.20            502850
18825 CDW GOVERNMENT 36,168.50          100759
18825 CDW GOVERNMENT 2,623.50            100821
18825 CDW GOVERNMENT 1,350.00            100859
18825 CDW GOVERNMENT 6,498.00            100892
18825 CDW GOVERNMENT 92,927.50          100916
40657 CENTRAL CONSOLIDATED INC 2,800.00            503097


CHANDA LOUISE GARDNER 182.62               502507
CHANNON DESAHN HANKINS 98.61                 502508
CHARITY GAYLE WARDEN 103.60               502851
CHARLES W SWEDBERG 556.85               502509
CHELSEA ELAINE JOHNSON 585.18               502510
CHELSEA LYNN MOEDER 39.27                 502852
CHELSIE MARIE ALLIMAN 40.77                 503098


38113 CHEROKEE CONSTRUCTION INC 25,000.00          100607
38113 CHEROKEE CONSTRUCTION INC 190,000.00        100893


CHERYL L BRYAN 611.91               502511
CHREE ANETTA BRADLEY 70.34                 502512
CHRIS A PEQUINWILLIAMS 178.75               502513
CHRISTA MICHELLE LINEAR 80.16                 502514
CHRISTIE L BUCKLEY RAMSEY 99.25                 100608
CHRISTIN SUSAN STEFFEN 67.28                 502853
CHRISTINA MARIA VONCANNON 75.90                 100609
CHRISTINE LOUISE LITTLE 368.59               100610


Page 5 of 34







TREASURY WARRANTS   
UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 259   


JUNE-21


SUPPLIER 
NUMBER SUPPLIER  AMOUNT 


CHECK 
NUMBER


CHRISTINE MARIE GIROUX 243.15               100611
CHRISTINE R MORALES 649.04               502515
CHRISTOPHER D BUTLER 137.32               502854
CHRISTOPHER L MOSSMAN 1,008.55            100612


30573 CINTAS CORPORATION 1,043.57            502761
30573 CINTAS CORPORATION 522.81               502855
30573 CINTAS CORPORATION 246.64               503099
36066 CITY OF BEL AIRE 1,518.14            503380
11258 CITY OF PARK CITY 332.96               502412
11764 CITY OF WICHITA 1,660.50            502348
11764 CITY OF WICHITA 29.61                 502349
11764 CITY OF WICHITA 5,462.32            502413
11764 CITY OF WICHITA 10,636.17          502414
11764 CITY OF WICHITA 26,142.98          502856
11764 CITY OF WICHITA 7,254.88            503100
11764 CITY OF WICHITA 19,402.70          503101
11764 CITY OF WICHITA 28,198.93          503381
44191 CLARK MORGAN 500.00               503102


CLAUDIA SUZZETTE COOPER 207.58               502516
44276 CLEMSON UNIVERSITY 1,584.00            503103


CLINTON D DAYHUFF 83.44                 502857
43359 CLUBB LEA JANING 540.00               502350
43359 CLUBB LEA JANING 360.00               503104
16264 COHEN MCNEILE & PAPPAS PC 450.99               502794
16264 COHEN MCNEILE & PAPPAS PC 727.94               503051
15298 COLLEGE ENTRANCE EXAMINATION BOARD 544.00               502351
50551 Collision Works of Oklahoma, LLC 1,932.79            502517
41350 COLOR ME MINE ENTERPRISES INC 490.00               503105
42698 COMBINED INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA 44,069.49          100613
10789 COMMERCE BANK 4,290.72            90192
10789 COMMERCE BANK 105.00               90196
10789 COMMERCE BANK 90.00                 90208
11303 COMMERCE BANK VISA BUSINESSCARD 2,532.93            90187
11303 COMMERCE BANK VISA BUSINESSCARD 977,340.30        90188
11303 COMMERCE BANK VISA BUSINESSCARD 124.03               90197
09738 COMMUNITY PRODUCTS LLC 3,836.25            502415
42120 COMPLETE BOOK AND MEDIA SUPPLY LLC 2,795.50            503106
17145 COMPTON CONSTRUCTION SERVICES LLC 357,029.95        502858
39633 COMPUDATA SOLUTIONS, LLC 5,858.38            503405
50647 Conine Michelle 300.00               503107
50647 Conine Michelle 150.00               503275
42389 CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTORS INC 14,551.98          502352
42389 CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTORS INC 3,217.65            502416
42389 CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTORS INC 2,504.60            502518
42389 CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTORS INC 350.00               502860
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42389 CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTORS INC 18,850.00          503276
33315 CONSOLIDATED PLASTICS CO. INC 1,466.00            503277
42872 CONVERGEONE INC 29,102.91          100760
42872 CONVERGEONE INC 16,747.56          100860
42872 CONVERGEONE INC 10,812.39          100894


CORIE ANN BISHOP 99.40                 100614
06088 CORVEL CORPORATION 1,875.14            90184
06088 CORVEL CORPORATION 127,117.28        90190
06088 CORVEL CORPORATION 36,210.98          90205
06088 CORVEL CORPORATION 72,652.39          90218
43776 COUNCIL OF ADMINISTRATORS OF SPECIAL EDUCAT 7,423.84            502417


COURTNEY LYNN CHRISTIAN 86.26                 503108
15680 COX COMMUNICATIONS KANSAS LLC 78,048.49          503109
50594 CreateFun LLC 5,394.00            502418


CRISTAL MARQUEZREYES 14.38                 502519
50604 Crosley Steve 60.00                 503278
35151 CRUM STEVE 75.00                 502861


CRYSTAL LYNN POHL 132.94               502520
CURIE DIEM KIEU DANG 261.18               100615


39541 CURRICULUM ASSOCIATES LLC 1,500.00            503383
39637 CUSTOM LAWN SERVICE INC 339.50               502353


CYNTHIA KAY RHODES 240.47               100822
CYNTHIA MARIE VIEYRA 38.64                 502521
DANIELLE LEA DETTMER 12.04                 100616
DANIELLE NICOLE MAYE THRUSH 10.41                 100617


35991 DANIKSCO BUSINESS SOLUTIONS LLC 2,884.60            502354
35991 DANIKSCO BUSINESS SOLUTIONS LLC 3,157.70            502419
35991 DANIKSCO BUSINESS SOLUTIONS LLC 6,676.31            502522
35991 DANIKSCO BUSINESS SOLUTIONS LLC 3,407.16            502862
35991 DANIKSCO BUSINESS SOLUTIONS LLC 698.32               503111
35991 DANIKSCO BUSINESS SOLUTIONS LLC 191.84               503279
39396 DANIKSCO OFFICE INTERIORS LLC 2,589.93            502863
50446 Darr Jeffrey 140.00               503112
50446 Darr Jeffrey 160.00               503280


DARRIN A WEST 179.40               503113
DARRIN JAMES ROSS 116.15               502523


30762 DATA RECOGNITION CORPORATION 2,508.25            502420
DAVID BERN ESPOSITO 666.23               502524
DAVID E CLARK Jr 185.15               502864
DAVID J. PAUL 182.17               100618
DAVID M SELF 59.00                 100619
DAVID NATALIO GHITIS 29.33                 502525
DAVID TEOFILO INES 41.63                 502865


44305 DAVIS JAE 20.00                 502866
DAWN DENISE FREEMAN 548.52               502526
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DEANNA MARIE BEARD 92.75                 100620
50602 Dearybury III John E 1,750.00            502762


DEBBIE WILLIAMS HEEREN 992.34               502867
DEBORA JEAN BLAKE 474.10               502527
DEBORAH ANN OLLEK 44.18                 502528
DEBORAH E WILSON 35.65                 100621
DEBORAH L OPPENHEIMER 213.92               502868
DEBORAH S REDDOUT 37.15                 503114
DEBRA A LIETZKE 29.40                 100761
DEEDEE LYNN LITTLE 47.71                 502529


12430 DELL DIRECT SALES LP 2,166.64            100622
12430 DELL DIRECT SALES LP 168.74               100762
12430 DELL DIRECT SALES LP 2,899.90            100895
12430 DELL DIRECT SALES LP 5,155.36            100917
18210 DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF KANSAS INC 14,293.30          502421
18210 DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF KANSAS INC 66,656.54          502422
18210 DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF KANSAS INC 89,836.03          503115
18210 DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF KANSAS INC 84,992.46          503281


DENISE ELAINE BRUEGGEMAN 388.18               100861
DENISE LYNNE DILLER 163.53               502530
DENISE M BECK 24.73                 503116
DENNIS J BUSCH 235.98               502869


37347 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT 15.00                 503117
DERRICK ALLEN HECKMAN 333.33               502531
DIANA BOCANEGRA 34.39                 100623
DIANA L HENNING 121.67               100823
DIANA LYNN MCKINNEY 176.96               502532
DIANE A SMITH 189.75               502533
DIANN LYNN NELSON 37.95                 100624


10253 DICK BLICK 1,174.88            502423
42615 DIGI INTERNATIONAL INC 2,250.00            502355


DIRK EDWARD CUSHENBERY 228.65               100625
44206 DIRKS EMMA 100.00               503118
17377 DLT SOLUTIONS LLC 367,407.39        4097


DOMINGA BANUELOSLOPEZ 220.06               502870
DOMINQUE A GALLOWAY 727.61               502534


10932 DON HATTAN CHEVROLET INC 82.35                 502424
DONALD RAY BELL 162.73               502871
DONAVON T BUTNER 438.31               502535
DONNELLE HOLMES 43.13                 502536
DORA E RIVERA 161.29               100626
DORIAN DEE STROOT 226.58               100627


11220 DOUGLAS BLACK & WHITE INC 155.00               502356
DOUGLAS DAVIS LOCKETT Jr 75.90                 502872


40028 DREAMBOX LEARNING INC 5,250.00            502873
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50640 Drevets Claire 234.29               502874
DRU E TRANT 18.64                 502537
DYANE LORETTA SMOKOROWSKI 56.00                 502538


15476 E3 DIAGNOSTICS INC 10,671.00          502875
43925 EASY ICE LLC 168.35               502357
43925 EASY ICE LLC 119.00               503119
43925 EASY ICE LLC 899.00               503282
43925 EASY ICE LLC 176.00               503384
50598 Eck Monument Co Inc 240.00               503120
31633 EDUCATIONAL DESIGN SOLUTIONS LLC 594,656.00        100862
37869 EDUPOINT EDUCATIONAL SYSTEMS LLC 14,250.00          502539
44008 EHMKE MARIA C 585.00               503121


EKAN A AKPAN 34.50                 503122
10745 ELECTRONIC CONTRACTING COMPANY 2,000.00            502425
10745 ELECTRONIC CONTRACTING COMPANY 1,125.82            503123


ELIA H GALLEGOS 394.58               502540
36999 ELITE FRANCHISING INC 403.61               502763


ELIZABETH A CHAMPAGNE 50.62                 502877
ELIZABETH ANN OLIVER 42.09                 100628
ELIZABETH ANNE ECK 28.56                 502541
ELIZABETH FOLASADE OSHAKUADE 122.03               502542
ELIZABETH GRACE HOHL 36.69                 502543
ELIZABETH MARIE QUINN 56.00                 100629
ELIZABETH MARLENE EUSTACHE 9.52                   502878
ELLEN M KERR 27.54                 502544
ELYSSA JO DAY 178.25               502545
EMILY ANN MCCULLOUGH 101.60               502546
EMILY ELIZABETH SCOTT 38.81                 502547


50014 EMS LINQ, INC. 67.11                 502879
35393 EMSL ANALYTICAL INC 41.40                 502880
35393 EMSL ANALYTICAL INC 23.80                 503124
35393 EMSL ANALYTICAL INC 23.80                 503283
43317 ENCORE ENERGY SERVICES INC 13,168.42          502881
43317 ENCORE ENERGY SERVICES INC 567.63               503125
37466 ENCORE ONE LLC 444.19               502358
37466 ENCORE ONE LLC 284.40               503284
12418 ENTERPRISE LEASING COMPANY-SOUTHWEST 909.75               502882
12418 ENTERPRISE LEASING COMPANY-SOUTHWEST 85.50                 502883
12418 ENTERPRISE LEASING COMPANY-SOUTHWEST 440.01               503126
12418 ENTERPRISE LEASING COMPANY-SOUTHWEST 265.50               503127
12418 ENTERPRISE LEASING COMPANY-SOUTHWEST 95.70                 503128
12418 ENTERPRISE LEASING COMPANY-SOUTHWEST 65.99                 503285
12418 ENTERPRISE LEASING COMPANY-SOUTHWEST 442.50               503286
10827 ENVISION 66,936.00          502426
10827 ENVISION 11,686.99          503129
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20130 ENVISION XPRESS INC 481.92               502548
18339 ERIC ARMIN INC 65.94                 502359
18339 ERIC ARMIN INC 204.00               502884
50593 Eric Crouch 1,000.00            502764


ERIC LOUIS FILIPPI 301.53               502549
ERIC MICHAEL HOFERHOLDEMAN 221.15               100763
ERICA INEZ KELLY 120.75               100631
ERICA LAINE NANCE 18.86                 100764
ERICA RENE RUMBACK 9.43                   503130
ERIKA LUISA VARGAS 146.89               503287
ERIN MICHELE NICHOLS 99.92                 502885
ERNEST L SWEAT 221.16               502886


11475 ESSDACK 135.00               4080
50198 etac/Convaid 887.70               502427


EVANELLE JOY OLINGER 16.22                 503131
11010 EVANS INDUSTRIES INC 927.02               4081
11010 EVANS INDUSTRIES INC 171.00               4089


EVELYN WRIGHT 17.14                 502550
13174 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC 237,946.54        502428
13174 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC 119,644.54        502887
13174 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC 151,484.67        503132
13174 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC 30,730.88          503385
11355 EXPLORATION PLACE INC 170.00               502888
11269 F & A FOOD SALES INC 5,836.80            502360
11269 F & A FOOD SALES INC 4,262.00            502429
11269 F & A FOOD SALES INC 1,428.00            502551
11269 F & A FOOD SALES INC 3,413.80            502765
11269 F & A FOOD SALES INC 14,746.50          502889
11269 F & A FOOD SALES INC 8,136.80            503288


FABIAN NOEL ARMENDARIZ 145.82               502552
44066 FAR FROM NORMAL SUPPLY INC 274.57               502890
50555 Feil Travis 300.00               503133


FELICIA MARIA MALDONADO 30.99                 502891
12056 Ferguson US Holdings, Inc 237.00               502361
12056 Ferguson US Holdings, Inc 77.40                 502430
12056 Ferguson US Holdings, Inc 52.36                 502431
12056 Ferguson US Holdings, Inc 400.30               503289
12056 Ferguson US Holdings, Inc 60.30                 503290
42697 FIRST AMERICAN ADMINISTRATORS INC 420.48               100632
35925 FIRST STUDENT INC 921.34               100633
35925 FIRST STUDENT INC 887.70               100765
35925 FIRST STUDENT INC 331.54               100824
35925 FIRST STUDENT INC 13,698.73          100863
35925 FIRST STUDENT INC 2,730,206.64     100896
35925 FIRST STUDENT INC 3,534.69            100918
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35925 FIRST STUDENT INC 545.40               100957
09622 FLAGHOUSE INC 149.64               503291
01424 FLEESON GOOING COULSON & KITCH LLC 27,566.60          503292
42999 FLEET FUELS LLC 18,049.30          502432
10165 FLINN SCIENTIFIC INC 16,088.97          502433
10165 FLINN SCIENTIFIC INC 2,511.00            502892
10165 FLINN SCIENTIFIC INC 3,785.36            503293
41230 FloSports, Inc 272.00               503134
14261 FOLEY SUPPLY LLC 1,581.19            502434
39369 FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS INC 141,559.18        502435
39369 FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS INC 698.75               502553
39369 FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS INC 1,293.60            503294


FRANCES CARMINA SUTER 7.48                   502554
FRANCES E OARE 68.43                 502555
FRANCES E OARE 103.49               503295


31637 FRANKLIN COVEY CO 3,218.81            4082
31637 FRANKLIN COVEY CO 8,800.00            4098
31637 FRANKLIN COVEY CO 2,181.77            4099
43550 FRANKLIN DEMARSHAE 20.00                 502893


FREDRICK WILLIAM CRAYTON 190.33               502362
FREDRICK WILLIAM CRAYTON 23.58                 502894


10837 FRIENDS UNIVERSITY 13,500.00          503135
43818 FUGIT CONAN YALE 600.00               502363


GAIL A JONES 65.13                 502556
GAIL E BECKER 137.76               100634


41255 GAITHER MICHAEL 2,750.00            100635
38413 GANTENBEIN DAVE 75.00                 502895
38413 GANTENBEIN DAVE 40.00                 503296


GARY T SCHERER 61.24                 502557
37073 GASAWAY-PATTERSON IMO LEA 35.10                 18017
43362 GATEWAY EDUCATION HOLDINGS LLC 18,164.23          503297
16842 GATEWAY WIRELESS SERVICES LC 3,300.00            100766
16842 GATEWAY WIRELESS SERVICES LC 825.00               100949


GENNIFER AILLEEN MARTINEZ 218.96               100636
GEORGE E FULTON 116.84               100637
GEORGE E FULTON 47.57                 100825


38840 GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS INC 2,465.97            502896
GERALYN KAY ELDER 56.62                 502558


43831 GERMAN CHRIS 160.00               502559
50493 GETZ FIRE EQUIPMENT COMPANY 6,487.81            502436
42143 GILBERT DEBRA 200.00               503137
42143 GILBERT DEBRA 50.00                 503298


GILBERT O ALVAREZ 158.70               100638
GILDA CEPEDA 249.14               502560


42677 GILMAN CHEESE CORPORATION 33,280.00          503138
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40538 GLENDALE PARADE STORE LLC 780.00               502561
43538 GLOBAL PAYMENTS INC 460.00               502364


GLORIA ANGELIA AMAROKELLY 5.06                   502897
GLORIA ANN NEWTON 1,026.37            502562


44009 GOETZ JANET 285.00               503139
GOLDIE M CARRDAVIS 18.11                 100639


32700 GOOD SOURCE SOLUTIONS INC 10,397.00          4100
10098 GRAINGER INC 306.04               502365
10098 GRAINGER INC 156.00               502563
10098 GRAINGER INC 596.46               502898
50512 Grassland Groupies 100.00               503140
09601 GRAYBAR ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 22,182.80          503299
41152 GREATER WICHITA OFFICIALS ASSOCIATION 3,550.00            503141
37868 GREGORY PACKAGING INC 17,645.60          100767
37868 GREGORY PACKAGING INC 17,645.60          100826


GREGORY RAYMOND STOSKOPF 193.37               502564
GREGORY RAYMOND STOSKOPF 24.02                 502899
GREGORY S KOHLMAN 14.48                 502900
GRETCHEN LEAH BINA 89.54                 502565


50173 GREYHELLER LLC 6,794.00            502901
44242 GRIFFIN WILLIAM H 345.00               503052
44242 GRIFFIN WILLIAM H 900.00               503053
50543 Growing Leaders Inc 309.00               502366
09343 GUARDIAN LIFE INSURANCE CO 32,351.55          503142
50533 Guest Communications Corporation 36,550.10          502437
37075 GUTHRIE WARD FAY M 14.50                 18018
50585 Haist Amy 630.00               503143
09843 HAJOCA CORPORATION 6,908.56            503144
36208 HALO BRANDED SOLUTIONS, INC 673.00               503145
50488 Haney Glenna Lynn 662.50               503300


HANNAH LISABETH LAYMON 38.08                 502566
HANNAH NICOLE BOESEN 5.41                   502567
HANNAH PODSCHUN 141.68               100640


50529 Hannigan Jessica 975.00               502568
44158 HARRIS-HENDERSON ANGELA 207.80               503146
39224 HARRISON ELLIOTT LLC 75.00                 502903
20259 HARTFORD THE 5,272.42            100641
20259 HARTFORD THE 16,735.91          100642
20259 HARTFORD THE 32,046.57          100897
20259 HARTFORD THE 246,831.93        100919
36538 HARTLAND FUEL PRODUCTS LLC 17,890.80          100643
36538 HARTLAND FUEL PRODUCTS LLC 18,756.75          100768
36538 HARTLAND FUEL PRODUCTS LLC 34,305.46          100864
36538 HARTLAND FUEL PRODUCTS LLC 18,513.54          100898
37080 HARWICK SHARRI KAYE 34.45                 18019
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50496 Haverford Systems Inc. 5,667.00            503301
HEATH AARON PEINE 23.92                 100827
HEATHER ANNETTE MANGANIELLO 130.88               502569
HEATHER LEIGHANNE COOK 181.36               100769
HEATHER RENEE BARLEEN 27.38                 502570


10652 HEAVEN ENGINEERING LLC 179,683.20        503406
42079 HEDRICK JULIE ANN 79.86                 100920


HEIDY JOCELYN MORA 219.63               502571
33885 HELLAS CONSTRUCTION INC 571,025.00        503147
09590 HENRY SCHEIN INC 1,117.57            503148
33713 HESSTON COLLEGE 50.00                 502572
32266 HICKS RHONDA 6,222.00            502904
44050 HIGH SCHOOL ESPORTS LEAGUE INC 10,800.00          502573
10579 HILAND DAIRY FOODS COMPANY LLC 43,146.36          502766
10579 HILAND DAIRY FOODS COMPANY LLC 6,717.20            503149


HILARY LYN TRUDO 60.20                 502574
50438 Hill Robert Craig 30.00                 503150
18382 H-L ACQUISTION INC 1,469.68            502367
18382 H-L ACQUISTION INC 2,720.73            502902
50487 Hoffman Verla Mae 425.00               503302


HOLLIE MARIE DAWSONBUTLER 278.13               502575
32561 Hollins & McVay, P.A. 47.25                 502795
32561 Hollins & McVay, P.A. 46.93                 503054


HOLLY J YAGER 37.35                 100921
HOLLY J YAGER 91.71                 503303


15728 HOLMES KURT A PA 1,963.58            502796
15728 HOLMES KURT A PA 3,374.27            503055
15681 HOMOLKA II C DEAN 532.27               502797
15681 HOMOLKA II C DEAN 568.30               503056
43604 HOOKERTECH LLC 2,500.00            502767
09421 HOUGHTON MIFFLIN HARCOURT PUBLISHING COMPA 37,072.00          100899
09421 HOUGHTON MIFFLIN HARCOURT PUBLISHING COMPA 11,050.10          100922
40981 HUNTINGTON T BLOCK INSURANCE AGENCY INC 2,123.00            502576
42975 ICT CLEANERS LLC 18.45                 100923
33262 IMAGING OFFICE SYSTEMS INC 68,900.00          503386
50276 Independent School, Inc 7,495.77            502438
50276 Independent School, Inc 14,750.15          503151
37261 INGERSOLL RAND COMPANY 637.10               502905
15663 INTEGRATED SOLUTIONS INC 350.00               502906
15663 INTEGRATED SOLUTIONS INC 255.00               503152
39810 INTERIM HEALTHCARE OF WICHITA INC 15,800.00          503153
41733 IOWA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 122.41               502798
41733 IOWA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 122.41               503057


IRIS J MCINTOSH 38.87                 502907
38115 IRS FEDERAL TAX WITHHOLDING 503,871.49        90173
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38115 IRS FEDERAL TAX WITHHOLDING 920,234.41        90175
38115 IRS FEDERAL TAX WITHHOLDING 577.04               90176
38115 IRS FEDERAL TAX WITHHOLDING 1,494.18            90181
38115 IRS FEDERAL TAX WITHHOLDING 4,841,693.76     90204
38115 IRS FEDERAL TAX WITHHOLDING 10,144,101.43  90209
38115 IRS FEDERAL TAX WITHHOLDING 2,009.37            90215


ISAIAH K PETE 140.88               502908
38824 JACKSON URSULA A 10,935.75          503154


JACOB M HENNING 90.39                 502577
JACY LANE KRSMANOVIC 12.31                 503387
JAMES ALLEN MEANS 298.20               100770
JAMES C WENDT 152.78               502578
JAMES LLOYD SCHOFIELD 5.00                   502579
JAMES PATRICK ZAMORANO 260.19               502580


43227 JAMES PAUL 1,925.00            503155
JAMES S CLARK 467.04               502581
JAMES WILLIAM MAREDA 568.79               502582
JAMI AMBER TABOR 24.15                 100644
JAMIE L ALLISON 174.89               100828
JANE A SEELY 34.27                 502909
JANET JUSTINA WENINGER 117.42               503156
JANET KATHERINE TULL 2,560.39            100645
JANET KAY BOYLE 62.04                 502910
JANET MARIE CROMLY 103.55               100646
JANICE LYN DEAN 478.69               502583


43491 JAY HATFIELD MOTORSPORTS OF WICHITA LLC 327.83               503304
JAYDIENEMARIA NAPUTI BENAVENTE 58.35                 502911
JEANETTE R GRANTSTEIN 5.75                   502584
JEANIE DEANNE BRENNEMAN 168.02               502912
JEANNA HERNANDEZ 59.69                 502913
JEFFREY A FALKNER 360.08               502585
JEFFREY S LUTTRELL 11.50                 502586
JEFFREY TODD HAMILTON 114.20               502587
JENELLE MARIE EDWARDS 50.40                 502588
JENNA NICOLE PIKE 57.96                 502589
JENNIFER ANN KIRK 239.20               502590
JENNIFER ANNA MARIE WILEY 75.04                 100771
JENNIFER BETH ROBINSON JACKSON 112.70               503157
JENNIFER HARVATIN KING 17.25                 502591
JENNIFER JENNINE BELLINGERSIPES 143.69               100772
JENNIFER LEE FARNEY 57.21                 503158
JENNIFER LYN DEHOET 217.58               502592
JENNIFER LYN DEHOET 435.48               503159
JENNIFER LYN KING 80.97                 503160
JENNIFER LYNN HURD 7.94                   502593
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JENNIFER MARIE ATCHISON 38.41                 502595
JENNIFER MARIE HUDSON 117.88               100773
JENNIFER MARIE LOVETT 187.91               100647
JENNIFER RENEE HELVIE STEHM 511.58               502596
JENNIFER RUTH BALLINGER 257.03               502914
JENNY M ALDAVA 768.88               502597
JENNY MARIE VONFELDT 92.06                 502915
JERI ANN ODEN 561.57               502598
JERI LYNN CARSON 23.58                 502916


50465 Jess Herbig 250.00               503305
JESSE EUGENE MILNE 124.43               502599
JESSICA ELAINE SWEENEY 125.86               502600
JESSICA LEONA WEED 150.92               100648
JESSICA LOUISE LEA 127.31               502917
JESSICA LYNN HUMPHRIESWINFREY 91.54                 100649
JESSICA M CARVER 23.81                 502918
JESSICA MAREE CHRISTIAN 410.78               100650
JESSICA MARIE AMIRFOOTE 82.80                 100651
JESSICA NICOLE PINEDA 681.35               502601
JESSICA R PADILLA 95.45                 502919
JESSICA RAE LYON 91.56                 100652
JESSICA RENEE JERMAN 22.57                 502602
JILL MARRE KRAMME 26.39                 100865
JILL S EVANS 46.92                 502603


50590 JM Educational Group 2,085.00            503161
JOANN HELEN SPARNROFTRAGATZ 73.83                 502604
JOE EUGENE NELSON 46.81                 502605
JOEL ESCARPITA 87.69                 502920
JOHN ALBERT HUGHEY 120.75               502606
JOHN PHILLIP KORBEL 109.59               502607
JOHNNY LEE MARTIN II 217.35               502921


43960 JOHNSON CONTROLS US HOLDINGS LLC 6,228.00            502768
31407 JOHNSON FRED A 309.43               502799
31407 JOHNSON FRED A 163.70               503058


JONI JANELL REICHENBERGER 180.04               502608
JOSHUA W HULL 150.82               502609


13415 JOSTEN'S INC. 300.00               502368
13415 JOSTEN'S INC. 214.47               502369
13415 JOSTEN'S INC. 79.50                 502610
13415 JOSTEN'S INC. 601.55               503306
13415 JOSTEN'S INC. 1,220.26            503388
39513 JOURNEYED.COM,INC 612.00               100829
39513 JOURNEYED.COM,INC 204.00               100866
39513 JOURNEYED.COM,INC 102.00               100900
39513 JOURNEYED.COM,INC 91.71                 100958
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33516 JT ENTERPRISES INC 3,750.00            502611
44140 JTF BUSINESS SYSTEMS 1,026.10            503389


JUANITA ESMERALDA LUNA 19.78                 100653
JUDITH PATRICK CHITAMBO 703.53               502612
JUDY L EBERSOLE 210.28               100654
JULIA LEE HUTCHISON 354.21               100774
JULIANNE E RAMSEY 33.64                 502613
JULIE A GRAHS 100.63               503162
JULIE LYNN CAILTEUX 559.05               502614
JULIE M MARTIN 193.87               100775
JULISA AMY MARTINEZ 73.25                 502922
JUSTIN A KASEL 121.90               100830
JUSTIN C HAWPE 184.58               100655


19702 KAGAN PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT BUS OFF 3,745.00            502439
19702 KAGAN PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT BUS OFF 3,443.00            503307
04176 KAHRS LAW OFFICES PA 98.33                 502800
04176 KAHRS LAW OFFICES PA 3,068.86            503059
11023 KAMEN WIPING MATERIALS CO INC 3,360.00            503163


KAMMIE ERSELL ANDERSON 30.69                 100656
10923 KANSAS ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS 365.00               503164
10923 KANSAS ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS 265.00               503308
10633 KANSAS CITY AUDIO-VISUAL INC 12,985.90          100657
10633 KANSAS CITY AUDIO-VISUAL INC 1,442.00            100831
10633 KANSAS CITY AUDIO-VISUAL INC 113.55               100867
10633 KANSAS CITY AUDIO-VISUAL INC 719.50               100924
39352 KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & ENVIRONMENT 60.66                 100925
39352 KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & ENVIRONMENT 500.00               100926
09105 KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 87,893.00          90174
09105 KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 145,243.00        90185
09105 KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 2,547,722.00     90214
09105 KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 440.22               502801
09105 KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 104.29               503060
01451 KANSAS ELKS TRAINING CENTER FOR HANDICAPPED 2,948.31            502615
12395 KANSAS GAS SERVICE 39.84                 502440
12395 KANSAS GAS SERVICE 31.50                 503165
12395 KANSAS GAS SERVICE 23,701.62          503166
12395 KANSAS GAS SERVICE 31.50                 503390
11568 KANSAS GOLF AND TURF INC 402.45               4101
11304 KANSAS ONE-CALL SYSTEM INC 142.80               502441
15133 KANSAS PAYMENT CENTER 3,950.50            90170
15133 KANSAS PAYMENT CENTER 17,315.31          90189
15133 KANSAS PAYMENT CENTER 36,663.74          90206
09104 KANSAS PUBLIC EMPL RETIRE SYST 2,975.84            90179
09104 KANSAS PUBLIC EMPL RETIRE SYST 246,983.08        90183
09104 KANSAS PUBLIC EMPL RETIRE SYST 2,248.12            90194
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09104 KANSAS PUBLIC EMPL RETIRE SYST 17,586.56          90198
09104 KANSAS PUBLIC EMPL RETIRE SYST 1.31                   90199
09104 KANSAS PUBLIC EMPL RETIRE SYST 1.30                   90200
09104 KANSAS PUBLIC EMPL RETIRE SYST 165,628.93        90210
09104 KANSAS PUBLIC EMPL RETIRE SYST 2,649.26            90216
09104 KANSAS PUBLIC EMPL RETIRE SYST 114,629.20        90217
09104 KANSAS PUBLIC EMPL RETIRE SYST 13,182.92          90219
18738 KANSAS SELF INSURERS ASSN 755.00               502442
01422 KANSAS STATE HIGH SCHOOL ACTIVITIES ASSOCIAT 579.08               502923
01422 KANSAS STATE HIGH SCHOOL ACTIVITIES ASSOCIAT 602.94               503167
01422 KANSAS STATE HIGH SCHOOL ACTIVITIES ASSOCIAT 142.70               503309
36639 KANSAS STATE PUPIL TRANSPORTATION ASSOCIATI 115.00               503168
40656 KANZA COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION 16,630.02          503310
40656 KANZA COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION 17,602.79          503391
12107 KAPLAN EARLY LEARNING COMPANY 2,582.12            503311


KAREN DALE BRIGHAM 74.75                 502616
KAREN JOYCE FRYE 413.96               502924
KAREN S WATERMANOVERGAARD 77.94                 502617
KARLA LETICIA RODRIGUEZLUNA 103.10               502618
KARLI LYNN MARIE ROBINSON 150.08               502925
KATHERINE LYNN BYRD 106.20               100658
KATHERINE LYNN HUMPHRIES 154.28               100776
KATHERINE MARIE WARREN 560.05               502619
KATHLEEN AMBER HIGGS 107.01               100659
KATHLEEN ANN LUTTRELL 424.35               502620
KATHLEEN FRANCES JOHNSON 10.20                 502926
KATHLEEN S MASSEY 64.17                 100660
KATHY DIANE GRACE 33.24                 100868
KATHY L ROGERS 100.05               502927
KATY M PIERCE 67.86                 502621
KEITH L FOOTE 150.08               502928
KEITH ROYAL REYNOLDS 123.76               100661
KELLEY D COX 339.70               502622
KELLY LYNETTE HAHN 25.76                 502929
KELLY R DUNKELBERGER 22.40                 502930


50548 Kelly Samantha Renee 300.00               503312
KELSEY DANIELLE BERNARD 84.67                 100662
KEM CLARISSE MOORE 111.50               502623
KENDRA DIANE LUNA 39.44                 503313
KENDRA ELIZABETH KLAUS 112.30               502624
KENNETH J THIESSEN 268.80               503314
KENNY B UNDERKOFLER 521.47               502625
KERI ANNETTE MICK 505.68               502626
KERRI D KUHLMAN 113.16               100663
KERRIE RAE GREEN 25.30                 502627
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KEVIN J STEINER 173.65               502931
KEVIN N HARTLEY 197.23               502932


15992 KEY REFRIGERATION SUPPLY 1,951.54            503169
KHRISTINA ANN DULOHERY 21.85                 100869


50368 Kidz Stuff LLC 3,647.85            503170
KIMBERLY ANN KASITZ 66.64                 502628
KIMBERLY DIANE COWSILL 108.56               100832
KIMBERLY JO NANCE 371.90               100777
KIMBERLY MAYBERRY 39.16                 100833
KIMBERLY MAYBERRY 237.71               502933
KIMBERLY MICHELLE BOOKHOUT 475.30               502934
KIMBERLY R SKOUMAL 41.98                 100778
KIMBERLY S SAVAGE 44.80                 502935


50574 Kimmel Alexander Nicholas 210.00               502443
43155 KOBLER BRENDA 1,000.00            503171


KORINA REBEKAH MARIA OCONNOR 1,338.94            503315
KOWONIA DENISE BOWEN 58.24                 503316


15967 KRAMER & FRANK PC 58.22                 502802
15967 KRAMER & FRANK PC 19.93                 503061
50660 Kreutzer Karla Faye 255.00               503317


KRISTA RENEE KELLOGG BERNARDO 106.90               100664
KRISTEN LEE GRAHAM 357.95               502629
KRISTI KAY LANDWEHR 154.62               100665
KRISTIN MAE HEASLEY 110.73               503318
KRISTINA M KONTNY 56.78                 100779
KRISTINA REBECCA MURRAY 105.80               100870


41912 KRSNICH DOROTHY ANNE 85.00                 503319
30193 KS DEPT OF REVENUE 8,804.23            90172
30193 KS DEPT OF REVENUE 11,682.72          90213
30205 KS STATE DEPT OF EDUCATION 5,894.00            502936


KYLE MARCUS HAUGHT 242.02               502630
KYLE MARCUS HAUGHT 384.10               503320


37093 LABAUVE LORRIE M 38.35                 18020
37938 LABRA CRISTOBAL 19,500.00          503172


LADONNA ELAINE KISER 40.97                 502631
09986 LAKESHORE EQUIPMENT COMPANY 16,858.53          4083
09986 LAKESHORE EQUIPMENT COMPANY 19,850.75          4090
09986 LAKESHORE EQUIPMENT COMPANY 7,140.72            4102
09986 LAKESHORE EQUIPMENT COMPANY 2,074.64            4109
11114 LAMPTON WELDING SUPPLY CO INC 20.02                 503321


LAN T HUYNH 409.74               502632
50504 Lancaster Jennifer Lynn 82.00                 503173


LANCE ALBERT DECKINGER 279.45               100780
LANCE M RAMIREZ 77.05                 502633
LAURA ALCALDEALBA 523.49               502634
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LAURA ANN BONIN 254.69               100666
LAURA ISABEL ARAIZA 36.80                 100667
LAURIE PARKER SMITH 41.16                 100668


50393 LaVela 1,660.00            502444
LAVONNDA D MCCABE 9.78                   502635


18518 LEARNING RESOURCES INC 8,512.80            503174
11717 LEE REED ENGRAVING INC 1,784.75            503175
11717 LEE REED ENGRAVING INC 115.90               503322


LEESA LEE MORGAN 88.93                 502636
LEONARD H STEEN II 95.09                 502637
LESLIE A PEREZ 37.78                 502638
LESLIE MAYMIE MAURINE CLARK 10.08                 502639
LETICIA VELASCO 42.39                 502640


43370 LEWIS RICE LLC 222.16               502803
LIBBY NICOLE LONG 550.22               502641


15138 LIBERTY FRUIT CO INC 36,397.89          503176
50268 Lift Parts Service LLC 1,193.60            502445
50268 Lift Parts Service LLC 2,925.00            503323
15656 LIGHTSPEED TECHNOLOGIES INC 1,011.00            100781
15656 LIGHTSPEED TECHNOLOGIES INC 17,187.00          100834


LILIA AVITIA 23.00                 502937
LILLIAN S CENICOLA 100.07               502642


36872 LINDSTROM ENTERPRISES INC 8,687.00            502370
42998 LINE KAREN S 630.00               503324
35056 LINEBARGER GOGGAN BLAIR & SAMPSON LLP 470.41               502804
35056 LINEBARGER GOGGAN BLAIR & SAMPSON LLP 2,616.75            503062


LISA M BAHNER 98.10                 502643
LISA MARIE SHAHANKARY 392.50               100669
LISA MARIE WILKINS 41.86                 100670
LISA MAYE RIVEROS 41.98                 502938
LISA R WYATT 31.91                 100671


43860 LITERACY RESOURCES LLC 7,893.87            100950
50120 Lively Minds Consulting 250.00               502939


LOLA CHRISTINE PFEIFER 318.50               502644
LOREN BROOKE HATFIELD 68.43                 100672
LORI A SMITH 50.60                 100673
LORI JO BURRESS 21.74                 100782
LORI KATHLEEN WINEGARNER 14.15                 100674
LORI KAY HENNING 67.85                 100675
LORI LICHTENWALNER ENGLISH 36.63                 100835
LOUISA A ARELLANO 128.81               502940


12104 LOWES COMPANY INC 1,615.36            503325
50490 Loyd & Shari Smith 1,039.97            502446
18308 LSI STAFFING 3,222.45            100676
18308 LSI STAFFING 3,273.60            100783
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18308 LSI STAFFING 2,046.00            100871
LUKE WILLIAM NEWMAN 78.78                 100872
LURA J ATHERLY 43.40                 503177
LUZ MARIA GARCIA 795.20               502645


42924 LYALL ROBERT MICHAEL 336.00               503178
42924 LYALL ROBERT MICHAEL 630.00               503326


LYDIA VITOLAS 276.19               502941
LYNN A MILLS 42.28                 502942
MADELINE MARIE HARDER CRAWFORD 120.75               502646
MAI PHUONG SULLIVAN 50.29                 503179
MALCOLM MARCELUS HARPER 2,477.88            100677
MANUELA ROJASZARMIENTO 4.65                   502647
MARAH CASSANDRA MCKISSICK 183.57               100678
MARCELLA ROSE BROOKS 1,469.63            502648
MARCI LYNN WATSON 627.70               100679
MARCIA KAY SCURFIELD 159.85               502943
MARCIA MARIE HANSEN 73.58                 100680
MARCIE LYNNE SAWYER 49.28                 502649
MARGARET K PHILLIPS 95.91                 502650
MARGO ELAINE RUFLE 32.66                 100681
MARGUERIETTE EMMA HUTCHISON 173.08               100836
MARIA A KURY 224.08               502944
MARIA CARMEN CASTORENA 82.80                 502945
MARIA CONCEPCION MAGDALENO 142.79               503180
MARIA DIVINA LOVING 402.39               100784
MARIA E RODRIGUEZ 103.21               502651
MARIA ELIZABETH MILLER 61.64                 502946
MARIA GALICIA 199.86               502652
MARIA GUADALUPE ROBLESRAMIREZ 198.95               502947
MARIA GUADALUPE SANCHEZLOPEZ 15.07                 100873
MARIA HILDA FLORES 179.98               502653
MARIA ISABEL DOMINGUEZ 415.86               502654
MARIA JESUS MORAN 180.71               100682
MARIA TERESA FERNANDEZ 133.39               502948
MARIGITSA SOPHIA MENASHUGGINS 32.20                 502655
MARILYN ANN SPROWLS 22.60                 503181
MARILYN DENISE HOLTKONECNY 27.54                 502656
MARISA LYNN BOSAMPHONEPHONG 61.30                 502657
MARISA MORENO 13.05                 502658
MARK S JOLLIFFE 68.20                 100785
MARLENE LOUISE LYALL 80.50                 100837
MARSHALL JAY YUEN 53.02                 502659


15750 MARTIN PRINGLE OLIVER WALLACE & BAUER LLP 362.11               502805
15750 MARTIN PRINGLE OLIVER WALLACE & BAUER LLP 756.56               503063


MARY ANN LIEBL 54.74                 503182
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MARY FRANCES WARES 82.15                 502660
MARY KATHERINE HERNANDEZBLADA 137.48               100683
MARYTZA FERNANDEZFAJARDO 173.65               502949


32308 MASON PAMELA 20.00                 502950
36541 MATHESON TRI-GAS INC 171.12               502769
36541 MATHESON TRI-GAS INC 230.00               503392


MATTHEW A CREASMAN 82.67                 502951
MATTHEW DEONTAY REED 2,477.88            502661


35614 MAULER ENGINEERING LLC 1,350.00            502662
MAVIS M SCHMEIDLER 1,529.61            502663


40593 MAXORPLUS LTD 19,200.96          100786
40593 MAXORPLUS LTD 385,457.22        100787
40593 MAXORPLUS LTD 422,343.91        100788
40593 MAXORPLUS LTD 427,232.46        100901
40593 MAXORPLUS LTD 434,996.79        100927


MAYRA LIZZETTE BERRIOS 715.90               502664
10897 MCCLELLAND SOUND INC 7,920.00            4103
01595 MCDONALD TINKER SKAER QUINN & HERRINGTON PA 8,841.61            503183
39307 MCGRAW-HILL EDUCATION  INC 260,667.98        503184
39307 MCGRAW-HILL EDUCATION  INC 5,197.19            503327
42162 MCKEE MATTHEW H 665.00               503328
37101 MCLAURIAN JEWEL JUNE 37.70                 18021


MEAGHAN EILEEN ADAMS 43.21                 503329
MEGAN AMBER RITTMILLER 454.16               502665
MEGAN ELIZABETH CORBET 96.77                 502666
MEGAN LEIGH KAMERICK 458.64               100684
MELINDA KATHLEEN SCHAUF 87.98                 100838
MELINDA S VICIN 81.08                 502667
MELISSA GAIL BLACKBURN 12.65                 100789
MELISSA RAE KLEINOW 98.62                 100685
MELISSA RANIECE ZIEAMMERMANN 348.43               502952
MELODY L TURLEY 109.48               502668
MEREDITH RENEE BECKER 10.81                 502669


42600 MERITAIN HEALTH INC 703,962.83        90180
42600 MERITAIN HEALTH INC 1,155,261.19     90191
42600 MERITAIN HEALTH INC 530,041.34        90201
42600 MERITAIN HEALTH INC 570,642.73        90202
42600 MERITAIN HEALTH INC 555,453.41        90203
42600 MERITAIN HEALTH INC 646,347.46        90212
42600 MERITAIN HEALTH INC 321,814.85        100902


MICHAEL ANTHONY ARCHIBEQUE 44.24                 502953
MICHAEL DEAN SMITH 128.51               100790
MICHAEL DWIGHT WILLOME 60.21                 502954
MICHAEL DWIGHT WILLOME 46.08                 503330
MICHAEL J BOYKINS 63.25                 502670


Page 21 of 34







TREASURY WARRANTS   
UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 259   


JUNE-21


SUPPLIER 
NUMBER SUPPLIER  AMOUNT 


CHECK 
NUMBER


MICHAEL PHILLIP FELLS 107.53               100874
MICHAEL R BRUCE 30.80                 502955
MICHAEL R CHURCH 327.18               502956
MICHELE LEE INGENTHRON 324.88               502671
MICHELLE ANGINETTE RIDDLE 42.55                 100686
MICHELLE ANN NICOLAY 13.17                 502672
MICHELLE L CUDA 241.79               502957
MICHELLE LEE HUTCHISON 10.47                 100687
MICHELLE LYNETTE DRUMRIGHT 53.86                 502958
MICHELLE LYNN CARRELL 525.28               100688


18614 MICRONICHE INC 2,550.00            503331
12701 MICROSOFT CORPORATION 85,872.03          100689
12701 MICROSOFT CORPORATION 2,808.01            100951
12701 MICROSOFT CORPORATION 467,451.00        100959
12701 MICROSOFT CORPORATION 11,700.00          502371
15573 MID CONTINENT ORTHOPEDICS P A 800.00               502959
42196 MIDLAND PAPER COMPANY 4,324.32            502447
42196 MIDLAND PAPER COMPANY 3,852.00            503332
42196 MIDLAND PAPER COMPANY 1,865.16            503333
39052 MIDWEST SINGLE SOURCE 225.00               502372
18277 MILBY PA DANA MANWEILER 358.59               502806
18277 MILBY PA DANA MANWEILER 66.85                 503064
36389 MILLER BRIAN 770.00               503185
42367 MIMEO.COM INC 1,778.75            502373


MINERVA GUZMAN 289.58               502673
MIRANDA MARIE BRODERICK 200.50               502960
MIRTA ELENA HAMERSKY 203.39               502961
MISTY JEAN SEEBER 82.71                 502962
MISTY SHANNON VOPAT 128.74               502674
MITCHELL ALLAN LINN 54.91                 502675


41233 MOHAWK CARPET DISTRIBUTION INC 7,776.00            503186
41233 MOHAWK CARPET DISTRIBUTION INC 10,368.00          503334


MONA D DOERKSEN 260.13               100690
MONIKA KRISTINE JASSO 9.32                   503187


40254 MORGAN & ASSOC,PC 249.20               502807
MORGAN MARIE NANCE 90.85                 100691


43240 MUCI DARREN 40.00                 503335
43246 MUCI GILDA 40.00                 503336
50606 Mullen Timothy 75.00                 503337
42630 MURANO TINA R 2,475.00            100903
41960 MYERS DANE 180.00               502963
13393 N C H CORPORATION 989.52               502964


NANCY C HOLMES 61.18                 100791
NANCY GABRIELA LERMA 632.52               502676


10391 NASCO 204.98               503393
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10391 NASCO 566.11               503407
NATALIE KAY RAZEY 113.51               100692
NATASHA MARIE REYES 219.07               502677


50569 National Catholic Forensic League 600.00               502448
38848 NATIONAL MATH & SCIENCE INITIATIVE, INC. 1,050.00            503188
38844 NATSB, NATIONAL SCREENING BUREAU 10,776.45          502770
50441 Navigate360 LLC 3,475.00            502449
50441 Navigate360 LLC 2,085.00            503338
50176 Navitas 787,403.27        100876
50176 Navitas 419,582.53        100928
34011 NCS PEARSON INC 4,788.16            503394
17396 NE KANSAS CHAPTER 13 TRUSTEE 113.08               502808
17396 NE KANSAS CHAPTER 13 TRUSTEE 613.08               503065
30125 NEBRASKA SPORTS IND INC 4,243.00            503189
19780 NEC CORPORATION OF AMERICA 4,942.70            502374
19780 NEC CORPORATION OF AMERICA 963.17               503190
40354 NEW DIRECTIONS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH LLC 11,479.58          502450
10845 NEWMAN UNIVERSITY 10,212.00          503191
10845 NEWMAN UNIVERSITY 1,234.00            503339
16081 NEWMAN, HESSE & ASSOCIATES 276.14               502809
16081 NEWMAN, HESSE & ASSOCIATES 77.51                 503066
32512 NEWTON HEALTHCARE CORP 1,660.00            503340


NICOLE DAWN KREUTZER 48.93                 100877
NICOLE FERN HERRERA 82.68                 503341
NIKOLE JEAN WYNN 7.76                   502678
NINFA MONTOYACACERES 10.75                 502965


35076 NORRIS DEAN E INC 17,000.00          502966
50570 Northwest Council for Computer Education 4,100.00            502967
50444 O'Donnell Lynn 35.00                 502968
12218 OFFICE DEPOT INC 136.60               502969
39448 OMNI FINANCIAL GROUP INC 18,256.47          100693
39448 OMNI FINANCIAL GROUP INC 35,585.06          100694
39448 OMNI FINANCIAL GROUP INC 30,126.91          100904
39448 OMNI FINANCIAL GROUP INC 806,858.00        100929
35403 ORION SECURITY SOLUTIONS LLC 3,734.00            502375
18472 ORSI PETER JOHN II 212.31               502810
18472 ORSI PETER JOHN II 19.90                 503067
39625 OTC DIRECT INC 1,295.07            503192
50527 Ousley Darius 200.00               502376
36625 P1 GROUP INC 269.00               100695
10132 PALOS SPORTS INC 333.99               4110


PAMELA JO INGRAM 41.40                 100792
PANCHO R BUSTOS 38.87                 502680


43126 PARK WAREHOUSE LLC 4,608.60            503342
41397 PARTY BOUNCE MOONWALK RENTALS LLC 200.00               502377
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41397 PARTY BOUNCE MOONWALK RENTALS LLC 250.00               502970
PATRICIA ANN POWELL 357.67               502681
PATRICIA HODGES 326.14               502682
PATRICIA JO ELLIOTT 61.04                 502683
PATRICIA LORRAINE SCHUESSLER 62.54                 502684
PATRICIA LYNN UPSHAW 31.36                 502685
PAUL W ROBERTS 24.08                 502971


16447 PEARISON INC 2,901.85            4091
13158 PEARSON EDUCATION 1,906.60            503193
19060 PEPPER J W & SON INC 299.98               503343
39391 PEREZ MARC 190.00               502972
35383 PERFORMANCE HEALTH SUPPLY INC 175.56               502771
35383 PERFORMANCE HEALTH SUPPLY INC 129.20               502973
44239 PERKINS CLAYTON 40.00                 503194
17138 PERKINS SARA B 55.00                 502974
10272 PERMA-BOUND 2,732.90            4084
10272 PERMA-BOUND 3,379.15            4092
10272 PERMA-BOUND 20,417.54          4104
41730 PHAM HUY 160.00               502451


PHILIP M BERGQUIST 359.89               502975
PHILLIP B FITZMAURICE 23.29                 502976


11050 PHOENIX SUPPLY INC 10,119.79          502452
11050 PHOENIX SUPPLY INC 2,430.33            503195


PHYLLIS A WHITECOTTNER 173.02               502977
36346 PITNEY BOWES BANK INC 17.46                 502686
36346 PITNEY BOWES BANK INC 34.46                 503395
36347 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES LLC 545.41               502378
36347 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES LLC 485.97               502379
42441 PITTENGER LAW GROUP LLC 254.67               502811
34650 PIZZA HUT OF SOUTHEAST KS INC 7,969.00            502772
34650 PIZZA HUT OF SOUTHEAST KS INC 6,994.00            503196
30237 PLAYPOWER LT FARMINGTON INC 8,109.22            502773
43010 PLUMBMASTER INC 10,851.75          502978
42151 PLUMMER SCOTT 40.00                 502979
42151 PLUMMER SCOTT 60.00                 503197
09634 POSITIVE PROMOTIONS 2,066.63            503198
09728 POSTMASTER 245.00               503396
50522 PREFERRED SHIPPING INC. 658.15               502687
50522 PREFERRED SHIPPING INC. 389.68               503344
44259 PRIME FIT LLC 7,500.00            502980
37716 PRINT FINISHING SYSTEMS INC 7,271.74            502981
09099 PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS PA 560.00               502381
09099 PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS PA 1,090.00            503199
18745 PROJECT LEAD THE WAY INC 4,800.00            502382
18745 PROJECT LEAD THE WAY INC 1,200.00            502688
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18745 PROJECT LEAD THE WAY INC 2,400.00            503346
34975 PRO-KEM SUPPLIES INC 85.00                 502380
34975 PRO-KEM SUPPLIES INC 85.00                 503345
39638 PROPIO LS LLC 2,721.85            502982
39638 PROPIO LS LLC 145.20               503200
12206 PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSESSMT RESOURCES INC 12,343.03          4105
15854 PUR-O-ZONE INC 263.52               100696
12194 PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS 119.40               502453
39852 QUADIENT FINANCE USA INC 1,000.00            100697
39852 QUADIENT FINANCE USA INC 508.34               100878
32175 QUADIENT LEASING USA INC 81.36                 502689


QUIANNA DACIA LEIGH SMITH 90.27                 502690
RACHEL EPP REIMERKOUAME 23.29                 502691
RAEGAN ACEBEDO FREUND 54.32                 100793


01485 RAINBOWS UNITED INC 20,000.00          100839
RAMON FRANCISCO WISEMAN 116.15               100794
RAMONA MICHELLE JONES 32.48                 100698
RANDALL S REYNOLDS 31.05                 502692
RANDALL S ROGERS 42.55                 502693
RAQUEL MENDEZ 351.46               100795


50209 Reading Plus LLC 240,327.00        503201
09517 REALLY GOOD STUFF LLC 195.91               503202
09517 REALLY GOOD STUFF LLC 53.97                 503397
09517 REALLY GOOD STUFF LLC 325.90               503408


REBECCA ANN KLEIN 40.25                 502694
REBECCA DIANE TORRES 1,029.37            502983
REBECCA J GOBEL 190.12               100699
REBECCA LYNN SAILOR 142.03               502984
REBEKAH MARIE LEE 51.41                 100700
REBEKAH RENEE WINTER 57.79                 502695


41822 REESER STANLEY W 200.48               503347
50237 Rehabmart,LLC 1,684.56            502383
50237 Rehabmart,LLC 2,426.43            502454
50237 Rehabmart,LLC 2,187.31            502985


RENEE MICHELE WEISSLER 46.69                 502696
43028 RESTORATION MATTERS 330.00               502384
43028 RESTORATION MATTERS 140.00               503203


RHIANNON JOLYNN MILLER 89.59                 502697
RHONDA JEAN NEWBY 75.75                 100701
RICHARD TYRONE BERRY 44.85                 502986


11516 RICHEY KEITH D 95.40                 502812
11516 RICHEY KEITH D 75.00                 503068
11014 RICK'S APPLIANCE SERVICE INC 86.50                 503204
38194 RICOH USA INC 23,069.00          503205
44169 RIOS HECTOR 70.00                 502987
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RITA A CROWE 101.47               502698
30565 River City Fund Raising, Inc. 2,451.80            503348
43356 RIVERSIDE ASSESSMENTS LLC 251.00               100702
43356 RIVERSIDE ASSESSMENTS LLC 5,024.61            100879
41867 RIVERSIDE TECHNOLOGIES INC 83,806.00          100703
41867 RIVERSIDE TECHNOLOGIES INC 394,800.00        100796
41867 RIVERSIDE TECHNOLOGIES INC 1,848.00            100952
34535 Roaster Joes Inc 19.50                 502385
34535 Roaster Joes Inc 25.50                 503349


ROBERT BRADLEY DICKSON 266.16               502988
ROBERT BRUCE SHELTON 32.60                 502699
ROBERT C BEDOREJR 67.28                 502989
ROBERT VOYNE HESTER 57.47                 502700
ROBERT VOYNE HESTER 267.95               503206
ROBIN SUZANNE GALES 50.01                 502701
ROBYN DEANN BAILEY 33.45                 502702
ROCHELLE RENOLLET 5.60                   502703


37806 ROCHESTER 100 INC 135.00               502774
37806 ROCHESTER 100 INC 435.00               502990
37806 ROCHESTER 100 INC 450.00               503207


ROCIO PILAR CORONA 387.35               502704
32085 ROCKHILL ORTHOPAEDICSPECIALISTS INC 3,532.00            502991


RONDA L SCHWAB 4.93                   503350
ROSA CLAUDIA LOPEZCONTRERAS 458.42               502705


41885 ROSALES RONALD J 247.50               502455
41885 ROSALES RONALD J 140.50               503351


ROSE MOON OLMSTEAD 54.17                 502706
15564 ROTARY CLUB OF WICHITA INC 150.00               502386
43136 ROZEAN COREY 336.00               503208
37929 RR DONNELLEY 862.50               502775


RUTH ELLEN DIAZ 46.54                 100704
43371 RYAN LAWN & TREE INC 651.00               503352


RYAN PATRICK ALLIMAN 176.18               100705
09721 SADLIER  WILLIAM H  INC 1,208.48            502992
12565 SAGE Publications, Inc. 1,597.95            4085
10799 SALISBURY SUPPLY COMPANY INC 2,088.84            502387
10799 SALISBURY SUPPLY COMPANY INC 4,148.65            503353
18156 SAM'S CLUB 909.80               503209


SAMUEL S LE 47.15                 502707
32623 SANDIFER ENGINEERING & CONTROLS INC 416.57               502388


SANDRA A BROCKEL 16.56                 100797
SANDRA CARLOS 104.72               502708
SANDRA D GALAN 10.70                 502709
SANDRA LEE SMITH 25.76                 100798
SARA JANE RICHARDSON 70.31                 502993
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SARA LYNN MATHIS 277.82               502710
SARA LYNN SMITH 20.93                 502711
SARAH BETH MCCRACKEN TROMETER 288.13               100706
SARAH BYSFIELD ULLMANN 214.20               502712
SARAH ELIZABETH MARTIN 22.77                 502994
SARAH RENEA SNOW 19.79                 100707
SARAHADID MATOSRIVERA 230.16               502995
SCARLETT L TULLY 143.18               100799


50507 Sched LLC 599.00               502389
09623 SCHOLASTIC INCORPORATED 1,951.27            100880
09623 SCHOLASTIC INCORPORATED 3,196.00            100881
09623 SCHOLASTIC INCORPORATED 5,871.50            100905
09623 SCHOLASTIC INCORPORATED 4,934.43            100930
09623 SCHOLASTIC INCORPORATED 872.00               100931
09623 SCHOLASTIC INCORPORATED 15,826.23          100960
10134 SCHOOL HEALTH CORPORATION 103.27               502456
10134 SCHOOL HEALTH CORPORATION 5,207.38            502996
10134 SCHOOL HEALTH CORPORATION 6,942.79            503210
10134 SCHOOL HEALTH CORPORATION 740.00               503354
16965 SCHOOL NURSE SUPPLY 16,009.64          503211
16965 SCHOOL NURSE SUPPLY 12,067.90          503355
30960 SCHOOL OUTFITTERS, LLC 1,935.40            502997
30960 SCHOOL OUTFITTERS, LLC 2,334.90            503398
35858 SCHOOL SPECIALTY LLC 7.02                   100708
35858 SCHOOL SPECIALTY LLC 933.00               100800
35858 SCHOOL SPECIALTY LLC 4,523.43            100840
35858 SCHOOL SPECIALTY LLC 3,467.85            100882
35858 SCHOOL SPECIALTY LLC 24,976.34          100906
35858 SCHOOL SPECIALTY LLC 3,146.31            100907
35858 SCHOOL SPECIALTY LLC 224.78               100932
35858 SCHOOL SPECIALTY LLC 1,139.80            100953
35858 SCHOOL SPECIALTY LLC 224.61               100954
35858 SCHOOL SPECIALTY LLC 16,195.64          100955
35858 SCHOOL SPECIALTY LLC 180.48               100961
35858 SCHOOL SPECIALTY LLC 18,044.39          100962
41861 SCOTT BLAKE A 336.00               503212
39618 SECURITY BANK OF KANSAS CITY 108,000.00        90186
11765 SEDGWICK COUNTY 104,903.10        503213
42997 SEELY DENICE BONDELL 336.00               503214
11311 SENSENEY MUSIC INC 82.63                 4086
11311 SENSENEY MUSIC INC 7,741.54            4093
11311 SENSENEY MUSIC INC 2,304.26            4106
42368 Sentinel Software Inc 27,000.00          503215
09208 SERVICE EMPLOYEES UNION LOCAL 513 14,468.18          90177
09208 SERVICE EMPLOYEES UNION LOCAL 513 7,848.16            90207
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SETH J ROWELL 210.45               503216
SHANNON G POOL 77.05                 502998
SHANNON KAY PATTERSON 274.74               100709
SHANNON R BALTHROP 52.86                 100801
SHANNON RENAE HALL 80.39                 503217
SHARON G PARRY 13.89                 502999
SHAWNA LEA WAGGONER 19.60                 502713


35242 SHELDEN ARCHITECTURE INC 10,485.00          503000
35242 SHELDEN ARCHITECTURE INC 3,235.90            503356
37119 SHELLENBERGER ELFRIEDA 46.80                 18022


SHERI JANETTE WALLACE 83.38                 502714
SHERI LYNN BALDERAS 68.21                 502715
SHERRIE SUE MOSLEYDYER 380.30               502716


13160 SHERWIN WILLIAMS 1,044.62            502457
SHIRLEY ANN ULERY 119.89               503001
SHIRLEY D WARD 102.35               503002


41096 SHRED-IT US HOLDCO INC 62.36                 502776
40749 SID TOOL CO INC 3,813.30            502458


SIDNEY NICOLE MELLOR 475.77               503003
SILVIA GARCIA 55.55                 502717
SILVIA GLORIA SMITH 6.55                   503004


17694 SIMON ROBERT 3,000.00            502390
17694 SIMON ROBERT 3,000.00            503005
44316 SMITH ADRIA EMBRYANA 300.00               502391
43395 SNAPWIZ INC 1,500.00            503218
34664 SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION 150.92               502813
42002 SOLVIX SOLUTIONS LLC 319.00               503409


SONIA DELAROSABANUELOS 193.14               502718
SONIA MARTINEZ 169.96               502719
SONIA R LISS 576.91               502720


41894 SONOVA USA INC 762.99               502392
41894 SONOVA USA INC 178.99               502777
41894 SONOVA USA INC 218.99               503006
44253 SOULE & GILES LLP 196.16               502814
01697 SOUTH CENTRAL KANSAS EDUCATION SERVICE CNT 30.00                 503007
17582 SOUTHWEST PLASTIC BINDING CO 1,395.00            4094
10828 SOUTHWESTERN COLLEGE 1,800.00            503219
10969 SOUTHWESTERN ELECTRICAL CO INC 144,910.15        503008
10969 SOUTHWESTERN ELECTRICAL CO INC 17,908.00          503220
10969 SOUTHWESTERN ELECTRICAL CO INC 17,524.00          503399
34201 SPECTRUM PROMOTIONAL PRODUCTS INC 5,045.34            503357
34201 SPECTRUM PROMOTIONAL PRODUCTS INC 1,145.00            503400
50661 Springfield Grocer Company 820.67               503221
50573 St. Joseph Parish School 1,760.00            503009


STACEY ANN HIPP 338.92               100710
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STACEY ANN WINDHOLZ 12.88                 502721
STACEY S STEFFES 152.38               100711
STACEY WESCOTT LARSON 54.86                 100712
STACI JO MARSHALL 67.90                 503010
STACIE L MORRIS 257.43               503011
STACIE LEE MARQUIS 258.98               100713
STACY ELAINE MALICOAT 46.00                 503012


16268 STANDARD INSURANCE CO 50,616.30          502778
11227 STANION WHOLESALE ELECTRIC CO 4,505.85            503222
35484 STAPLES INC 6,079.60            502393
35484 STAPLES INC 3,751.74            502459
35484 STAPLES INC 37.99                 502722
35484 STAPLES INC 2,483.69            502779
35484 STAPLES INC 10,113.22          503013
35484 STAPLES INC 22,293.21          503225
35484 STAPLES INC 31,407.73          503358
35484 STAPLES INC 9,425.40            503401
35484 STAPLES INC 4,824.15            503410
31896 STARKEY INC 280.00               502780
50611 Steffen Jacob Daniel 80.00                 503226


STEPHANIE DAWN GOERTZ 181.24               100841
STEPHANIE LORAN QUICK 49.28                 503227
STEPHANIE MARIE CHIPPEAUX 45.89                 502723
STEPHANIE MICHELLE ANDERSON 86.02                 502724
STEPHANIE NADINE ROTH ELLZEY 265.82               502725
STEPHANIE RENAE MAYS 40.83                 503014
STEPHEN T PARKS 239.26               100714


37120 STEVENS NONA IDELL 23.40                 18023
50571 Strategic Data Storage Inc 2,370.00            502460
10437 STUDENT ASSURANCE SERVICES INC 1,797.50            502781
41204 SUMNERONE INC 15,796.64          100842
10915 SUNFLOWER RESTAURANT SUPPLY 2,955.00            503228
50519 Sunrise Christian Academy 11,463.70          503229
44187 SUNRISE OILFIELD SUPPLY LLC 931.75               503230


SUSAN J KELLEYLINDER 56.35                 503015
SUSAN M MCFERRIN 381.63               100802
SUSAN ROBERTA ARENSMAN 171.93               100803
SUZANNE KATHRYN FINN 38.53                 100804
SYEDA SHOKRIA BEGUM 34.04                 502726
SYLVIA GUADALUPE RUSK 134.55               100715


10669 SYSCO FOOD SVCS/KANS CITY INC 16,021.25          100908
TADONNE LETONJE NEAL 18.70                 503016
TAELOR HELENE PARISH 917.17               502727


37813 TAKKT AMERICA HOLDINGS INC 890.00               502728
TAMARA DENISE MCDONALD 88.93                 100716


Page 29 of 34







TREASURY WARRANTS   
UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 259   


JUNE-21


SUPPLIER 
NUMBER SUPPLIER  AMOUNT 


CHECK 
NUMBER


TAMMIE JO JOHNSON 39.65                 502729
TAMMY KAE MARTIN 69.17                 502730


43721 TANG MATH LLC 3,000.00            503231
11641 TAP OF KANSAS  THE 11,688.06          502731


TARAN MELIA LANGSTON 35.95                 503232
42665 TCV PUBLISHING INC 785.00               503233


TERESA LYNN HOOVER 382.38               100805
TERESA LYNN WADE 58.54                 503017
TERRELL DAVIS 493.93               503018
TERRI S MOSES 38.53                 100717


39668 THE ARBITER LLC 4,121.00            100883
50601 The Children's Museum of Indianapolis, Inc. 245.00               502782
44054 THE NEUROSEQUENTIAL MODEL NETWORK LLC 9,000.00            502461
37587 The Prophet Corporation 128.47               502394
37587 The Prophet Corporation 7,727.40            503019
37587 The Prophet Corporation 493.07               503234
37587 The Prophet Corporation 2,069.96            503402
42003 THE TREE HOUSE INC 1,715.70            503020


THELMA J MANLEY 57.96                 502732
20387 THERAPRO INC 3,085.90            502733
10333 THERAPY SHOPPE INC 187.39               503235


THERESA RENA NEVILLE 72.85                 502734
40897 THINKING COLLABORATIVE LLC 950.00               503021


THOMAS ANDREW PERKINS 178.92               503022
THOMAS CLIFFORD BREHM 286.33               100806
THUYNGA THI NGUYEN 331.97               502735
TIFFANY BROOKE SPRINGOB 23.00                 502736
TIFFANY M SLADE 133.45               100718
TIMOTHY D MCCARTY 35.65                 100719
TINA FELICIA YOUNG 18.70                 503023
TONYA MICHELLE MARTINEZ 29.23                 100807


44034 TOOLS 4 READING LLC 7,950.00            503236
32119 TOP SCHOOL LC 14,468.24          503024
32119 TOP SCHOOL LC 11,930.43          503237


TRACI L LANGSTON 118.85               503238
TRACY ANN SCHOENHOFER 343.50               502737


09894 TRANE U S INC 5,503.09            502462
09894 TRANE U S INC 3,895.23            503025
09894 TRANE U S INC 1,560.41            503239
09894 TRANE U S INC 2,982.70            503359
50001 Transworld Systems Inc. 529.89               503069


TRAVIS JAMES ROGERS 173.65               502738
30774 TROPHIES PLUS INC 4,041.00            503240


TUYET MINH JOHNSON 69.23                 100720
11779 TWO RIVERS YOUTH CLUB INC 5,400.00            503241
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43293 TWOTREES TECHNOLOGIES LLC 3,135.32            502739
43293 TWOTREES TECHNOLOGIES LLC 40,398.00          503242
34663 TX CHILD SUPPORT SDU 161.54               502815
34663 TX CHILD SUPPORT SDU 260.31               502816
34663 TX CHILD SUPPORT SDU 184.62               502817
34663 TX CHILD SUPPORT SDU 55.76                 503070
34663 TX CHILD SUPPORT SDU 161.54               503071
34663 TX CHILD SUPPORT SDU 109.27               503072
15604 ULINE INC 620.45               502740
10912 UNDERGROUND VAULTS & STORAGE 49.04                 503026
10912 UNDERGROUND VAULTS & STORAGE 23.00                 503243
40664 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT #233 8,400.00            502396
43327 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 262 40.00                 502783
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 2,508,135.16     90211
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 971.48               100721
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 422.33               100722
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 523.61               100723
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 370.89               100724
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 117.75               100725
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 10.50                 100726
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 43.45                 100727
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 12.60                 100728
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 76.40                 100729
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 30.38                 100730
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 466.48               100731
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 75.00                 100732
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 874.60               100733
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 495.25               100734
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 94.86                 100735
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 276.62               100736
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 89.76                 100737
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 256.81               100808
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 102.00               100809
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 204.00               100810
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 413.67               100811
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 394.00               100812
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 2,907.43            100813
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 1,368.97            100843
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 952.00               100844
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 201.14               100845
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 64.00                 100846
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 144.93               100847
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 10.50                 100848
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 425.67               100849
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 257.36               100850
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36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 1,046.00            100851
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 1,793.00            100852
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 116.10               100853
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 3,226.08            100854
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 42.92                 100855
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 1,109.58            100885
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 119.08               100886
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 543.95               100887
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 1,866.21            100888
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 309.46               100889
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 223.32               100890
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 8,052.03            100909
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 596.00               100910
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 2,894.02            100911
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 271.15               100912
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 1,093.80            100913
36910 UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO 259 10,450.72          503360
12439 UNITED TEACHERS OF WICHITA INC 79,090.16          100933
12439 UNITED TEACHERS OF WICHITA INC 78,827.76          100934
12439 UNITED TEACHERS OF WICHITA INC 78,827.76          100935
13391 UNITED WAY OF THE PLAINS 1,101.01            100738
13391 UNITED WAY OF THE PLAINS 4,761.10            100936
13391 UNITED WAY OF THE PLAINS 4,761.10            100937
13391 UNITED WAY OF THE PLAINS 5,786.10            100938
13777 UPS GROUND FREIGHT INC 107.62               502397
38133 US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 21,100.16          503244
17570 US FOODS 25,238.65          100814
17570 US FOODS 8,640.00            100856
17570 US FOODS 11,095.52          100939
17570 US FOODS 574.56               100956


VALERIA DENISE ADAME 201.04               503245
VALERIE JEAN CHANCELLOR 85.62                 502741


32465 VALLEY BUSINESS MACHINES 30,228.00          503411
50648 VANDERBOOM SUNSHINE 5.00                   503246
42894 VARGAS RICHARD 175.00               503027
42894 VARGAS RICHARD 100.00               503247
40142 VARSITY BRANDS HOLDING CO INC dba BSN Sports & 4,874.94            502463
09722 VERITIV OPERATING COMPANY 19,615.30          503028
09722 VERITIV OPERATING COMPANY 118.08               503361
37563 VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC 40.01                 502464
37563 VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC 5,407.20            502784
37563 VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC 302.67               503029
37563 VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC 7,078.17            503248
12768 VERNIER SOFTWARE LLC 2,727.15            4087


VERONICA LEE SCHERER 19.49                 502742
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VERONICA SANCHEZ HERRERA 694.62               502743
44320 VERSATEL LLC 14,488.26          503030
38208 VIA CHRISTI OCCUPATIONAL & IMMEDIATE CARE 50.00                 503031


VICKI L WILLIAMS 20.70                 503032
38629 VILLAGE TRAVEL LLC 20,350.00          503033
38629 VILLAGE TRAVEL LLC 2,630.00            503362


VINCENT R EVANS 39.33                 100739
VONDA KAY ARMSTRONG 478.07               502744


32184 VOTH KATHRYN NADINE 350.00               503249
38094 VOYAGER SOPRIS LEARNING INC 659.78               502785
38094 VOYAGER SOPRIS LEARNING INC 1,962.94            503363
38094 VOYAGER SOPRIS LEARNING INC 3,451.80            503403
41232 WALLACE ASSOCIATES LLC 2,000.00            503034
41444 WALLACE JILL 55.00                 503035
41381 WALLACE MICHAEL 110.00               503036


WANDA J JENKINS 58.65                 100740
14934 WASTE CONNECTIONS OF KANSAS INC 33,567.31          502745
14934 WASTE CONNECTIONS OF KANSAS INC 270.00               502746
14934 WASTE CONNECTIONS OF KANSAS INC 589.66               503250
14934 WASTE CONNECTIONS OF KANSAS INC 1,477.01            503251
14934 WASTE CONNECTIONS OF KANSAS INC 89.83                 503364
10788 Waxie's Enterprises LLC 27,930.00          100741
10788 Waxie's Enterprises LLC 3,449.62            100815
10788 Waxie's Enterprises LLC 1,708.82            100914
37408 WAYFAIR LLC 670.87               100742
37408 WAYFAIR LLC 667.38               100857
50583 Wayside Publishing 837,036.00        503412
50534 Weakly Shirley 572.61               502465
50534 Weakly Shirley 641.32               502466
13538 WEIGANT LARRY 1,168.70            503252
36659 WEISS STEVE 9,478.95            502786
36659 WEISS STEVE 288.00               503365


WENDY ANN PRATER 271.99               100743
WENDY L JOHNSON 168.07               100816
WENDY RAE LOWMASTER 90.51                 502747
WESLEY FAYE CROWDUS 179.08               502748


10489 WEST MUSIC COMPANY INC 6,799.91            4088
10489 WEST MUSIC COMPANY INC 4,024.85            4095
10489 WEST MUSIC COMPANY INC 648.00               4107
32768 WEST PUBLISHING CORPORATION 191.00               503037


WESTON BLAKE BUCHER 73.03                 503038
11007 WESTURBAN LITTLE LEAGUE INC 5,500.00            503253
11089 WICHITA BAND INSTRUMENT CO INC 2,332.00            503254
42390 WICHITA BAR ASSOCIATION 27.70                 503255
01477 WICHITA CATHOLIC SECONDARY SCHOOLS 1,559.91            503256
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01477 WICHITA CATHOLIC SECONDARY SCHOOLS 179.34               503257
01477 WICHITA CATHOLIC SECONDARY SCHOOLS 76.75                 503366
01477 WICHITA CATHOLIC SECONDARY SCHOOLS 76.75                 503367
01638 WICHITA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 211.65               100744
01638 WICHITA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 136.68               100745
01638 WICHITA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 274.67               100746
01638 WICHITA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 825.67               100940
01638 WICHITA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 1,229.01            100941
01638 WICHITA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 1,039.49            100942
01638 WICHITA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 1,194.49            100943
01638 WICHITA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 1,025.16            100944
01638 WICHITA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 825.67               100945
01638 WICHITA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 1,025.16            100946
01638 WICHITA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 1,418.36            100947
01638 WICHITA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 1,229.01            100948
30099 WICHITA STATE UNIVERSITY 720.00               503258
30099 WICHITA STATE UNIVERSITY 775.00               503259
41057 WIESE USA INC 510.78               503368
44016 WILCOX LAURIE 300.00               503369
11120 WILLIAMS LAFE T & ASSOC INC 256.08               100817
43810 WINDOM STEPHEN 1,000.00            503260
44357 WISE & ASSOCIATES ENTERPRISES INC 3,400.00            503261
34578 WITHERS ENTERPRISES INC 1,090.00            503039
40470 WOODY JIM 40.00                 503040
10967 WSU INTERCOLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION 7,386.00            4108


YADIRA VELAZQUEZ 122.36               502749
10841 YMCA 2,857.00            503041
10841 YMCA 13,227.05          503370
10841 YMCA 50,341.68          503371
10841 YMCA 46,422.57          503372
10841 YMCA 46,422.57          503373


YOLANDA FERNANDEZ 43.23                 502750
YORDANO WILLIAMS OCHOAAMETLLER 18.98                 502751
YVONNE DENISE RUHNKE 18.37                 502752


50540 Zeecraft Tech. LLC 3,075.00            502398
35101 ZIMMERMAN BILL 175.00               503262


47,091,515.12  
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BOE Agenda Item Executive 


Summary Date: June 30, 2021 


Topic: [Flight 2.] Second Review: Proposed Consolidation of Learning Services Policies 


Current 
Policy 


Proposed Title Notes 


1800 NA Comprehensive Assessment System Revise and add AIP 8 & 9 


1801 Delete Publication of Summative Assessment Results 
Delete because content is in 
1800 


1810 Delete Participation in Test Norming 
Delete because content is in 
1850 


1850 NA Research Council and Research Projects Update added to Section B, 6e 
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P1800 COMPREHENSIVE ASSESSMENT SYSTEM PROTOCOL 
BOARD POLICY: 
The Assessments Assessment and Research office has the responsibility for coordinating 
district wide assessment programs including formative screeners, diagnostics, progress 
monitoring, and outcome assessments. Principals are responsible for the administrative 
implementation of the basic program. 
Administrative Implemental Procedures: 
1. The assessment program affords continuous, uniform measurement of educational progress 


and abilities and is an integral part of the individual school's program for evaluating student 
achievement. It also serves in system-wide evaluation aligned with providing a systemic Multi-
Tier System of Supports (MTSS). 


2. Assessment data may be shared with parents, lawful custodians, or students through personal 
conferences, profile sheets and district reports. Release of all assessment information shall be 
consistent with existing policies. 


3. General instructions and assessment administering procedures will be provided in the 
assessment administration guides and supporting assessment bulletins supplied by 
Assessments Assessment and Research. 


4. The administration of diagnostics are expected in the district’s assessment protocol for 
providing a coherent Multi-Tier System of Supports MTSS. 


5. Assessment revision considerations will be submitted to Assessments Assessment and 
Research. Assessments Assessment and Research will function as the annual reviewing and 
recommending committee for the district’s Comprehensive Assessment System Protocol. 


6. Building principals are responsible for making provisions for the implementation and 
administration of the basic assessment program as outlined by the district protocols for 
providing a Multi-Tier System of Supports MTSS. 


7. All students, including students with disabilities and English language learners are expected to 
participate in assessments outlined in the district’s Comprehensive Assessment System 
Protocol. Exemptions for special needs students or procedures outside the standardized 
administration may be granted by the Executive Director of Assessments Assessment and 
Research in collaboration with the Assistant Superintendent of Student Support Services. 


8. The results of student performance on all district summative assessments will be 
prepared and disseminated on an annual basis. The reporting process will include 
separate reports for each summative assessment program and annual summaries of 
summative test results for each school. 


9. The annual report for the preceding school year will be prepared and made available on 
or before September 15. 


Administrative Responsibility: Assessments Assessment and Research 
Latest Revision Date: October 2011 June 2021 
Previous Revision Date: March 1999 October 2011 P1800 
Updated administratively for alignment purposes: January 2021 
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Combined to 1800: 1801 is Proposed for Deletion. 
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P1801 PUBLICATION OF SUMMATIVE ASSESSMENT RESULTS 
BOARD POLICY: 
The results of student performance on all district summative assessments will be prepared 
and disseminated on an annual basis. The reporting process will include separate reports for 
each summative assessment program and annual summaries of summative test results for 
each school. 
Administrative Implemental Procedures: 
1. Assessments and Research is responsible for coordinating the preparation and distribution of 


student performance and district summative assessment results. 
2. Information for each school will include a summary of test results, trend information, and 


disaggregation by gender, ethnicity, and socio-economic status. 
3. The identity of measurement concepts used in the publication of results is the responsibility of 


Assessments and Research and will be based on usefulness and technical accuracy. 
4. The annual report for the preceding school year will be prepared and made available on or 


before September 15. 
5. Each annual report will include information on the summative assessments used in the district 


during the preceding school year. Reports may vary from year-to-year as modifications are 
made in the Comprehensive Assessment System. 


Administrative Responsibility: Assessments and Research 
Latest Revision Date: October 2011 
Previous Revision Date: March 1999 P1801 
Updated administratively for alignment purposes: January 2021 
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AIP #2 in 1850: 1810 Proposed for Deletion. 
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P1810 PARTICIPATION IN TEST NORMING STUDIES 
BOARD POLICY: 
Participation in efforts to norm nationally standardized tests is acknowledged as a 
responsibility of the district as a potential user of such tests. Such participation should be 
consistent with policies of the Wichita Public Schools and should not impose an unreasonable 
impact on school instructional time. 
Administrative Implemental Procedures: 
1. Requests for participation in norming processes must be received by the Assessments and 


Research office in advance of the proposed test norming period. 
2. Assessments and Research will review all requests for participation and make 


recommendations for participation to the Assistant Superintendent of Learning Services in 
consultation with the Executive Director of Curriculum and Instructional Support. 


3. A school’s participation in norming studies will be decided upon by the district Research 
Council via Assessments and Research. 


4. Upon approval, test norming activities will be coordinated by Assessments and Research. 


Administrative Responsibility: Learning Services 
Latest Revision Date: October 2011 
Previous Revision Date: August 2006 P1810 
Updated administratively for alignment purposes: October 2016 
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P1850 RESEARCH COUNCIL AND RESEARCH PROJECTS 


BOARD POLICY: 


Section A: The Research Council is established to promote and encourage research, to 
recommend policies and establish procedures pertaining to research activities, and to assure 
that research studies conform to the values and standards of the school district. 
Administrative Implemental Procedures: 
1. The Research Council shall be appointed by the Superintendent, or their designee. 
2. The Research Council: 


a. Develops procedures pertaining to research activities within the district and to the 
dissemination of research findings. 


b. Participates in reviewing proposals, planning and making priority recommendations for 
needed research studies which are district-wide in scope. 


c. Establishes guidelines for conducting research projects. 
d. Confers with individuals or groups interested in conducting research within the district. 
e. Reviews and approves research proposals submitted by individual candidates or groups. 
f. Evaluates the school district’s program of research activities and makes recommendations 


for improvement. 
Section B: Research projects are encouraged for the purpose of improving educational 
practices. Such projects are monitored by the Research Council chairperson under 
guidelines established by the Research Council. 
Administrative Implemental Procedures: 
1. All persons wishing to conduct research in USD 259 must prepare and submit a proposal to the 


Research Council. 
2. An explanation should be included in the project proposal showing how the project relates to 


the district’s strategic plan goals or objectives. The proposed project should be beneficial to the 
school district by generating new knowledge, improving practices, providing opportunities for 
USD 259 personnel in the area of research and self-improvement or, in some cases, providing 
a material benefit. 


3. The Research Council will review and make recommendations on research projects proposed 
by graduate students or by other reputable researchers or outside agencies. 


4. Building principals, in cooperation with their staff, will determine whether an approved 
research project will be conducted in their school.  


5. Research proposals should meet the following criteria: 
a. Offer promise of improving educational practices. 
b. Show evidence of careful planning, including a review of current literature, if appropriate. 
c. Be planned in advance so as to minimize interruptions in the regular school program and 


conflicts with scheduled school events. Generally, requests to gather data during the regular 
school term must be scheduled between September 15 and April 15. 


d. Conform to the values and standards of the school and community. 
e. Pertain to a relevant educational problem; contain an appropriate research design, and 
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outline methods and procedures clearly. 
f. Make no undue demands upon the time of students and staff. 
g. Respect the rights of privacy of personal data concerning students and employees, in 


compliance with the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA), 20 U.S.C. § 
1232g, as amended, and its interpretive regulations, 34 C.F.R. § 99.1, et seq. 


h. Include informed consent statements from parents, students, and district staff when 
necessary, pursuant to FERPA. 


i. Adhere to district guidelines and provide for the protection of human subjects under the 
law. 


j. Respect the right of individuals to refrain from participation on research studies. 
k. Involve, generally, graduate level research or its equivalent. Normally, requests by 


undergraduate college students will not be approved. 
6. The investigator is responsible for fulfilling the following requirements: 


a. Contact the office of Assessments Assessment and Research to obtain appropriate forms 
for submitting a proposal to conduct a research project.  


b. Submit all required forms, including a detailed description of the proposed project and an 
abstract, to the Research Council chairperson. 


c. Secure Research Council approval of the proposal and submitting written approval of the 
building principal(s) of the schools involved in the study before collecting the data. 


d. Make changes to the design of the proposal or specific procedures if requested. 
e. Assessment and Research will review all requests for participation and make 


recommendations for participation to the Assistant Superintendent of Learning 
Services in consultation with the Executive Director of Curriculum and 
Instructional Support. 


f. File a progress report with the Research Council at the end of each school year for an 
incomplete study. 


g. Deposit a copy of the written report or summary of the study with the Research Council 
upon completion of the study. 


7. The school district is responsible for the following: 
a. Evaluating proposals, either individually or by a meeting of the Research Council to 


consider proposals. Persons submitting proposals may be requested to meet with the 
council or to provide additional information. 


b. Approve requests, subject to defined conditions or limitations. 
c. Denying requests if the Research Council feels that guidelines have not been met or it 


would be inappropriate to have such studies conducted in the Wichita Public Schools. 
d. Notifying candidates promptly regarding acceptance or rejection of proposals. 
e. Maintain file copies of written reports or summaries of research studies for a period of 


five years. 
f. Ensure that disclosure of information in student education records is done in compliance 


with FERPA. 


Administrative Responsibility: Assessments Assessment and Research 
Latest Revision Date: November 2018 June 2021 
Previous Revision Date: March 2011 November 2018 P1850 
Updated administratively for alignment purposes: January 2021 








 Fund=06 (General Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


General Management Salaries
51101 Administration ‐ Non‐Certificated 438,121.00 35,724.06 431,066.85 0.00 7,054.15
51102 Technical/Supervisory (K‐Z) 1,623,327.00 108,808.65 1,474,946.70 110,387.32 37,992.98
51103 Administrative Clerical (A‐J) 657,359.00 37,992.37 452,135.11 32,801.36 172,422.53
51104 Administrative Sub/Temp (A‐J/K‐Z/Admin 131,350.00 11,039.61 62,221.46 2,556.00 66,572.54
TOTAL 2,850,157.00 193,564.69 2,420,370.12 145,744.68 284,042.20


Instructional Salaries
51106 Teacher Personal Temp Leave 910,874.00 81,381.54 620,154.92 0.00 290,719.08
51107 Teacher Sub for Vacancies 0.00 62,050.50 478,812.34 0.00 (478,812.34)
51110 Principal 8,489,528.00 691,743.36 8,515,788.85 0.00 (26,260.85)
51111 Assistant Principal 7,951,144.00 652,756.84 7,875,017.96 0.00 76,126.04
51113 Instructional Administration 2,097,632.00 161,058.56 1,965,780.43 0.00 131,851.57
51114 Teacher 70,913,535.00 16,621,300.03 68,098,552.30 0.00 2,814,982.70
51115 Teacher Professional Leave 1,305,746.00 124,406.55 830,547.53 0.00 475,198.47
51116 Specialist ‐ Certificated (K‐Z) 1,048,383.00 54,702.19 759,192.16 82,059.55 207,131.29
51117 Paraeducator (A‐J) 2,183,641.00 137,436.91 2,095,715.69 6,958.44 80,966.87
51118 Lunch Period Aide (A‐J) 500,442.00 17,037.00 194,723.00 0.00 305,719.00
51119 Teacher Hourly 44,500.00 0.00 1,505.00 0.00 42,995.00
51120 Student Support Teacher 8,184,286.00 2,090,604.44 8,562,382.47 0.00 (378,096.47)
51121 Instructional Clerical (A‐J) 10,046,190.00 750,657.71 9,134,990.08 310,154.80 601,045.12
51122 Instructional Clerical Sub/Temp (A‐J) 180,500.00 12,284.74 156,602.09 429.00 23,468.91
51124 Secondary Job/Classified Sub 320,145.00 11,505.63 89,478.24 638.40 230,028.36
51125 Co‐Op Student (A‐J) 47,500.00 (8,790.00) (27,684.00) 0.00 75,184.00
51128 Instructional Support Teacher 7,771,440.00 1,835,525.58 7,702,829.09 0.00 68,610.91
51129 Specialist ‐ Non‐Certificated (K‐Z) 1,012,844.00 57,660.88 619,772.98 55,878.82 337,192.20
51160 Assessment Leader (A‐J) 79,831.00 6,086.51 78,988.60 0.00 842.40


Report Of Balances
Wichita Public Schools


Period:  Jun‐21
Submitted:  6/30/21 9:49 AM
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 Fund=06 (General Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


TOTAL 123,088,161.00 23,359,408.97 117,753,149.73 456,119.01 4,878,892.26


Operational Salaries
51130 Operational Supervision (K‐Z) 1,099,969.00 80,412.00 1,018,198.86 71,803.80 9,966.34
51131 Custodian/Engineer (A‐J) 11,446,172.00 801,282.37 9,604,706.19 744,367.68 1,097,098.13
51134 Security (A‐J) 2,644,105.00 195,558.93 2,389,784.14 176,317.20 78,003.66
51135 Operational Clerical (A‐J) 132,510.00 9,902.40 121,462.75 8,912.16 2,135.09
51139 Custodial Sub (A‐J) 247,782.00 20,266.23 231,655.39 15,849.42 277.19
51154 Custodial Temporary (A‐J) 78,780.00 16,798.29 112,926.22 23,834.57 (57,980.79)
TOTAL 15,649,318.00 1,124,220.22 13,478,733.55 1,041,084.83 1,129,499.62


Maintenance Salaries
51150 Maintenance, Salaried (K‐Z) 1,900,698.00 137,860.81 1,773,318.06 125,811.00 1,568.94
51151 Maintenance, Hourly (A‐J) 6,407,676.00 433,797.38 5,748,316.09 400,008.86 259,351.05
51152 Maintenance Clerical (A‐J) 289,314.00 18,482.77 229,863.21 16,639.20 42,811.59
51153 Maintenance Sub/Temp (A‐J/K‐Z/Admin) 83,500.00 4,269.33 45,009.71 5,421.74 33,068.55
51159 Maintenance Salary Allocation (919,963.00) (22,746.08) (305,036.74) 0.00 (614,926.26)
TOTAL 7,761,225.00 571,664.21 7,491,470.33 547,880.80 (278,126.13)


Extra Duty Pay
51180 Supplemental 7,361,380.00 1,558,575.43 5,943,629.86 9,904.11 1,407,846.03
51181 Addendum 359,829.00 112,394.50 234,824.54 36,212.55 88,791.91
51182 Overtime 1,161,867.00 90,063.83 924,477.40 0.00 237,389.60
51183 Shift Differential 180,974.00 8,609.37 86,149.49 1,188.45 93,636.06
51184 Miscellaneous Payroll 3,373,612.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,373,612.00
51185 Certificate & License 270,229.00 23,090.00 271,218.75 20,160.00 (21,149.75)
51186 Severance 586,200.00 19,353.78 388,686.88 0.00 197,513.12
51187 Planning Period 384,259.00 27,500.00 164,890.00 0.00 219,369.00
51188 Teaching 7th Hour 230,000.00 79,213.40 214,832.33 0.00 15,167.67
51190 Sabbatical 351,284.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 351,284.00
51191 Stipends 339,932.00 305,850.59 273,983.06 139,481.00 (73,532.06)
TOTAL 14,599,566.00 2,224,650.90 8,502,692.31 206,946.11 5,889,927.58
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 Fund=06 (General Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


TOTAL SALARIES 163,948,427.00 27,473,508.99 149,646,416.04 2,397,775.43 11,904,235.53


Employee Benefits
51213 Health Insurance 22,065,870.00 11,130,922.97 27,664,617.08 0.00 (5,598,747.08)
51214 Group Life Insurance 237,461.00 60,195.60 240,683.83 0.00 (3,222.83)
51215 Disability Insurance 985,574.00 88,183.64 482,063.39 13,996.59 489,514.02
51220 Social Security 12,566,156.00 2,074,555.29 11,297,668.33 183,430.26 1,085,057.41
51250 Unemployment Compensation 164,269.00 27,630.95 166,693.89 2,397.57 (4,822.46)
51260 Workers Compensation 903,444.00 173,628.95 949,097.47 13,300.25 (58,953.72)
51290 Supplemental Annuity 25,000.00 2,314.28 28,486.32 0.00 (3,486.32)
51293 Employee Assistance Program 57,054.00 13,911.78 55,736.60 0.00 1,317.40
51299 Early Retirement 5,152,390.00 1,056,910.81 5,330,788.66 75,748.72 (254,147.38)
TOTAL 42,157,218.00 14,628,254.27 46,215,835.57 288,873.39 (4,347,490.96)


Purchased Services
52313 School Election 37,550.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 37,550.00
52320 Staff Tuition 32,000.00 2,477.88 3,072.88 12,100.00 16,827.12
52330 Instructional and Professional Services 2,488,714.00 18,533.65 1,951,713.82 188,885.67 348,114.51
52331 Auditing (75,950.00) 0.00 23.40 0.00 (75,973.40)
52342 Data Processing Services 0.00 0.00 13,800.00 0.00 (13,800.00)
52350 Employee Engagement 31,006.00 11,652.24 25,527.00 0.00 5,479.00
52410 Recycling Services 0.00 0.00 336.00 0.00 (336.00)
52420 Cleaning 50,205.00 1,426.11 32,550.42 0.00 17,654.58
52431 Repair & Maintenance Services 290,289.00 15,066.82 160,299.12 37,547.62 92,442.26
52440 Rental & Leasing Services 52,490.00 16,335.68 21,912.72 9,046.75 21,530.53
52521 Property and Liability Insurance Premiu 119,442.00 0.00 133,658.78 0.00 (14,216.78)
52531 Postage 127,441.00 5,648.21 84,439.70 1,520.20 41,481.10
52540 Advertising and Marketing 52,500.00 16,039.72 33,948.77 16,029.00 2,522.23
52550 Print, Bind & Reproduction 270,436.00 (1,522.25) 178,003.16 0.00 92,432.84
52560 Student Tuition 8,739.00 0.00 6,853.00 0.00 1,886.00
52584 Travel and Training 423,915.00 25,873.83 91,848.44 13,090.00 318,976.56
TOTAL 3,908,777.00 111,531.89 2,737,987.21 278,219.24 892,570.55
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 Fund=06 (General Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


Utilities
52412 Sanitation 372,862.00 32,460.82 339,343.30 19,900.00 13,618.70
52532 Telephone/Electronic Communications 11,868.00 540.33 11,734.73 678.13 (544.86)
TOTAL 384,730.00 33,001.15 351,078.03 20,578.13 13,073.84


Transportation
52510 Student Transportation 0.00 0.00 5.88 0.00 (5.88)
52519 Activity Trip Transportation 365,655.00 9,059.35 43,064.91 6,437.85 316,152.24
52580 In‐District Mileage 192,254.00 24,521.17 81,709.32 0.00 110,544.68
52583 Special Ed Reimbursed In‐District Travel 0.00 0.00 31.22 0.00 (31.22)
52626 Gas, Oil, & Grease 390,448.00 21,422.00 255,282.64 5,602.57 129,562.79
TOTAL 948,357.00 55,002.52 380,093.97 12,040.42 556,222.61


Supplies and Materials
52610 Supplies 5,552,844.00 1,652,075.67 5,381,155.58 379,350.81 (207,662.39)
52630 Food 181,854.00 15,350.47 131,579.65 0.00 50,274.35
52640 Books & Periodicals 400,657.00 53,786.14 294,464.24 159,192.43 (52,999.67)
52644 Textbook Reorders 0.00 79.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
52645 Workbooks/Kits & Sets 5,571.00 0.00 2,628.12 2,147.60 795.28
52646 Book Binding & Repair 54.00 (45.95) 1,440.08 0.00 (1,386.08)
52650 Audio Visual 1,816.00 (16.00) 8,265.42 75.00 (6,524.42)
52653 Software 98,524.00 3,241.95 141,435.04 346.56 (43,257.60)
52670 Testing Supplies and Materials 121,318.00 44,850.20 100,492.45 3,203.40 17,622.15
52689 Student Robes & Uniforms 33,007.00 347.17 11,030.25 8,992.00 12,984.75
52691 Employee Uniforms 29,425.00 126.67 30,102.22 0.00 (677.22)
TOTAL 6,425,070.00 1,769,795.32 6,102,593.05 553,307.80 (230,830.85)


Warehouse
10450 Supply Inventory 0.00 (789,501.19) (768,882.71) 163,753.23 605,129.48
10458 Inventory Issuance to PTAEO 0.00 6,169.86 0.00 0.00 0.00
52680 Inventory Clearing 0.00 636,179.36 0.00 0.00 0.00
52682 Warehouse Account 0.00 48,403.87 0.00 0.00 0.00
52683 Stock Spoilage 0.00 (4,275.25) 0.00 0.00 0.00
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 Fund=06 (General Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


52687 Warehouse Stock Variance 0.00 21,923.29 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL 0.00 (81,100.06) (768,882.71) 163,753.23 605,129.48


TOTAL SUPPLIES AND WAREHOUSE 6,425,070.00 1,688,695.26 5,333,710.34 717,061.03 374,298.63


Property
52719 Other Site Improvements 22.00 0.00 17.55 0.00 4.45
52730 Equipment $10,000 or More ($5,000 or M 294,402.00 1,272.98 42,400.14 294,270.69 (42,268.83)
52731 Equipment Less than $10,000 (Less than 766,482.00 60,808.12 477,705.44 524,651.90 (235,875.34)
52732 Computers ‐ Laptops 124,080.00 8.25 8,550.09 16,657.95 98,871.96
52734 PDAs 41,442.00 0.00 4,157.82 2,394.00 34,890.18
52735 Computers ‐ Servers 67.00 0.00 621.15 0.00 (554.15)
52736 Computers ‐ Desktops 11,242.00 239.98 1,709.60 14,110.00 (4,577.60)
52737 Printers 30,108.00 1,545.00 21,445.94 6,760.70 1,901.36
52751 LCD Projectors 4,313.00 0.00 562.35 1,112.00 2,638.65
52752 Interactive Whiteboards 11,119.00 0.00 77.99 1,442.00 9,599.01
52753 Student Response Systems 0.00 0.00 148.67 0.00 (148.67)
52754 Wireless Slates 148.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 148.00
TOTAL 1,283,425.00 63,874.33 557,396.74 861,399.24 (135,370.98)


Debt Services and Misc
52810 Dues & Fees/Licenses & Permits 162,938.00 33,347.70 201,582.75 12.00 (38,656.75)
52891 Refund 0.00 1,087.50 1,087.50 0.00 (1,087.50)
TOTAL 162,938.00 34,435.20 202,670.25 12.00 (39,744.25)


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
SUB‐TOTAL 219,218,942.00 44,088,303.61 205,425,188.15 4,575,958.88 9,217,794.97


Fund Transfers
52930 Interfund Transfers 164,316,321.00 41,046,161.97 173,534,115.97 0.00 (9,217,794.97)
TOTAL 164,316,321.00 41,046,161.97 173,534,115.97 0.00 (9,217,794.97)


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Current Year 383,535,263.00 85,134,465.58 378,959,304.12 4,575,958.88 0.00
Prior Year
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 Fund=06 (General Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


  Prior Year Salary Expenditures 2,367,638.08 0.00 2,367,638.08 0.00 0.00
  Prior Year Non Salary Expenditures 750,616.74 198.05 712,601.16 38,015.58 0.00


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Prior Year 3,118,254.82 198.05 3,080,239.24 38,015.58 0.00


GRAND TOTAL 386,653,517.82 85,134,663.63 382,039,543.36 4,613,974.46 0.00
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 Fund=07 (Federal Grant Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


General Management Salaries
51101 Administration ‐ Non‐Certificated 112,453.00 9,259.34 103,173.12 0.00 9,279.88
51102 Technical/Supervisory (K‐Z) 389,761.00 51,161.61 374,795.06 26,335.60 (11,369.66)
51103 Administrative Clerical (A‐J) 75,772.00 6,068.80 72,457.71 3,012.48 301.81
51104 Administrative Sub/Temp (A‐J/K‐Z/Admin 0.00 4,314.80 49,558.77 6,607.50 (56,166.27)
51109 Indirect Reimbursement 1,220,396.00 1,190,794.00 1,312,662.10 0.00 (92,266.10)
TOTAL 1,798,382.00 1,261,598.55 1,912,646.76 35,955.58 (150,220.34)


Instructional Salaries
51106 Teacher Personal Temp Leave 50,654.00 2,744.50 32,579.37 0.00 18,074.63
51107 Teacher Sub for Vacancies 1,000.00 1,681.00 5,183.00 0.00 (4,183.00)
51113 Instructional Administration 323,757.00 25,686.59 311,912.03 0.00 11,844.97
51114 Teacher 4,068,787.00 950,625.76 3,894,165.07 0.00 174,621.93
51115 Teacher Professional Leave 125,000.00 43,929.97 344,914.57 0.00 (219,914.57)
51117 Paraeducator (A‐J) 3,683,108.00 218,353.02 3,331,600.22 5,558.68 345,949.10
51119 Teacher Hourly 43,000.00 221,492.64 463,522.12 670,957.81 (1,091,479.93)
51120 Student Support Teacher 2,323,394.00 484,721.57 1,973,435.76 0.00 349,958.24
51121 Instructional Clerical (A‐J) 36,010.00 2,988.92 34,649.01 0.00 1,360.99
51122 Instructional Clerical Sub/Temp (A‐J) 1,000.00 0.00 3,323.65 1,224.54 (3,548.19)
51124 Secondary Job/Classified Sub 88,000.00 38,066.84 258,005.43 93,140.59 (263,146.02)
51125 Co‐Op Student (A‐J) 44,000.00 1,630.75 44,907.50 0.00 (907.50)
51126 Childcare Provider (A‐J) 25,000.00 3,156.75 37,984.05 0.00 (12,984.05)
51128 Instructional Support Teacher 6,058,082.00 1,435,257.07 6,007,737.58 0.00 50,344.42
51129 Specialist ‐ Non‐Certificated (K‐Z) 373,529.00 18,875.78 221,483.33 9,731.00 142,314.67
TOTAL 17,244,321.00 3,449,211.16 16,965,402.69 780,612.62 (501,694.31)


Operational Salaries


Report Of Balances
Wichita Public Schools


Period:  Jun‐21
Submitted:  6/30/21 9:49 AM
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 Fund=07 (Federal Grant Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


51139 Custodial Sub (A‐J) 0.00 0.00 459.39 0.00 (459.39)
TOTAL 0.00 0.00 459.39 0.00 (459.39)


Extra Duty Pay
51180 Supplemental 477,000.00 364,042.41 1,121,529.75 207.20 (644,736.95)
51181 Addendum 96,000.00 127,422.36 232,911.00 101,316.45 (238,227.45)
51182 Overtime 12,000.00 4,380.53 38,528.35 0.00 (26,528.35)
51186 Severance 70,900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 70,900.00
51191 Stipends 707,000.00 96,540.52 199,242.15 420,356.64 87,401.21
TOTAL 1,362,900.00 592,385.82 1,592,211.25 521,880.29 (751,191.54)


TOTAL SALARIES 20,405,603.00 5,303,195.53 20,470,720.09 1,338,448.49 (1,403,565.58)


Employee Benefits
51213 Health Insurance 2,600,190.00 594,078.71 2,513,752.76 0.00 86,437.24
51214 Group Life Insurance 34,892.00 8,050.56 32,206.66 0.00 2,685.34
51215 Disability Insurance 111,263.00 1,863,948.46 1,912,099.61 6,853.21 (1,807,689.82)
51220 Social Security 1,418,633.00 309,535.57 1,438,070.21 102,392.43 (121,829.64)
51250 Unemployment Compensation 18,543.00 4,118.82 21,649.00 1,338.75 (4,444.75)
51260 Workers Compensation 101,994.00 25,898.52 120,666.86 7,698.39 (26,371.25)
51293 Employee Assistance Program 8,665.00 1,982.66 7,950.87 0.00 714.13
51299 Early Retirement 585,811.00 114,849.57 583,016.98 5,501.89 (2,707.87)
TOTAL 4,879,991.00 2,922,462.87 6,629,412.95 123,784.67 (1,873,206.62)


Purchased Services
52320 Staff Tuition 175,000.00 13,934.77 122,345.63 0.00 52,654.37
52330 Instructional and Professional Services 1,753,000.00 33,922.00 709,508.99 83,995.00 959,496.01
52342 Data Processing Services 0.00 0.00 263,080.00 0.00 (263,080.00)
52420 Cleaning 0.00 17,000.00 33,999.97 0.00 (33,999.97)
52440 Rental & Leasing Services 0.00 0.00 1,860.50 0.00 (1,860.50)
52456 General Upgrade Services 0.00 22,515.43 155,669.06 23,530.91 (179,199.97)
52521 Property and Liability Insurance Premiu 4,000.00 11,037.05 11,037.05 0.00 (7,037.05)
52531 Postage 6,000.00 3,050.19 25,117.23 0.00 (19,117.23)
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 Fund=07 (Federal Grant Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


52550 Print, Bind & Reproduction 284,000.00 31,523.50 130,046.30 1,533.20 152,420.50
52560 Student Tuition 82,000.00 0.00 980.00 0.00 81,020.00
52584 Travel and Training 941,000.00 39,315.99 192,829.59 19,726.30 728,444.11
52585 Out Of State Travel 0.00 0.00 357.20 0.00 (357.20)
TOTAL 3,245,000.00 172,298.93 1,646,831.52 128,785.41 1,469,383.07


Utilities
52532 Telephone/Electronic Communications 0.00 13,241.62 2,123,365.49 77,991.27 (2,201,356.76)
52621 Heating Fuel 0.00 0.00 41.31 0.00 (41.31)
TOTAL 0.00 13,241.62 2,123,406.80 77,991.27 (2,201,398.07)


Transportation
52510 Student Transportation 36,000.00 350.65 1,135.21 539,824.03 (504,959.24)
52519 Activity Trip Transportation 177,000.00 205.78 5,182.30 0.00 171,817.70
52580 In‐District Mileage 142,000.00 3,383.74 9,713.45 0.00 132,286.55
TOTAL 355,000.00 3,940.17 16,030.96 539,824.03 (200,854.99)


Supplies and Materials
52610 Supplies 3,441,000.00 242,830.72 3,347,916.10 341,892.94 (248,809.04)
52630 Food 135,000.00 1,782.42 8,118.96 0.00 126,881.04
52640 Books & Periodicals 731,000.00 45,377.03 1,761,567.43 94,119.29 (1,124,686.72)
52645 Workbooks/Kits & Sets 0.00 0.00 7,176.05 0.00 (7,176.05)
52653 Software 269,000.00 14,036.04 256,474.05 17,893.21 (5,367.26)
52670 Testing Supplies and Materials 0.00 0.00 35.46 0.00 (35.46)
52689 Student Robes & Uniforms 0.00 0.00 2,715.00 0.00 (2,715.00)
TOTAL 4,576,000.00 304,026.21 5,384,003.05 453,905.44 (1,261,908.49)


TOTAL SUPPLIES AND WAREHOUSE 4,576,000.00 304,026.21 5,384,003.05 453,905.44 (1,261,908.49)


Property
52730 Equipment $10,000 or More ($5,000 or M 255,000.00 17,000.00 235,132.74 24,389.00 (4,521.74)
52731 Equipment Less than $10,000 (Less than 1,362,000.00 58,846.53 1,212,074.42 154,941.69 (5,016.11)
52732 Computers ‐ Laptops 5,082,364.00 2,782,846.92 5,172,908.34 6,775,871.35 (6,866,415.69)
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 Fund=07 (Federal Grant Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


52734 PDAs 3,479,000.00 2,940.00 1,141,262.00 4,942,400.00 (2,604,662.00)
52736 Computers ‐ Desktops 0.00 0.00 403.08 0.00 (403.08)
52737 Printers 67,000.00 4,864.63 41,573.31 28,556.80 (3,130.11)
52751 LCD Projectors 1,000.00 1,770.00 10,121.00 12,058.00 (21,179.00)
52752 Interactive Whiteboards 118,000.00 1,442.00 33,871.00 38,586.00 45,543.00
TOTAL 10,364,364.00 2,869,710.08 7,847,345.89 11,976,802.84 (9,459,784.73)


Debt Services and Misc
52810 Dues & Fees/Licenses & Permits 0.00 0.00 1,280.00 0.00 (1,280.00)
TOTAL 0.00 0.00 1,280.00 0.00 (1,280.00)


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
SUB‐TOTAL 43,825,958.00 11,588,875.41 44,119,031.26 14,639,542.15 (14,932,615.41)


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Current Year 43,825,958.00 11,588,875.41 44,119,031.26 14,639,542.15 (14,932,615.41)
Prior Year
  Prior Year Salary Expenditures 263,054.20 0.00 263,054.20 0.00 0.00
  Prior Year Non Salary Expenditures 7,501,701.60 4,769.70 7,501,251.18 450.42 (0.00)


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Prior Year 7,764,755.80 4,769.70 7,764,305.38 450.42 (0.00)


GRAND TOTAL 51,590,713.80 11,593,645.11 51,883,336.64 14,639,992.57 (14,932,615.41)
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 Fund=08 (Supplemental General Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


General Management Salaries
51101 Administration ‐ Non‐Certificated 1,195,500.00 92,959.55 1,202,296.81 0.00 (6,796.81)
51102 Technical/Supervisory (K‐Z) 5,865,042.00 425,100.15 5,341,054.01 373,755.46 150,232.53
51103 Administrative Clerical (A‐J) 1,347,120.00 93,174.35 1,169,505.66 82,098.72 95,515.62
51104 Administrative Sub/Temp (A‐J/K‐Z/Admin 125,446.00 2,277.00 51,002.33 1,890.50 72,553.17
51109 Indirect Reimbursement (5,286,823.00) (3,591,760.05) (4,999,182.15) 0.00 (287,640.85)
TOTAL 3,246,285.00 (2,978,249.00) 2,764,676.66 457,744.68 23,863.66


Instructional Salaries
51113 Instructional Administration 113,373.00 9,244.34 112,252.46 0.00 1,120.54
51115 Teacher Professional Leave 90,000.00 2,121.69 22,915.14 0.00 67,084.86
51122 Instructional Clerical Sub/Temp (A‐J) 30,500.00 2,334.48 25,173.60 0.00 5,326.40
51124 Secondary Job/Classified Sub 1,000.00 78.00 1,052.75 0.00 (52.75)
51125 Co‐Op Student (A‐J) 27,000.00 1,053.25 10,719.50 0.00 16,280.50
51128 Instructional Support Teacher 70,198.00 16,048.23 69,328.92 0.00 869.08
TOTAL 332,071.00 30,879.99 241,442.37 0.00 90,628.63


Operational Salaries
51130 Operational Supervision (K‐Z) 384,403.00 28,316.00 360,806.92 25,376.40 (1,780.32)
51133 Supply & Distribution (A‐J) 847,674.00 58,867.06 726,606.89 53,265.60 67,801.51
51135 Operational Clerical (A‐J) 85,893.00 6,449.60 78,110.17 5,804.64 1,978.19
51136 Operational Sub/Temp (A‐J/K‐Z/Admin)) 22,500.00 1,976.00 9,301.50 0.00 13,198.50
TOTAL 1,340,470.00 95,608.66 1,174,825.48 84,446.64 81,197.88


Maintenance Salaries
51150 Maintenance, Salaried (K‐Z) 249,951.00 18,817.00 233,514.86 16,759.80 (323.66)
51152 Maintenance Clerical (A‐J) 41,431.00 3,188.81 38,751.03 2,869.92 (189.95)


Report Of Balances
Wichita Public Schools


Period:  Jun‐21
Submitted:  6/30/21 9:49 AM
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 Fund=08 (Supplemental General Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


TOTAL 291,382.00 22,005.81 272,265.89 19,629.72 (513.61)


Extra Duty Pay
51180 Supplemental 71,600.00 5,279.02 40,711.92 2,125.37 28,762.71
51181 Addendum 6,317.00 1,858.18 7,432.87 0.00 (1,115.87)
51182 Overtime 533,673.00 38,293.15 447,970.62 0.00 85,702.38
51183 Shift Differential 350.00 15.00 185.75 13.50 150.75
51185 Certificate & License 17,480.00 1,690.00 15,912.95 1,530.00 37.05
51186 Severance 40,100.00 12,222.75 46,023.98 0.00 (5,923.98)
51191 Stipends 10,400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,400.00
TOTAL 679,920.00 59,358.10 558,238.09 3,668.87 118,013.04


TOTAL SALARIES 5,890,128.00 (2,770,396.44) 5,011,448.49 565,489.91 313,189.60


Employee Benefits
51213 Health Insurance 1,325,131.00 284,956.99 1,262,406.17 0.00 62,724.83
51214 Group Life Insurance 20,659.00 (101,801.07) 962.94 0.00 19,696.06
51215 Disability Insurance 67,063.00 2,629.35 32,036.59 3,392.90 31,633.51
51220 Social Security 855,034.00 61,277.20 743,931.90 43,260.09 67,842.01
51250 Unemployment Compensation 11,176.00 834.79 10,947.82 565.46 (337.28)
51260 Workers Compensation 61,472.00 5,176.31 63,071.48 3,110.18 (4,709.66)
51293 Employee Assistance Program 3,396.00 32,061.82 (10,129.19) 0.00 13,525.19
51299 Early Retirement 491,768.00 41,599.98 517,350.91 27,123.12 (52,706.03)
TOTAL 2,835,699.00 326,735.37 2,620,578.62 77,451.75 137,668.63


Purchased Services
52320 Staff Tuition 10,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,500.00
52330 Instructional and Professional Services 482,091.00 4,993.04 675,043.46 8,686.64 (201,639.10)
52331 Auditing 165,000.00 0.00 139,122.00 26,746.00 (868.00)
52335 Attorney 252,000.00 3,840.00 48,943.74 0.00 203,056.26
52336 Medical Physicals 0.00 10,080.45 70,199.39 0.00 (70,199.39)
52338 Banking 123,000.00 3,288.25 36,886.07 0.00 86,113.93
52342 Data Processing Services 674,697.00 0.00 7,000.00 4,500.00 663,197.00
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 Fund=08 (Supplemental General Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


52347 Court Fees/Legal Fees 24,000.00 0.00 5,528.53 0.00 18,471.47
52420 Cleaning 5,100.00 348.54 4,522.65 0.00 577.35
52431 Repair & Maintenance Services 492,575.00 2,755.74 170,707.09 1,000.00 320,867.91
52440 Rental & Leasing Services 270,000.00 21,100.16 223,418.71 0.00 46,581.29
52450 Construction Services 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00
52521 Property and Liability Insurance Premiu 3,070,840.00 (9,033.37) 3,041,789.67 0.00 29,050.33
52528 Student Accidents Insurance 36,000.00 1,797.50 38,564.25 0.00 (2,564.25)
52531 Postage 42,986.00 418.70 778.01 0.00 42,207.99
52540 Advertising and Marketing 10,100.00 27.70 144.40 0.00 9,955.60
52550 Print, Bind & Reproduction (658,650.00) (20,847.46) (597,880.62) 9,513.29 (70,282.67)
52584 Travel and Training 131,500.00 (1,833.02) 18,894.76 8,250.00 104,355.24
52585 Out Of State Travel 0.00 540.16 1,483.62 0.00 (1,483.62)
TOTAL 5,132,239.00 17,476.39 3,885,145.73 58,695.93 1,188,397.34


Utilities
52411 Water & Sewer 1,233,426.00 61,766.60 643,580.97 100,100.00 489,745.03
52532 Telephone/Electronic Communications 913,454.00 106,870.39 963,018.39 572,503.40 (622,067.79)
52621 Heating Fuel 1,707,842.00 42,423.36 1,591,217.53 50,400.00 66,224.47
52622 Electricity 10,432,920.00 533,288.07 5,706,543.54 1,235,000.00 3,491,376.46
TOTAL 14,287,642.00 744,348.42 8,904,360.43 1,958,003.40 3,425,278.17


Transportation
52510 Student Transportation 15,384,584.00 1,424,299.27 8,051,813.55 6,149,514.79 1,183,255.66
52580 In‐District Mileage 26,950.00 2,401.82 7,178.16 0.00 19,771.84
52626 Gas, Oil, & Grease 1,559,780.00 102,957.23 642,386.90 668.83 916,724.27
TOTAL 16,971,314.00 1,529,658.32 8,701,378.61 6,150,183.62 2,119,751.77


Supplies and Materials
52610 Supplies 828,182.00 2,656,167.20 3,073,001.62 262,478.93 (2,507,298.55)
52630 Food 11,152.00 656.29 3,705.42 0.00 7,446.58
52640 Books & Periodicals 15,720.00 751.34 8,015.77 0.00 7,704.23
52653 Software 1,341,606.00 19,159.72 99,009.83 23,994.42 1,218,601.75
52681 Internal Account Adjustment 101,593.00 92,801.98 100,369.65 0.00 1,223.35
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 Fund=08 (Supplemental General Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


TOTAL 2,298,253.00 2,769,536.53 3,284,102.29 286,473.35 (1,272,322.64)


TOTAL SUPPLIES AND WAREHOUSE 2,298,253.00 2,769,536.53 3,284,102.29 286,473.35 (1,272,322.64)


Property
52730 Equipment $10,000 or More ($5,000 or M 610,000.00 0.00 160,531.94 (0.00) 449,468.06
52731 Equipment Less than $10,000 (Less than 103,050.00 13,155.73 311,486.66 19,578.68 (228,015.34)
52732 Computers ‐ Laptops 95,800.00 441.27 36,886.90 25,784.34 33,128.76
52734 PDAs 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00
52735 Computers ‐ Servers 650,000.00 0.00 193,370.69 0.00 456,629.31
52736 Computers ‐ Desktops 5,000.00 2,783.60 35,123.66 2,457.30 (32,580.96)
52737 Printers 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,715.30 3,284.70
52751 LCD Projectors 250,000.00 0.00 130,298.00 10,062.00 109,640.00
TOTAL 1,738,850.00 16,380.60 867,697.85 59,597.62 811,554.53


Debt Services and Misc
52810 Dues & Fees/Licenses & Permits 247,749.00 50.83 97,940.52 0.00 149,808.48
52811 Online Transaction Fees 140,000.00 4,357.83 62,192.63 0.00 77,807.37
52899 Sales Tax 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL 387,749.00 4,408.76 160,133.15 0.00 227,615.85


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
SUB‐TOTAL 49,541,874.00 2,638,147.95 33,434,845.17 9,155,895.58 6,951,133.25


Fund Transfers
52930 Interfund Transfers 77,083,836.00 49,391,389.25 84,034,969.25 0.00 (6,951,133.25)
TOTAL 77,083,836.00 49,391,389.25 84,034,969.25 0.00 (6,951,133.25)


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Current Year 126,625,710.00 52,029,537.20 117,469,814.42 9,155,895.58 0.00
Prior Year
  Prior Year Salary Expenditures 648,534.07 0.00 638,044.00 10,490.07 (0.00)
  Prior Year Non Salary Expenditures 2,670,819.71 224.75 2,597,697.87 73,121.84 (0.00)


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Prior Year 3,319,353.78 224.75 3,235,741.87 83,611.91 (0.00)
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 Fund=08 (Supplemental General Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


GRAND TOTAL 129,945,063.78 52,029,761.95 120,705,556.29 9,239,507.49 (0.00)
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 Fund=11 (State Pre‐Kindergarten Program Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


General Management Salaries
51103 Administrative Clerical (A‐J) 53,910.00 4,069.34 52,891.01 3,677.76 (2,658.77)
TOTAL 53,910.00 4,069.34 52,891.01 3,677.76 (2,658.77)


Instructional Salaries
51106 Teacher Personal Temp Leave 34,944.00 2,390.47 31,293.47 0.00 3,650.53
51114 Teacher 2,770,617.00 672,205.44 2,735,626.68 0.00 34,990.32
51115 Teacher Professional Leave 48,500.00 1,286.39 8,931.23 0.00 39,568.77
51117 Paraeducator (A‐J) 1,565,889.00 138,983.71 2,255,772.14 0.00 (689,883.14)
51120 Student Support Teacher 23,489.00 5,884.41 23,537.65 0.00 (48.65)
51123 Classified Aide 0.00 0.00 9,633.00 0.00 (9,633.00)
51124 Secondary Job/Classified Sub 54,000.00 5,395.25 52,952.76 500.18 547.06
TOTAL 4,497,439.00 826,145.67 5,117,746.93 500.18 (620,808.11)


Extra Duty Pay
51182 Overtime 4,028.00 122.93 3,275.93 0.00 752.07
51184 Miscellaneous Payroll 872,611.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 872,611.00
51186 Severance 17,700.00 0.00 1,139.59 0.00 16,560.41
51191 Stipends 25,000.00 0.00 17,932.92 4,601.00 2,466.08
TOTAL 919,339.00 122.93 22,348.44 4,601.00 892,389.56


TOTAL SALARIES 5,470,688.00 830,337.94 5,192,986.38 8,778.94 268,922.68


Employee Benefits
51213 Health Insurance 934,812.00 253,057.50 1,177,849.58 0.00 (243,037.58)
51214 Group Life Insurance 9,488.00 2,980.11 11,948.65 0.00 (2,460.65)
51215 Disability Insurance 32,827.00 2,657.05 16,617.61 39.79 16,169.60


Report Of Balances
Wichita Public Schools


Period:  Jun‐21
Submitted:  6/30/21 9:49 AM
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 Fund=11 (State Pre‐Kindergarten Program Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


51220 Social Security 418,508.00 62,288.97 386,402.38 671.58 31,434.04
51250 Unemployment Compensation 5,472.00 830.74 5,748.12 8.78 (284.90)
51260 Workers Compensation 30,086.00 5,231.03 32,715.30 51.97 (2,681.27)
51293 Employee Assistance Program 2,384.00 747.90 2,998.64 0.00 (614.64)
51299 Early Retirement 139,989.00 28,518.14 171,389.75 108.50 (31,509.25)
TOTAL 1,573,566.00 356,311.44 1,805,670.03 880.62 (232,984.65)


Purchased Services
52330 Instructional and Professional Services 500,000.00 14,468.24 232,003.19 129,455.54 138,541.27
52531 Postage 1,000.00 0.00 500.50 0.00 499.50
52550 Print, Bind & Reproduction 9,000.00 0.00 6,524.12 0.00 2,475.88
52584 Travel and Training 6,000.00 0.00 45.00 0.00 5,955.00
TOTAL 516,000.00 14,468.24 239,072.81 129,455.54 147,471.65


Transportation
52580 In‐District Mileage 1,000.00 143.18 390.43 0.00 609.57
TOTAL 1,000.00 143.18 390.43 0.00 609.57


Supplies and Materials
52610 Supplies 112,000.00 79,318.82 147,999.81 24,312.05 (60,311.86)
52630 Food 600.00 253.00 253.00 0.00 347.00
52640 Books & Periodicals 11,000.00 10,051.35 74,569.62 0.00 (63,569.62)
52670 Testing Supplies and Materials 1,000.00 0.00 991.04 0.00 8.96
TOTAL 124,600.00 89,623.17 223,813.47 24,312.05 (123,525.52)


TOTAL SUPPLIES AND WAREHOUSE 124,600.00 89,623.17 223,813.47 24,312.05 (123,525.52)


Property
52730 Equipment $10,000 or More ($5,000 or M 107,796.00 0.00 3,342.43 0.00 104,453.57
52731 Equipment Less than $10,000 (Less than 102,000.00 2,297.46 19,094.67 0.00 82,905.33
52732 Computers ‐ Laptops 5,000.00 0.00 15,309.80 0.00 (10,309.80)
52737 Printers 5,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,575.00 2,425.00
TOTAL 219,796.00 2,297.46 38,746.90 1,575.00 179,474.10
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 Fund=11 (State Pre‐Kindergarten Program Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
SUB‐TOTAL 7,905,650.00 1,293,181.43 7,500,680.02 165,002.15 239,967.83


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Current Year 7,905,650.00 1,293,181.43 7,500,680.02 165,002.15 239,967.83
Prior Year
  Prior Year Salary Expenditures 1,805.54 0.00 1,805.54 0.00 0.00
  Prior Year Non Salary Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Prior Year 1,805.54 0.00 1,805.54 0.00 0.00


GRAND TOTAL 7,907,455.54 1,293,181.43 7,502,485.56 165,002.15 239,967.83
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 Fund=13 (State Intervention Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


General Management Salaries
51103 Administrative Clerical (A‐J) 17,186.00 0.00 30.12 0.00 17,155.88
TOTAL 17,186.00 0.00 30.12 0.00 17,155.88


Instructional Salaries
51106 Teacher Personal Temp Leave 881,091.00 83,855.69 660,426.97 0.00 220,664.03
51107 Teacher Sub for Vacancies 0.00 13,783.00 169,971.79 0.00 (169,971.79)
51110 Principal 472,892.00 38,559.52 462,824.21 0.00 10,067.79
51111 Assistant Principal 88,842.00 6,587.34 79,951.82 0.00 8,890.18
51114 Teacher 67,270,375.00 15,801,450.58 64,668,391.01 0.00 2,601,983.99
51115 Teacher Professional Leave 252,833.00 26,924.40 242,739.88 0.00 10,093.12
51116 Specialist ‐ Certificated (K‐Z) 59,785.00 0.00 34,449.94 0.00 25,335.06
51117 Paraeducator (A‐J) 159,958.00 10,913.69 168,428.49 0.00 (8,470.49)
51119 Teacher Hourly 376,084.00 9,771.76 94,535.60 0.00 281,548.40
51120 Student Support Teacher 2,648,238.00 533,178.82 2,159,676.33 0.00 488,561.67
51121 Instructional Clerical (A‐J) 337,536.00 23,011.62 316,131.06 16,717.12 4,687.82
51122 Instructional Clerical Sub/Temp (A‐J) 7,000.00 1,319.50 6,263.79 1,141.20 (404.99)
51123 Classified Aide 10,930.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,930.00
51124 Secondary Job/Classified Sub 216,080.00 6,122.46 65,328.57 0.00 150,751.43
51125 Co‐Op Student (A‐J) 155,914.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 155,914.00
51128 Instructional Support Teacher 373,676.00 76,118.31 327,647.33 0.00 46,028.67
51129 Specialist ‐ Non‐Certificated (K‐Z) 225,099.00 19,897.60 233,605.96 10,691.90 (19,198.86)
TOTAL 73,536,333.00 16,651,494.29 69,690,372.75 28,550.22 3,817,410.03


Operational Salaries
51134 Security (A‐J) 4,774.00 0.00 19,195.37 0.00 (14,421.37)
TOTAL 4,774.00 0.00 19,195.37 0.00 (14,421.37)


Report Of Balances
Wichita Public Schools


Period:  Jun‐21
Submitted:  6/30/21 9:49 AM
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 Fund=13 (State Intervention Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


Extra Duty Pay
51180 Supplemental 661,857.00 105,031.74 438,074.47 0.00 223,782.53
51181 Addendum 87,846.00 7,459.97 21,539.74 13,279.04 53,027.22
51182 Overtime 76,221.00 2,378.97 26,906.17 0.00 49,314.83
51184 Miscellaneous Payroll 4,017,400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,017,400.00
51185 Certificate & License 1,560.00 30.00 334.50 27.00 1,198.50
51186 Severance 285,900.00 0.00 66,599.08 0.00 219,300.92
51188 Teaching 7th Hour 25,000.00 2,567.28 10,269.12 0.00 14,730.88
51191 Stipends 63,994.00 0.00 7,748.59 0.00 56,245.41
TOTAL 5,219,778.00 117,467.96 571,471.67 13,306.04 4,635,000.29


TOTAL SALARIES 78,778,071.00 16,768,962.25 70,281,069.91 41,856.26 8,455,144.83


Employee Benefits
51213 Health Insurance 10,614,647.00 2,561,095.47 10,342,755.73 0.00 271,891.27
51214 Group Life Insurance 108,545.00 26,354.76 105,790.94 0.00 2,754.06
51215 Disability Insurance 471,997.00 53,661.01 224,901.28 251.12 246,844.60
51220 Social Security 6,017,996.00 1,261,829.94 5,286,995.24 3,202.04 727,798.72
51250 Unemployment Compensation 78,662.00 16,816.06 81,335.81 41.85 (2,715.66)
51260 Workers Compensation 432,666.00 105,644.04 442,769.11 230.19 (10,333.30)
51293 Employee Assistance Program 27,156.00 6,588.33 26,444.44 0.00 711.56
51299 Early Retirement 2,374,282.00 584,069.50 2,432,625.11 1,519.43 (59,862.54)
TOTAL 20,125,951.00 4,616,059.11 18,943,617.66 5,244.63 1,177,088.71


Purchased Services
52330 Instructional and Professional Services 1,282,020.00 1,228,878.00 2,483,878.00 3,100.00 (1,204,958.00)
52420 Cleaning 5,600.00 403.61 4,838.50 0.00 761.50
52431 Repair & Maintenance Services 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00
52531 Postage 1,734.00 0.00 177.37 0.00 1,556.63
52550 Print, Bind & Reproduction 5,774.00 0.00 977.27 0.00 4,796.73
52584 Travel and Training 12.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.00
TOTAL 1,295,141.00 1,229,281.61 2,489,871.14 3,100.00 (1,197,830.14)
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 Fund=13 (State Intervention Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


Transportation
52519 Activity Trip Transportation 185,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 185,500.00
52580 In‐District Mileage 1,500.00 407.96 476.97 0.00 1,023.03
TOTAL 187,000.00 407.96 476.97 0.00 186,523.03


Supplies and Materials
52610 Supplies 111,616.00 4,559.67 13,514.54 0.00 98,101.46
52630 Food 11,112.00 (29.94) 258.79 0.00 10,853.21
52640 Books & Periodicals 16,770.00 0.00 19,950.00 0.00 (3,180.00)
52644 Textbook Reorders 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00
52645 Workbooks/Kits & Sets 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00
TOTAL 144,698.00 4,529.73 33,723.33 0.00 110,974.67


TOTAL SUPPLIES AND WAREHOUSE 144,698.00 4,529.73 33,723.33 0.00 110,974.67


Property
52730 Equipment $10,000 or More ($5,000 or M 10,010.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,010.00
52731 Equipment Less than $10,000 (Less than 20,437.00 0.00 664.80 0.00 19,772.20
52732 Computers ‐ Laptops 55,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 55,000.00
52734 PDAs 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00
52736 Computers ‐ Desktops 6,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,500.00
TOTAL 116,947.00 0.00 664.80 0.00 116,282.20


Debt Services and Misc
52810 Dues & Fees/Licenses & Permits 29.00 0.00 199.00 0.00 (170.00)
TOTAL 29.00 0.00 199.00 0.00 (170.00)


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
SUB‐TOTAL 100,647,837.00 22,619,240.66 91,749,622.81 50,200.89 8,848,013.30


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Current Year 100,647,837.00 22,619,240.66 91,749,622.81 50,200.89 8,848,013.30
Prior Year
  Prior Year Salary Expenditures 74,873.12 0.00 74,873.12 0.00 (0.00)
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 Fund=13 (State Intervention Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


  Prior Year Non Salary Expenditures 573.08 0.00 573.08 0.00 0.00
_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________


Total Prior Year 75,446.20 0.00 75,446.20 0.00 (0.00)


GRAND TOTAL 100,723,283.20 22,619,240.66 91,825,069.01 50,200.89 8,848,013.30
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 Fund=14 (Bilingual Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


General Management Salaries
51102 Technical/Supervisory (K‐Z) 108,219.00 7,106.80 99,074.74 6,396.12 2,748.14
TOTAL 108,219.00 7,106.80 99,074.74 6,396.12 2,748.14


Instructional Salaries
51106 Teacher Personal Temp Leave 102,160.00 10,606.22 61,012.88 0.00 41,147.12
51107 Teacher Sub for Vacancies 0.00 3,697.00 47,171.00 0.00 (47,171.00)
51113 Instructional Administration 61,512.00 5,015.63 60,903.33 0.00 608.67
51114 Teacher 8,689,838.00 2,002,819.03 8,194,778.24 0.00 495,059.76
51115 Teacher Professional Leave 338,841.00 11,412.50 109,446.31 0.00 229,394.69
51117 Paraeducator (A‐J) 1,910,853.00 116,595.98 1,861,900.43 16,395.12 32,557.45
51119 Teacher Hourly 15,293.00 500.96 18,513.97 1,720.00 (4,940.97)
51121 Instructional Clerical (A‐J) 298,977.00 19,777.13 276,518.23 15,158.04 7,300.73
51122 Instructional Clerical Sub/Temp (A‐J) 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00
51123 Classified Aide 488,228.00 0.00 2,538.25 0.00 485,689.75
51124 Secondary Job/Classified Sub 216,107.00 5,147.17 91,536.47 0.00 124,570.53
51128 Instructional Support Teacher 143,800.00 33,038.97 138,755.58 0.00 5,044.42
TOTAL 12,269,109.00 2,208,610.59 10,863,074.69 33,273.16 1,372,761.15


Extra Duty Pay
51180 Supplemental 17,320.00 4,255.98 17,023.92 0.00 296.08
51181 Addendum 12,962.00 4,700.19 10,229.34 1,013.57 1,719.09
51182 Overtime 15,786.00 354.14 9,223.21 0.00 6,562.79
51184 Miscellaneous Payroll 1,203,400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,203,400.00
51185 Certificate & License 360.00 80.00 715.00 40.00 (395.00)
51186 Severance 45,100.00 (8,709.00) 6,915.25 0.00 38,184.75
51188 Teaching 7th Hour 8,229.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,229.00


Report Of Balances
Wichita Public Schools


Period:  Jun‐21
Submitted:  6/30/21 9:49 AM
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 Fund=14 (Bilingual Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


51191 Stipends 38,077.00 12,071.00 3,361.91 1,222.50 33,492.59
TOTAL 1,341,234.00 12,752.31 47,468.63 2,276.07 1,291,489.30


TOTAL SALARIES 13,718,562.00 2,228,469.70 11,009,618.06 41,945.35 2,666,998.59


Employee Benefits
51213 Health Insurance 1,805,868.00 410,803.08 1,759,970.86 0.00 45,897.14
51214 Group Life Insurance 19,156.00 4,538.46 18,455.44 0.00 700.56
51215 Disability Insurance 82,313.00 7,131.43 35,233.27 248.26 46,831.47
51220 Social Security 1,049,471.00 167,815.74 825,933.89 3,208.82 220,328.29
51250 Unemployment Compensation 13,721.00 2,227.12 12,659.88 41.97 1,019.15
51260 Workers Compensation 75,451.00 14,038.98 69,359.65 231.66 5,859.69
51293 Employee Assistance Program 4,784.00 1,134.30 4,613.47 0.00 170.53
51299 Early Retirement 365,634.00 76,933.70 372,053.97 1,282.34 (7,702.31)
TOTAL 3,416,398.00 684,622.81 3,098,280.43 5,013.05 313,104.52


Purchased Services
52320 Staff Tuition 234,947.00 69,820.00 68,968.12 0.00 165,978.88
52330 Instructional and Professional Services 43,000.00 2,867.05 89,198.14 0.00 (46,198.14)
52431 Repair & Maintenance Services 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00
52521 Property and Liability Insurance Premiu 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00
52531 Postage 500.00 0.00 676.35 0.00 (176.35)
52550 Print, Bind & Reproduction 1,720.00 0.00 1,277.14 0.00 442.86
52560 Student Tuition 450.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 450.00
52584 Travel and Training 15,960.00 394.00 5,215.00 0.00 10,745.00
TOTAL 296,827.00 73,081.05 165,334.75 0.00 131,492.25


Utilities
52532 Telephone/Electronic Communications 245.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 245.00
TOTAL 245.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 245.00


Transportation
52519 Activity Trip Transportation 2,692.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,692.00
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 Fund=14 (Bilingual Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


52580 In‐District Mileage 10,200.00 524.12 1,302.29 0.00 8,897.71
52626 Gas, Oil, & Grease 1,080.00 101.64 101.64 0.00 978.36
TOTAL 13,972.00 625.76 1,403.93 0.00 12,568.07


Supplies and Materials
52610 Supplies 51,705.00 5,374.58 36,257.73 2,176.31 13,270.96
52630 Food 245.00 268.34 381.00 0.00 (136.00)
52640 Books & Periodicals 11,017.00 (18,583.90) 315.96 48,340.80 (37,639.76)
52653 Software 724.00 0.00 5,263.10 0.00 (4,539.10)
TOTAL 63,691.00 (12,940.98) 42,217.79 50,517.11 (29,043.90)


TOTAL SUPPLIES AND WAREHOUSE 63,691.00 (12,940.98) 42,217.79 50,517.11 (29,043.90)


Property
52731 Equipment Less than $10,000 (Less than 14,331.00 2,297.46 7,153.55 0.00 7,177.45
52732 Computers ‐ Laptops 32,129.00 24.15 4,199.55 24,140.24 3,789.21
52734 PDAs 299.00 0.00 299.00 0.00 0.00
52736 Computers ‐ Desktops 1,810.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,810.00
52737 Printers 1,606.00 699.00 5,067.53 0.00 (3,461.53)
TOTAL 50,175.00 3,020.61 16,719.63 24,140.24 9,315.13


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
SUB‐TOTAL 17,559,870.00 2,976,878.95 14,333,574.59 121,615.75 3,104,679.66


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Current Year 17,559,870.00 2,976,878.95 14,333,574.59 121,615.75 3,104,679.66
Prior Year
  Prior Year Salary Expenditures 60,871.66 0.00 60,871.66 0.00 0.00
  Prior Year Non Salary Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Prior Year 60,871.66 0.00 60,871.66 0.00 0.00


GRAND TOTAL 17,620,741.66 2,976,878.95 14,394,446.25 121,615.75 3,104,679.66
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 Fund=15 (E‐School Virtual Education Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


General Management Salaries
51102 Technical/Supervisory (K‐Z) 0.00 6,244.00 28,531.58 5,619.60 (34,151.18)
TOTAL 0.00 6,244.00 28,531.58 5,619.60 (34,151.18)


Instructional Salaries
51106 Teacher Personal Temp Leave 6,064.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,064.00
51110 Principal 0.00 0.00 5,390.75 0.00 (5,390.75)
51114 Teacher 474,666.00 148,985.70 608,439.89 0.00 (133,773.89)
51115 Teacher Professional Leave 0.00 7,373.00 52,195.00 0.00 (52,195.00)
51117 Paraeducator (A‐J) 0.00 3,065.31 35,878.91 0.00 (35,878.91)
51119 Teacher Hourly 5,000.00 40.00 40.00 420.00 4,540.00
51120 Student Support Teacher 89,190.00 24,183.24 95,644.85 0.00 (6,454.85)
51121 Instructional Clerical (A‐J) 45,805.00 2,619.20 39,900.69 2,357.28 3,547.03
51122 Instructional Clerical Sub/Temp (A‐J) 5,000.00 0.00 13,921.16 0.00 (8,921.16)
51124 Secondary Job/Classified Sub 7,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,500.00
51128 Instructional Support Teacher 98,679.00 0.00 40,586.00 0.00 58,093.00
51129 Specialist ‐ Non‐Certificated (K‐Z) 49,582.00 2,550.98 33,189.50 2,295.90 14,096.60
TOTAL 781,486.00 188,817.43 925,186.75 5,073.18 (148,773.93)


Operational Salaries
51134 Security (A‐J) 30,961.00 2,327.27 25,296.07 2,095.92 3,569.01
TOTAL 30,961.00 2,327.27 25,296.07 2,095.92 3,569.01


Extra Duty Pay
51180 Supplemental 24,616.00 6,897.08 28,526.88 135.00 (4,045.88)
51181 Addendum 14,054.00 702.80 14,692.61 1,054.27 (1,692.88)
51182 Overtime 5,035.00 1,559.79 16,425.92 0.00 (11,390.92)


Report Of Balances
Wichita Public Schools


Period:  Jun‐21
Submitted:  6/30/21 9:49 AM
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 Fund=15 (E‐School Virtual Education Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


51184 Miscellaneous Payroll 1,441,270.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,441,270.00
51186 Severance 3,000.00 0.00 4,236.64 0.00 (1,236.64)
51191 Stipends 0.00 0.00 9,940.43 0.00 (9,940.43)
TOTAL 1,487,975.00 9,159.67 73,822.48 1,189.27 1,412,963.25


TOTAL SALARIES 2,300,422.00 206,548.37 1,052,836.88 13,977.97 1,233,607.15


Employee Benefits
51213 Health Insurance 115,340.00 34,067.42 137,705.44 0.00 (22,365.44)
51214 Group Life Insurance 1,193.00 371.25 1,451.35 0.00 (258.35)
51215 Disability Insurance 13,803.00 660.98 3,368.19 83.88 10,350.93
51220 Social Security 175,982.00 15,573.63 79,446.10 1,069.32 95,466.58
51250 Unemployment Compensation 2,300.00 206.46 1,224.18 13.98 1,061.84
51260 Workers Compensation 12,652.00 1,301.27 6,636.19 76.88 5,938.93
51293 Employee Assistance Program 294.00 90.57 353.83 0.00 (59.83)
51299 Early Retirement 26,854.00 6,973.81 34,392.90 601.52 (8,140.42)
TOTAL 348,418.00 59,245.39 264,578.18 1,845.58 81,994.24


Purchased Services
52330 Instructional and Professional Services 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,957.00 (20,957.00)
52521 Property and Liability Insurance Premiu 643.00 0.00 863.29 0.00 (220.29)
52531 Postage 0.00 0.00 165.00 0.00 (165.00)
52540 Advertising and Marketing 60,000.00 16,551.29 73,439.16 17,282.65 (30,721.81)
52550 Print, Bind & Reproduction 200.00 0.00 2,770.53 0.00 (2,570.53)
52585 Out Of State Travel 0.00 0.00 400.96 0.00 (400.96)
TOTAL 90,843.00 16,551.29 77,638.94 68,239.65 (55,035.59)


Utilities
52532 Telephone/Electronic Communications 72,000.00 0.00 1,439.10 0.00 70,560.90
TOTAL 72,000.00 0.00 1,439.10 0.00 70,560.90


Transportation
52580 In‐District Mileage 0.00 0.00 186.32 0.00 (186.32)
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 Fund=15 (E‐School Virtual Education Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


TOTAL 0.00 0.00 186.32 0.00 (186.32)


Supplies and Materials
52610 Supplies 5,704.00 19,115.35 69,417.46 1,155.36 (64,868.82)
52630 Food 0.00 144.82 601.57 0.00 (601.57)
52640 Books & Periodicals 63,875.00 375.00 502.12 0.00 63,372.88
52653 Software 0.00 0.00 195.00 0.00 (195.00)
52689 Student Robes & Uniforms 0.00 0.00 70.00 0.00 (70.00)
TOTAL 69,579.00 19,635.17 70,786.15 1,155.36 (2,362.51)


TOTAL SUPPLIES AND WAREHOUSE 69,579.00 19,635.17 70,786.15 1,155.36 (2,362.51)


Property
52730 Equipment $10,000 or More ($5,000 or M 0.00 0.00 8,823.11 0.00 (8,823.11)
52731 Equipment Less than $10,000 (Less than 120,000.00 7,259.60 12,554.04 71,462.72 35,983.24
52732 Computers ‐ Laptops 225,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 225,000.00
52737 Printers 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
TOTAL 346,000.00 7,259.60 21,377.15 71,462.72 253,160.13


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
SUB‐TOTAL 3,227,262.00 309,239.82 1,488,842.72 156,681.28 1,581,738.00


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Current Year 3,227,262.00 309,239.82 1,488,842.72 156,681.28 1,581,738.00
Prior Year
  Prior Year Salary Expenditures 6,547.23 0.00 6,547.23 0.00 (0.00)
  Prior Year Non Salary Expenditures 27,143.50 0.00 13,979.50 13,164.00 0.00


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Prior Year 33,690.73 0.00 20,526.73 13,164.00 (0.00)


GRAND TOTAL 3,260,952.73 309,239.82 1,509,369.45 169,845.28 1,581,738.00
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 Fund=16 (Capital Outlay Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


General Management Salaries
51101 Administration ‐ Non‐Certificated 111,122.00 9,075.84 110,206.20 0.00 915.80
51102 Technical/Supervisory (K‐Z) 71,897.00 5,368.00 67,227.40 4,777.20 (107.60)
TOTAL 183,019.00 14,443.84 177,433.60 4,777.20 808.20


Maintenance Salaries
51150 Maintenance, Salaried (K‐Z) 1,082,481.00 80,768.00 1,009,463.25 59,563.80 13,453.95
51151 Maintenance, Hourly (A‐J) 930,076.00 68,284.09 876,675.76 3,369.60 50,030.64
51152 Maintenance Clerical (A‐J) 165,981.00 11,719.21 150,515.05 10,500.48 4,965.47
51153 Maintenance Sub/Temp (A‐J/K‐Z/Admin) 22,182.00 0.00 4,785.76 519.48 16,876.76
51159 Maintenance Salary Allocation 918,123.00 22,746.08 305,036.74 0.00 613,086.26
TOTAL 3,118,843.00 183,517.38 2,346,476.56 73,953.36 698,413.08


Extra Duty Pay
51182 Overtime 15,672.00 1,754.50 14,630.78 0.00 1,041.22
51183 Shift Differential 4,000.00 400.00 4,625.00 0.00 (625.00)
51185 Certificate & License 20,120.00 1,860.00 20,583.50 1,638.00 (2,101.50)
51186 Severance 9,700.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,700.00
TOTAL 49,492.00 4,014.50 39,839.28 1,638.00 8,014.72


TOTAL SALARIES 3,351,354.00 201,975.72 2,563,749.44 80,368.56 707,236.00


Employee Benefits
51213 Health Insurance 356,040.00 78,978.45 356,092.87 0.00 (52.87)
51214 Group Life Insurance 4,123.00 1,044.69 4,213.81 0.00 (90.81)
51215 Disability Insurance 20,119.00 573.48 7,228.48 482.22 12,408.30
51220 Social Security 256,519.00 13,368.19 168,125.71 6,148.24 82,245.05


Report Of Balances
Wichita Public Schools


Period:  Jun‐21
Submitted:  6/30/21 9:49 AM
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 Fund=16 (Capital Outlay Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


51250 Unemployment Compensation 3,354.00 178.57 2,484.80 80.38 788.82
51260 Workers Compensation 18,442.00 1,129.21 14,232.10 442.06 3,767.84
51293 Employee Assistance Program 905.00 227.04 916.96 0.00 (11.96)
51299 Early Retirement 101,214.00 8,292.87 103,883.51 3,947.91 (6,617.42)
TOTAL 760,716.00 103,792.50 657,178.24 11,100.81 92,436.95


Purchased Services
52330 Instructional and Professional Services 484,000.00 18,884.90 448,002.92 1,073,778.51 (1,037,781.43)
52342 Data Processing Services 0.00 0.00 75,000.00 0.00 (75,000.00)
52420 Cleaning 0.00 0.00 12,602.50 0.00 (12,602.50)
52421 Hazardous Waste Disposal Services 20,000.00 100.00 18,999.66 8,975.59 (7,975.25)
52429 Computer Disposal Services 20,000.00 4,550.00 4,550.00 700.00 14,750.00
52431 Repair & Maintenance Services 1,755,100.00 1,188.79 744,950.20 12,358.53 997,791.27
52450 Construction Services 2,368,935.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,368,935.00
52456 General Upgrade Services 24,366,323.00 2,157,982.72 6,233,124.66 17,211,329.32 921,869.02
52531 Postage 0.00 0.00 776.65 0.00 (776.65)
52550 Print, Bind & Reproduction 200.00 65.50 3,161.58 0.00 (2,961.58)
52584 Travel and Training 3,700.00 0.00 2,127.55 0.00 1,572.45
TOTAL 29,018,258.00 2,182,771.91 7,543,295.72 18,307,141.95 3,167,820.33


Utilities
52412 Sanitation 1,300.00 8,111.81 61,838.23 28,957.60 (89,495.83)
52532 Telephone/Electronic Communications 4,500,300.00 0.00 1,581.86 13.64 4,498,704.50
TOTAL 4,501,600.00 8,111.81 63,420.09 28,971.24 4,409,208.67


Transportation
52580 In‐District Mileage 400.00 97.57 431.42 0.00 (31.42)
TOTAL 400.00 97.57 431.42 0.00 (31.42)


Supplies and Materials
52610 Supplies 342,342.00 800,681.49 2,044,674.14 12,663.48 (1,714,995.62)
52630 Food 325.00 0.00 216.72 0.00 108.28
52640 Books & Periodicals 100.00 0.00 241.95 0.00 (141.95)
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 Fund=16 (Capital Outlay Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


52650 Audio Visual 0.00 0.00 160.16 0.00 (160.16)
52653 Software 6,085,989.00 1,034,739.70 5,471,533.32 1,565,419.70 (950,964.02)
52689 Student Robes & Uniforms 0.00 697.00 697.00 322,886.50 (323,583.50)
TOTAL 6,428,756.00 1,836,118.19 7,517,523.29 1,900,969.68 (2,989,736.97)


TOTAL SUPPLIES AND WAREHOUSE 6,428,756.00 1,836,118.19 7,517,523.29 1,900,969.68 (2,989,736.97)


Property
52718 Capital Improvement Special Assessments 25,000.00 0.00 1,983.89 0.00 23,016.11
52719 Other Site Improvements 2,996,000.00 631,388.64 2,395,983.03 821,490.61 (221,473.64)
52730 Equipment $10,000 or More ($5,000 or M 9,089,506.00 13,784.04 328,134.01 1,058,702.34 7,702,669.65
52731 Equipment Less than $10,000 (Less than 2,385,500.00 98,465.09 1,375,048.68 625,571.52 384,879.80
52732 Computers ‐ Laptops 2,203,000.00 404,457.00 1,634,173.55 19,485.19 549,341.26
52736 Computers ‐ Desktops 250,000.00 394,800.00 993,329.23 10,077.00 (753,406.23)
52740 Lease Purchase 3,000.00 975.00 11,700.00 0.00 (8,700.00)
52751 LCD Projectors 0.00 0.00 534.00 0.00 (534.00)
52752 Interactive Whiteboards 0.00 0.00 4,065.00 0.00 (4,065.00)
TOTAL 16,952,006.00 1,543,869.77 6,744,951.39 2,535,326.66 7,671,727.95


Debt Services and Misc
52810 Dues & Fees/Licenses & Permits 10,000.00 (12,535.00) 16,108.62 0.00 (6,108.62)
52830 Bond Interest Expense 122,277.00 0.00 114,765.01 7,511.91 0.08
52833 Bond Principal 2,630,000.00 0.00 2,630,000.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL 2,762,277.00 (12,535.00) 2,760,873.63 7,511.91 (6,108.54)


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
SUB‐TOTAL 63,775,367.00 5,864,202.47 27,851,423.22 22,871,390.81 13,052,552.97


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Current Year 63,775,367.00 5,864,202.47 27,851,423.22 22,871,390.81 13,052,552.97
Prior Year
  Prior Year Salary Expenditures 158,462.36 0.00 158,462.36 0.00 0.00
  Prior Year Non Salary Expenditures 25,289,089.23 94,269.31 20,848,334.24 4,440,754.99 0.00


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Prior Year 25,447,551.59 94,269.31 21,006,796.60 4,440,754.99 0.00
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 Fund=16 (Capital Outlay Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


GRAND TOTAL 89,222,918.59 5,958,471.78 48,858,219.82 27,312,145.80 13,052,552.97
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 Fund=22 (Latchkey Program Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


General Management Salaries
51102 Technical/Supervisory (K‐Z) 60,781.00 4,533.00 60,377.10 4,012.20 (3,608.30)
51109 Indirect Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 (121,868.10) 0.00 121,868.10
TOTAL 60,781.00 4,533.00 (61,491.00) 4,012.20 118,259.80


Instructional Salaries
51119 Teacher Hourly 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 462.05 3,037.95
51122 Instructional Clerical Sub/Temp (A‐J) 20,000.00 172.56 1,998.98 0.00 18,001.02
51126 Childcare Provider (A‐J) 1,632,619.00 62,790.09 452,080.39 17,714.34 1,162,824.27
51127 Certificated Childcare Provider 1,455,416.00 106,059.62 669,454.77 43,095.70 742,865.53
TOTAL 3,111,535.00 169,022.27 1,123,534.14 61,272.09 1,926,728.77


Extra Duty Pay
51182 Overtime 15,106.00 216.04 1,921.48 0.00 13,184.52
51186 Severance 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00
51191 Stipends 5,000.00 0.00 23,693.01 0.00 (18,693.01)
TOTAL 20,306.00 216.04 25,614.49 0.00 (5,308.49)


TOTAL SALARIES 3,192,622.00 173,771.31 1,087,657.63 65,284.29 2,039,680.08


Employee Benefits
51213 Health Insurance 8,280.00 2,070.00 8,280.00 0.00 0.00
51214 Group Life Insurance 112.00 28.05 112.20 0.00 (0.20)
51215 Disability Insurance 19,156.00 555.87 3,779.93 391.71 14,984.36
51220 Social Security 244,235.00 13,162.13 90,717.89 4,994.21 148,522.90
51250 Unemployment Compensation 3,192.00 173.56 1,349.65 65.31 1,777.04
51260 Workers Compensation 17,559.00 1,094.78 7,645.01 359.07 9,554.92


Report Of Balances
Wichita Public Schools


Period:  Jun‐21
Submitted:  6/30/21 9:49 AM
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 Fund=22 (Latchkey Program Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


51293 Employee Assistance Program 21.00 5.28 21.12 0.00 (0.12)
51299 Early Retirement 3,343.00 271.53 3,624.22 220.67 (501.89)
TOTAL 295,898.00 17,361.20 115,530.02 6,030.97 174,337.01


Purchased Services
52330 Instructional and Professional Services 15,000.00 15.00 718.20 0.00 14,281.80
52440 Rental & Leasing Services 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00
52521 Property and Liability Insurance Premiu 6,200.00 344.00 3,438.00 0.00 2,762.00
52531 Postage 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00
52550 Print, Bind & Reproduction 3,000.00 11.50 559.72 0.00 2,440.28
52584 Travel and Training 10,000.00 1,080.00 9,478.99 0.00 521.01
TOTAL 38,400.00 1,450.50 14,194.91 0.00 24,205.09


Utilities
52532 Telephone/Electronic Communications 900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 900.00
52622 Electricity 19,950.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 19,950.00
TOTAL 20,850.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,850.00


Transportation
52519 Activity Trip Transportation 80,000.00 5,314.85 5,174.32 30,250.76 44,574.92
52580 In‐District Mileage 1,000.00 392.50 1,303.32 0.00 (303.32)
TOTAL 81,000.00 5,707.35 6,477.64 30,250.76 44,271.60


Supplies and Materials
52610 Supplies 350,000.00 (18,040.69) 81,406.27 5,276.24 263,317.49
52630 Food 60,000.00 4,244.08 14,157.43 0.00 45,842.57
52640 Books & Periodicals 20,000.00 0.00 5,661.14 4,992.85 9,346.01
52650 Audio Visual 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
52653 Software 3,315.00 0.00 20.00 0.00 3,295.00
TOTAL 433,415.00 (13,796.61) 101,244.84 10,269.09 321,901.07


TOTAL SUPPLIES AND WAREHOUSE 433,415.00 (13,796.61) 101,244.84 10,269.09 321,901.07
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 Fund=22 (Latchkey Program Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


Property
52730 Equipment $10,000 or More ($5,000 or M 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00
52731 Equipment Less than $10,000 (Less than 25,000.00 0.00 1,713.36 0.00 23,286.64
52732 Computers ‐ Laptops 50,000.00 0.00 6,545.38 1,177.84 42,276.78
52737 Printers 2,000.00 0.00 1,410.30 0.00 589.70
TOTAL 97,000.00 0.00 9,669.04 1,177.84 86,153.12


Debt Services and Misc
52810 Dues & Fees/Licenses & Permits 35,000.00 50.00 20,002.50 0.00 14,997.50
52895 Unfunded Reserve (Budget Only) 249,582.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 249,582.00
TOTAL 284,582.00 50.00 20,002.50 0.00 264,579.50


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
SUB‐TOTAL 4,443,767.00 184,543.75 1,354,776.58 113,012.95 2,975,977.47


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Current Year 4,443,767.00 184,543.75 1,354,776.58 113,012.95 2,975,977.47
Prior Year
  Prior Year Salary Expenditures 66,194.53 0.00 66,194.53 0.00 0.00
  Prior Year Non Salary Expenditures 7,029.63 0.00 7,029.63 0.00 0.00


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Prior Year 73,224.16 0.00 73,224.16 0.00 0.00


GRAND TOTAL 4,516,991.16 184,543.75 1,428,000.74 113,012.95 2,975,977.47
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 Fund=24 (Nutrition Services Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


General Management Salaries
51101 Administration ‐ Non‐Certificated 113,373.00 9,244.34 112,252.46 0.00 1,120.54
51102 Technical/Supervisory (K‐Z) 988,328.00 69,606.00 924,334.58 62,024.40 1,969.02
51109 Indirect Reimbursement 2,215,210.00 148,966.05 1,556,388.15 0.00 658,821.85
TOTAL 3,316,911.00 227,816.39 2,592,975.19 62,024.40 661,911.41


Operational Salaries
51131 Custodian/Engineer (A‐J) 221,728.00 12,434.01 191,225.74 0.00 30,502.26
51133 Supply & Distribution (A‐J) 785,373.00 55,869.06 682,363.96 50,214.24 52,794.80
51135 Operational Clerical (A‐J) 369,957.00 25,263.36 324,256.61 23,395.68 22,304.71
51136 Operational Sub/Temp (A‐J/K‐Z/Admin)) 16,000.00 0.00 2,824.25 0.00 13,175.75
51137 Nutrition (Food) Services Aides (Non Bene 2,200,000.00 87,145.72 928,036.34 24,316.22 1,247,647.44
51138 Nutrition (Food) Services Aides (Benefited 2,821,827.00 175,923.40 2,423,931.18 2,812.32 395,083.50
51140 Nutrition (Food) Services Manager (A‐J) 1,149,654.00 63,297.38 943,250.13 14,124.96 192,278.91
TOTAL 7,564,539.00 419,932.93 5,495,888.21 114,863.42 1,953,787.37


Maintenance Salaries
51151 Maintenance, Hourly (A‐J) 45,151.00 3,481.60 42,314.25 3,133.44 (296.69)
TOTAL 45,151.00 3,481.60 42,314.25 3,133.44 (296.69)


Extra Duty Pay
51182 Overtime 100,708.00 4,630.95 51,750.14 0.00 48,957.86
51183 Shift Differential 3,500.00 250.00 2,237.59 13.50 1,248.91
51185 Certificate & License 6,000.00 650.00 6,757.00 540.00 (1,297.00)
51186 Severance 26,800.00 0.00 12,833.41 0.00 13,966.59
51191 Stipends 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00
TOTAL 140,008.00 5,530.95 73,578.14 553.50 65,876.36


Report Of Balances
Wichita Public Schools


Period:  Jun‐21
Submitted:  6/30/21 9:49 AM
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 Fund=24 (Nutrition Services Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


TOTAL SALARIES 11,066,609.00 656,761.87 8,204,755.79 180,574.76 2,681,278.45


Employee Benefits
51213 Health Insurance 1,324,800.00 249,079.44 1,187,702.04 0.00 137,097.96
51214 Group Life Insurance 18,228.00 4,332.33 17,462.54 0.00 765.46
51215 Disability Insurance 53,110.00 1,625.10 21,277.31 1,083.41 30,749.28
51220 Social Security 677,130.00 38,582.94 500,243.57 13,813.97 163,072.46
51250 Unemployment Compensation 8,854.00 507.98 7,250.16 180.55 1,423.29
51260 Workers Compensation 48,682.00 3,199.19 41,887.26 993.13 5,801.61
51293 Employee Assistance Program 4,467.00 1,061.28 4,273.28 0.00 193.72
51299 Early Retirement 218,970.00 15,565.71 210,524.43 6,174.89 2,270.68
TOTAL 2,354,241.00 313,953.97 1,990,620.59 22,245.95 341,374.46


Purchased Services
52330 Instructional and Professional Services 115,000.00 1,498.36 1,876.88 0.00 113,123.12
52420 Cleaning 16,000.00 0.00 6,142.74 3,430.00 6,427.26
52431 Repair & Maintenance Services 50,000.00 2,696.42 22,345.96 11,936.80 15,717.24
52440 Rental & Leasing Services 50,000.00 1,866.83 72,729.36 4,269.92 (26,999.28)
52456 General Upgrade Services 0.00 0.00 8,267.54 0.00 (8,267.54)
52521 Property and Liability Insurance Premiu 7,007.00 0.00 6,948.25 0.00 58.75
52531 Postage 15,000.00 231.75 10,874.58 0.00 4,125.42
52540 Advertising and Marketing 3,000.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 2,750.00
52550 Print, Bind & Reproduction 25,000.00 0.00 9,295.13 0.00 15,704.87
52584 Travel and Training 15,000.00 2,818.87 3,330.87 0.00 11,669.13
TOTAL 296,007.00 9,112.23 142,061.31 19,636.72 134,308.97


Utilities
52411 Water & Sewer 15,000.00 576.40 7,458.14 1,600.00 5,941.86
52412 Sanitation 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00
52532 Telephone/Electronic Communications 500.00 0.00 450.06 40.92 9.02
52621 Heating Fuel 17,500.00 670.62 15,837.26 1,600.00 62.74
52622 Electricity 50,000.00 5,385.12 24,657.01 6,000.00 19,342.99
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 Fund=24 (Nutrition Services Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


TOTAL 86,000.00 6,632.14 48,402.47 9,240.92 28,356.61


Transportation
52580 In‐District Mileage 70,000.00 22,463.79 69,767.03 0.00 232.97
52626 Gas, Oil, & Grease 55,000.00 4,364.17 28,126.77 0.00 26,873.23
TOTAL 125,000.00 26,827.96 97,893.80 0.00 27,106.20


Supplies and Materials
52610 Supplies 1,650,000.00 55,196.54 521,578.21 89,890.61 1,038,531.18
52630 Food 13,513,051.00 168,999.07 6,336,824.31 1,716,349.57 5,459,877.12
52640 Books & Periodicals 400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 400.00
52653 Software 300,000.00 61.14 226,146.08 148,549.22 (74,695.30)
52691 Employee Uniforms 40,000.00 122.00 369.13 14,110.69 25,520.18
TOTAL 15,503,451.00 224,378.75 7,084,917.73 1,968,900.09 6,449,633.18


TOTAL SUPPLIES AND WAREHOUSE 15,503,451.00 224,378.75 7,084,917.73 1,968,900.09 6,449,633.18


Property
52730 Equipment $10,000 or More ($5,000 or M 1,446,325.00 0.00 4,662.00 762.18 1,440,900.82
52731 Equipment Less than $10,000 (Less than 100,000.00 219.71 16,231.97 0.00 83,768.03
52732 Computers ‐ Laptops 50,000.00 0.00 23,717.60 29,911.08 (3,628.68)
52736 Computers ‐ Desktops 50,000.00 0.00 9,724.20 19,395.08 20,880.72
52737 Printers 17,500.00 0.00 0.00 6,684.86 10,815.14
TOTAL 1,663,825.00 219.71 54,335.77 56,753.20 1,552,736.03


Debt Services and Misc
52810 Dues & Fees/Licenses & Permits 50,000.00 0.00 34,412.39 0.00 15,587.61
52811 Online Transaction Fees 135,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 135,000.00
52891 Refund 15,000.00 1,368.97 14,521.77 0.00 478.23
TOTAL 200,000.00 1,368.97 48,934.16 0.00 151,065.84


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
SUB‐TOTAL 31,295,133.00 1,239,255.60 17,671,921.62 2,257,351.64 11,365,859.74


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
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 Fund=24 (Nutrition Services Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


Total Current Year 31,295,133.00 1,239,255.60 17,671,921.62 2,257,351.64 11,365,859.74
Prior Year
  Prior Year Salary Expenditures 201,591.14 0.00 201,591.14 0.00 0.00
  Prior Year Non Salary Expenditures 3,036,872.32 0.00 3,025,819.56 11,052.76 (0.00)


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Prior Year 3,238,463.46 0.00 3,227,410.70 11,052.76 (0.00)


GRAND TOTAL 34,533,596.46 1,239,255.60 20,899,332.32 2,268,404.40 11,365,859.74
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 Fund=26 (Professional Development Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


General Management Salaries
51102 Technical/Supervisory (K‐Z) 52,614.00 4,030.00 48,985.02 3,627.00 1.98
51103 Administrative Clerical (A‐J) 43,408.00 3,347.20 40,676.50 3,012.48 (280.98)
TOTAL 96,022.00 7,377.20 89,661.52 6,639.48 (279.00)


Instructional Salaries
51113 Instructional Administration 120,786.00 9,848.84 119,591.35 0.00 1,194.65
51115 Teacher Professional Leave 299,967.00 676.00 93,673.00 0.00 206,294.00
51123 Classified Aide 8,324.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,324.00
TOTAL 429,077.00 10,524.84 213,264.35 0.00 215,812.65


Extra Duty Pay
51180 Supplemental 240,782.00 66,208.22 264,518.46 0.00 (23,736.46)
51181 Addendum 133,595.00 37,258.69 100,079.61 17,914.96 15,600.43
51182 Overtime 2,619.00 7.88 724.95 0.00 1,894.05
51185 Certificate & License 0.00 50.00 559.50 45.00 (604.50)
51186 Severance 900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 900.00
51191 Stipends 499,527.00 99,345.20 163,211.47 55,720.38 280,595.15
TOTAL 877,423.00 202,869.99 529,093.99 73,680.34 274,648.67


TOTAL SALARIES 1,402,522.00 220,772.03 832,019.86 80,319.82 490,182.32


Employee Benefits
51213 Health Insurance 24,840.00 6,210.00 24,840.00 0.00 0.00
51214 Group Life Insurance 280.00 84.15 336.60 0.00 (56.60)
51215 Disability Insurance 8,414.00 706.62 2,665.12 325.93 5,422.95
51220 Social Security 107,293.00 16,721.26 62,808.12 6,144.49 38,340.39


Report Of Balances
Wichita Public Schools


Period:  Jun‐21
Submitted:  6/30/21 9:49 AM
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 Fund=26 (Professional Development Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


51250 Unemployment Compensation 1,402.00 220.56 872.10 80.33 449.57
51260 Workers Compensation 7,714.00 1,390.76 5,243.05 486.36 1,984.59
51293 Employee Assistance Program 63.00 15.84 63.36 0.00 (0.36)
51299 Early Retirement 10,033.00 867.80 10,580.87 879.54 (1,427.41)
TOTAL 160,039.00 26,216.99 107,409.22 7,916.65 44,713.13


Purchased Services
52330 Instructional and Professional Services 538,383.00 5,150.00 181,472.20 86,600.00 270,310.80
52431 Repair & Maintenance Services 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
52440 Rental & Leasing Services 27,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 27,000.00
52521 Property and Liability Insurance Premiu 177.00 0.00 205.55 0.00 (28.55)
52531 Postage 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00
52550 Print, Bind & Reproduction 78,575.00 0.00 4,452.03 0.00 74,122.97
52584 Travel and Training 129,835.00 3,492.00 44,833.40 0.00 85,001.60
TOTAL 774,120.00 8,642.00 230,963.18 86,600.00 456,556.82


Transportation
52580 In‐District Mileage 26,100.00 3,412.27 9,400.50 0.00 16,699.50
TOTAL 26,100.00 3,412.27 9,400.50 0.00 16,699.50


Supplies and Materials
52610 Supplies 30,306.00 6,158.05 12,317.94 1,462.24 16,525.82
52630 Food 7,500.00 431.72 670.36 0.00 6,829.64
52640 Books & Periodicals 310,446.00 6,249.45 109,322.65 16,730.50 184,392.85
52645 Workbooks/Kits & Sets 11,624.00 156.50 441.50 0.00 11,182.50
52653 Software 2,400.00 0.00 6,004.00 1,224.00 (4,828.00)
TOTAL 362,276.00 12,995.72 128,756.45 19,416.74 214,102.81


TOTAL SUPPLIES AND WAREHOUSE 362,276.00 12,995.72 128,756.45 19,416.74 214,102.81


Property
52731 Equipment Less than $10,000 (Less than 10,000.00 2,692.66 7,004.66 0.00 2,995.34
52732 Computers ‐ Laptops 8,600.00 0.00 788.20 0.00 7,811.80


Page 41 of 78







 Fund=26 (Professional Development Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


52734 PDAs 30,600.00 0.00 269.00 0.00 30,331.00
52737 Printers 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,050.00 (1,050.00)
TOTAL 49,200.00 2,692.66 8,061.86 1,050.00 40,088.14


Debt Services and Misc
52810 Dues & Fees/Licenses & Permits 1,189.00 0.00 1,012.37 0.00 176.63
TOTAL 1,189.00 0.00 1,012.37 0.00 176.63


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
SUB‐TOTAL 2,775,446.00 274,731.67 1,317,623.44 195,303.21 1,262,519.35


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Current Year 2,775,446.00 274,731.67 1,317,623.44 195,303.21 1,262,519.35
Prior Year
  Prior Year Salary Expenditures 127,021.89 0.00 127,021.89 0.00 0.00
  Prior Year Non Salary Expenditures 52,930.78 0.00 25,205.79 27,724.99 0.00


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Prior Year 179,952.67 0.00 152,227.68 27,724.99 0.00


GRAND TOTAL 2,955,398.67 274,731.67 1,469,851.12 223,028.20 1,262,519.35
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 Fund=28 (Parents As Teachers Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


General Management Salaries
51102 Technical/Supervisory (K‐Z) 9,514.00 726.40 8,655.28 653.76 204.96
51109 Indirect Reimbursement 17,675.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,675.00
TOTAL 27,189.00 726.40 8,655.28 653.76 17,879.96


Instructional Salaries
51129 Specialist ‐ Non‐Certificated (K‐Z) 273,696.00 15,660.77 233,747.52 15,292.80 24,655.68
TOTAL 273,696.00 15,660.77 233,747.52 15,292.80 24,655.68


Extra Duty Pay
51182 Overtime 3,226.00 99.24 1,258.73 0.00 1,967.27
51184 Miscellaneous Payroll 483,217.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 483,217.00
51186 Severance 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
TOTAL 487,443.00 99.24 1,258.73 0.00 486,184.27


TOTAL SALARIES 788,328.00 16,486.41 243,661.53 15,946.56 528,719.91


Employee Benefits
51213 Health Insurance 43,056.00 7,950.94 41,357.50 0.00 1,698.50
51214 Group Life Insurance 583.00 145.86 564.74 0.00 18.26
51215 Disability Insurance 4,624.00 52.77 779.92 95.67 3,748.41
51220 Social Security 58,955.00 1,228.51 18,320.00 1,219.91 39,415.09
51250 Unemployment Compensation 770.00 16.43 254.35 15.95 499.70
51260 Workers Compensation 4,239.00 103.88 1,535.16 87.71 2,616.13
51293 Employee Assistance Program 110.00 27.45 106.28 0.00 3.72
51299 Early Retirement 15,577.00 987.55 14,595.48 877.05 104.47
TOTAL 127,914.00 10,513.39 77,513.43 2,296.29 48,104.28


Report Of Balances
Wichita Public Schools


Period:  Jun‐21
Submitted:  6/30/21 9:49 AM
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 Fund=28 (Parents As Teachers Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


Purchased Services
52521 Property and Liability Insurance Premiu 231.00 0.00 271.14 0.00 (40.14)
52531 Postage 300.00 0.00 364.50 0.00 (64.50)
52550 Print, Bind & Reproduction 400.00 0.00 262.85 0.00 137.15
52584 Travel and Training 5,000.00 650.00 3,782.02 0.00 1,217.98
TOTAL 5,931.00 650.00 4,680.51 0.00 1,250.49


Transportation
52580 In‐District Mileage 5,000.00 143.85 143.85 0.00 4,856.15
TOTAL 5,000.00 143.85 143.85 0.00 4,856.15


Supplies and Materials
52610 Supplies 5,807.00 22.83 3,835.69 0.00 1,971.31
52630 Food 300.00 0.00 112.08 0.00 187.92
52640 Books & Periodicals 600.00 0.00 2,334.46 0.00 (1,734.46)
TOTAL 6,707.00 22.83 6,282.23 0.00 424.77


TOTAL SUPPLIES AND WAREHOUSE 6,707.00 22.83 6,282.23 0.00 424.77


Property
52731 Equipment Less than $10,000 (Less than 3,000.00 0.00 789.60 0.00 2,210.40
52732 Computers ‐ Laptops 1,200.00 0.00 5,567.20 0.00 (4,367.20)
52734 PDAs 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00
TOTAL 6,200.00 0.00 6,356.80 0.00 (156.80)


Debt Services and Misc
52810 Dues & Fees/Licenses & Permits 2,000.00 0.00 1,850.00 0.00 150.00
TOTAL 2,000.00 0.00 1,850.00 0.00 150.00


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
SUB‐TOTAL 942,080.00 27,816.48 340,488.35 18,242.85 583,348.80


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Current Year 942,080.00 27,816.48 340,488.35 18,242.85 583,348.80
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 Fund=28 (Parents As Teachers Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


Prior Year
  Prior Year Salary Expenditures 20,685.49 0.00 20,685.49 0.00 0.00
  Prior Year Non Salary Expenditures 49.70 0.00 49.70 0.00 0.00


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Prior Year 20,735.19 0.00 20,735.19 0.00 0.00


GRAND TOTAL 962,815.19 27,816.48 361,223.54 18,242.85 583,348.80
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 Fund=29 (Summer School Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


Instructional Salaries
51119 Teacher Hourly 126,750.00 51,250.00 46,154.50 62,551.20 18,044.30
51122 Instructional Clerical Sub/Temp (A‐J) 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00
51124 Secondary Job/Classified Sub 0.00 2,472.00 2,472.00 1,995.84 (4,467.84)
TOTAL 132,750.00 53,722.00 48,626.50 64,547.04 19,576.46


Operational Salaries
51139 Custodial Sub (A‐J) 5,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,500.00
TOTAL 5,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,500.00


Extra Duty Pay
51180 Supplemental 46,849.00 8,800.49 10,001.00 0.00 36,848.00
51182 Overtime 101.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 101.00
51191 Stipends 1,000.00 0.00 1,176.63 499.88 (676.51)
TOTAL 47,950.00 8,800.49 11,177.63 499.88 36,272.49


TOTAL SALARIES 186,200.00 62,522.49 59,804.13 65,046.92 61,348.95


Employee Benefits
51215 Disability Insurance 1,118.00 200.09 191.38 388.96 537.66
51220 Social Security 14,245.00 4,779.86 4,570.90 4,976.10 4,698.00
51250 Unemployment Compensation 187.00 62.50 59.76 64.98 62.26
51260 Workers Compensation 1,024.00 393.88 376.73 358.15 289.12
TOTAL 16,574.00 5,436.33 5,198.77 5,788.19 5,587.04


Purchased Services
52531 Postage 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00


Report Of Balances
Wichita Public Schools


Period:  Jun‐21
Submitted:  6/30/21 9:49 AM
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 Fund=29 (Summer School Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


52550 Print, Bind & Reproduction 1,000.00 0.00 56.00 0.00 944.00
TOTAL 1,500.00 0.00 56.00 0.00 1,444.00


Supplies and Materials
52610 Supplies 210,313.00 6,149.10 5,890.14 0.00 204,422.86
52653 Software 0.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 (35.00)
TOTAL 210,313.00 6,149.10 5,925.14 0.00 204,387.86


TOTAL SUPPLIES AND WAREHOUSE 210,313.00 6,149.10 5,925.14 0.00 204,387.86
_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________


SUB‐TOTAL 414,587.00 74,107.92 70,984.04 70,835.11 272,767.85
_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________


Total Current Year 414,587.00 74,107.92 70,984.04 70,835.11 272,767.85
Prior Year
  Prior Year Salary Expenditures 7,782.44 0.00 7,782.44 0.00 (0.00)
  Prior Year Non Salary Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Prior Year 7,782.44 0.00 7,782.44 0.00 (0.00)


GRAND TOTAL 422,369.44 74,107.92 78,766.48 70,835.11 272,767.85
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 Fund=30 (Special Education Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


General Management Salaries
51101 Administration ‐ Non‐Certificated 73,230.00 6,381.59 76,508.99 0.00 (3,278.99)
51102 Technical/Supervisory (K‐Z) 225,485.00 16,413.16 219,344.70 14,652.50 (8,512.20)
51103 Administrative Clerical (A‐J) 708,266.00 46,444.16 580,420.58 38,943.92 88,901.50
51104 Administrative Sub/Temp (A‐J/K‐Z/Admin 11,938.00 784.00 20,987.98 0.00 (9,049.98)
51109 Indirect Reimbursement 5,783,310.00 2,250,000.00 2,250,000.00 0.00 3,533,310.00
TOTAL 6,802,229.00 2,320,022.91 3,147,262.25 53,596.42 3,601,370.33


Instructional Salaries
51106 Teacher Personal Temp Leave 421,854.00 30,310.18 265,901.83 0.00 155,952.17
51107 Teacher Sub for Vacancies 0.00 37,878.50 323,901.82 0.00 (323,901.82)
51110 Principal 320,884.00 24,899.43 297,545.39 0.00 23,338.61
51113 Instructional Administration 1,069,556.00 88,971.84 1,074,810.85 0.00 (5,254.85)
51114 Teacher 33,912,161.00 7,615,716.44 31,160,061.82 0.00 2,752,099.18
51115 Teacher Professional Leave 352,779.00 37,926.72 347,535.63 0.00 5,243.37
51117 Paraeducator (A‐J) 24,623,990.00 1,388,037.14 21,751,518.37 21,319.56 2,851,152.07
51118 Lunch Period Aide (A‐J) 2,548.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,548.00
51119 Teacher Hourly 100,659.00 24,659.82 122,605.23 126,948.28 (148,894.51)
51120 Student Support Teacher 19,397,943.00 4,546,355.09 18,458,978.69 0.00 938,964.31
51121 Instructional Clerical (A‐J) 320,228.00 15,577.64 200,548.95 11,612.08 108,066.97
51122 Instructional Clerical Sub/Temp (A‐J) 53,376.00 2,096.25 38,145.25 418.91 14,811.84
51124 Secondary Job/Classified Sub 740,822.00 37,982.57 408,971.45 81,254.22 250,596.33
51125 Co‐Op Student (A‐J) 0.00 7,445.56 86,067.85 0.00 (86,067.85)
51126 Childcare Provider (A‐J) 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
51128 Instructional Support Teacher 1,380,091.00 308,860.80 1,300,016.06 0.00 80,074.94
51129 Specialist ‐ Non‐Certificated (K‐Z) 460,585.00 35,887.63 433,374.96 25,275.80 1,934.24
TOTAL 83,157,576.00 14,202,605.61 76,269,984.15 266,828.85 6,620,763.00


Report Of Balances
Wichita Public Schools


Period:  Jun‐21
Submitted:  6/30/21 9:49 AM
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 Fund=30 (Special Education Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


Operational Salaries
51131 Custodian/Engineer (A‐J) 189,477.00 13,944.80 179,805.72 13,109.76 (3,438.48)
TOTAL 189,477.00 13,944.80 179,805.72 13,109.76 (3,438.48)


Extra Duty Pay
51180 Supplemental 545,305.00 155,089.65 646,682.08 1,359.83 (102,736.91)
51181 Addendum 146,286.00 55,379.20 169,697.20 54,293.84 (77,705.04)
51182 Overtime 148,462.00 11,385.78 109,854.29 0.00 38,607.71
51183 Shift Differential 0.00 80.00 847.50 0.00 (847.50)
51185 Certificate & License 8,280.00 420.00 5,420.00 306.00 2,554.00
51186 Severance 334,000.00 7,565.65 96,541.13 0.00 237,458.87
51188 Teaching 7th Hour 21,536.00 852.48 1,136.64 0.00 20,399.36
51191 Stipends 5,215.00 22,910.40 32,744.92 14,641.25 (42,171.17)
TOTAL 1,209,084.00 253,683.16 1,062,923.76 70,600.92 75,559.32


TOTAL SALARIES 91,358,366.00 16,790,256.48 80,659,975.88 404,135.95 10,294,254.17


Employee Benefits
51213 Health Insurance 15,268,129.00 3,281,221.00 14,403,788.10 0.00 864,340.90
51214 Group Life Insurance 180,655.00 40,915.32 165,320.17 0.00 15,334.83
51215 Disability Insurance 513,411.00 46,552.96 250,994.61 2,383.83 260,032.56
51220 Social Security 6,545,984.00 1,094,443.56 5,860,545.93 30,916.41 654,521.66
51250 Unemployment Compensation 85,549.00 14,575.59 88,108.81 404.19 (2,964.00)
51260 Workers Compensation 470,622.00 91,651.46 494,061.12 2,234.62 (25,673.74)
51290 Supplemental Annuity 10,000.00 0.00 5,000.06 0.00 4,999.94
51291 Class/Tech/Mgmt Personal Property 3,000.00 0.00 15.00 0.00 2,985.00
51293 Employee Assistance Program 44,938.00 10,162.14 41,036.06 0.00 3,901.94
51299 Early Retirement 2,675,899.00 497,266.63 2,643,823.34 6,494.82 25,580.84
TOTAL 25,798,187.00 5,076,788.66 23,952,693.20 42,433.87 1,803,059.93


Purchased Services
52320 Staff Tuition 309,542.00 19,053.35 251,658.87 0.00 57,883.13
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 Fund=30 (Special Education Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


52330 Instructional and Professional Services 1,043,702.00 54,864.00 335,024.70 52,443.36 656,233.94
52347 Court Fees/Legal Fees 11,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,500.00
52431 Repair & Maintenance Services 27,326.00 576.97 8,203.90 2,309.09 16,813.01
52440 Rental & Leasing Services 1,001.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,001.00
52521 Property and Liability Insurance Premiu 67,602.00 0.00 60,503.83 0.00 7,098.17
52531 Postage 5,821.00 0.00 6,896.63 0.00 (1,075.63)
52540 Advertising and Marketing 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00
52550 Print, Bind & Reproduction 21,638.00 31.03 10,583.55 0.00 11,054.45
52560 Student Tuition 5,035.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,035.00
52584 Travel and Training 135,781.00 3,153.64 36,416.85 19,500.00 79,864.15
TOTAL 1,629,448.00 77,678.99 709,288.33 74,252.45 845,907.22


Utilities
52411 Water & Sewer 22,943.00 3,781.92 17,247.21 3,000.00 2,695.79
52532 Telephone/Electronic Communications 704.00 40.01 439.18 0.00 264.82
52621 Heating Fuel 32,831.00 699.47 33,723.19 2,000.00 (2,892.19)
52622 Electricity 175,199.00 12,769.00 113,471.15 35,000.00 26,727.85
TOTAL 231,677.00 17,290.40 164,880.73 40,000.00 26,796.27


Transportation
52510 Student Transportation 14,396,025.00 1,273,841.57 8,185,620.63 5,327,693.33 882,711.04
52519 Activity Trip Transportation 128,515.00 2,121.07 2,121.07 10,878.93 115,515.00
52580 In‐District Mileage 42,227.00 3,436.48 12,414.17 0.00 29,812.83
52583 Special Ed Reimbursed In‐District Travel 154,140.00 25,970.70 70,369.82 0.00 83,770.18
52626 Gas, Oil, & Grease 204,650.00 90,883.41 506,220.38 756.44 (302,326.82)
TOTAL 14,925,557.00 1,396,253.23 8,776,746.07 5,339,328.70 809,482.23


Supplies and Materials
52610 Supplies 1,287,702.00 210,380.70 824,414.81 118,892.42 344,394.77
52630 Food 23,786.00 4,676.10 18,146.95 0.00 5,639.05
52640 Books & Periodicals 110,354.00 42,771.26 191,402.54 26,137.28 (107,185.82)
52645 Workbooks/Kits & Sets 235,638.00 51,698.51 178,637.70 36,116.02 20,884.28
52646 Book Binding & Repair 0.00 0.00 17.99 0.00 (17.99)
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 Fund=30 (Special Education Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


52650 Audio Visual 300.00 0.00 539.19 0.00 (239.19)
52653 Software 51,573.00 14,345.88 55,724.97 1,080.00 (5,231.97)
52689 Student Robes & Uniforms 1,764.00 0.00 176.20 0.00 1,587.80
52691 Employee Uniforms 0.00 0.00 198.00 0.00 (198.00)
TOTAL 1,711,117.00 323,872.45 1,269,258.35 182,225.72 259,632.93


TOTAL SUPPLIES AND WAREHOUSE 1,711,117.00 323,872.45 1,269,258.35 182,225.72 259,632.93


Property
52730 Equipment $10,000 or More ($5,000 or M 14,643.00 15,797.92 28,247.92 19,185.00 (32,789.92)
52731 Equipment Less than $10,000 (Less than 242,298.00 (5,583.70) 324,071.26 177,804.63 (259,577.89)
52732 Computers ‐ Laptops 38,660.00 5,935.00 34,671.93 47,635.44 (43,647.37)
52734 PDAs 12,985.00 11,072.00 19,002.00 6,384.00 (12,401.00)
52736 Computers ‐ Desktops 3,612.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,612.00
52737 Printers 10,458.00 0.00 1,324.09 420.55 8,713.36
52751 LCD Projectors 2,051.00 0.00 598.80 0.00 1,452.20
52752 Interactive Whiteboards 5,550.00 0.00 5,900.00 9,770.00 (10,120.00)
TOTAL 330,257.00 27,221.22 413,816.00 261,199.62 (344,758.62)


Debt Services and Misc
52810 Dues & Fees/Licenses & Permits 20,796.00 0.00 13,737.89 0.00 7,058.11
TOTAL 20,796.00 0.00 13,737.89 0.00 7,058.11


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
SUB‐TOTAL 136,005,405.00 23,709,361.43 115,960,396.45 6,343,576.31 13,701,432.24


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Current Year 136,005,405.00 23,709,361.43 115,960,396.45 6,343,576.31 13,701,432.24
Prior Year
  Prior Year Salary Expenditures 211,601.16 0.00 211,601.16 0.00 0.00
  Prior Year Non Salary Expenditures 88,370.07 0.01 88,370.07 0.00 0.00


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Prior Year 299,971.23 0.01 299,971.23 0.00 0.00


GRAND TOTAL 136,305,376.23 23,709,361.44 116,260,367.68 6,343,576.31 13,701,432.24
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 Fund=34 (Vocational Education Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


General Management Salaries
51102 Technical/Supervisory (K‐Z) 66,672.00 4,976.00 62,405.69 4,424.40 (158.09)
51103 Administrative Clerical (A‐J) 85,243.00 5,242.00 76,255.23 2,723.04 6,264.73
TOTAL 151,915.00 10,218.00 138,660.92 7,147.44 6,106.64


Instructional Salaries
51106 Teacher Personal Temp Leave 89,362.00 7,481.07 56,084.84 0.00 33,277.16
51113 Instructional Administration 119,682.00 9,758.84 142,223.22 0.00 (22,541.22)
51114 Teacher 7,153,044.00 1,711,470.14 7,051,043.62 0.00 102,000.38
51115 Teacher Professional Leave 56,300.00 2,528.46 16,878.57 0.00 39,421.43
51128 Instructional Support Teacher 276,196.00 65,284.47 273,250.88 0.00 2,945.12
TOTAL 7,694,584.00 1,796,522.98 7,539,481.13 0.00 155,102.87


Extra Duty Pay
51180 Supplemental 33,692.00 10,148.94 40,177.43 0.00 (6,485.43)
51181 Addendum 29,479.00 9,279.69 22,682.54 4,123.22 2,673.24
51182 Overtime 504.00 773.71 11,425.72 0.00 (10,921.72)
51184 Miscellaneous Payroll 932,842.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 932,842.00
51185 Certificate & License 600.00 0.00 675.50 0.00 (75.50)
51186 Severance 30,800.00 0.00 34,938.17 0.00 (4,138.17)
51188 Teaching 7th Hour 12,000.00 6,087.77 24,351.29 0.00 (12,351.29)
TOTAL 1,039,917.00 26,290.11 134,250.65 4,123.22 901,543.13


TOTAL SALARIES 8,886,416.00 1,833,031.09 7,812,392.70 11,270.66 1,062,752.64


Employee Benefits
51213 Health Insurance 1,082,610.00 265,117.64 1,071,913.94 0.00 10,696.06


Report Of Balances
Wichita Public Schools


Period:  Jun‐21
Submitted:  6/30/21 9:49 AM
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 Fund=34 (Vocational Education Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


51214 Group Life Insurance 11,027.00 2,734.56 10,994.32 0.00 32.68
51215 Disability Insurance 53,322.00 5,865.81 24,999.98 67.63 28,254.39
51220 Social Security 679,810.00 137,238.91 585,110.63 862.21 93,837.16
51250 Unemployment Compensation 8,883.00 1,826.49 8,915.70 11.25 (43.95)
51260 Workers Compensation 48,879.00 11,548.05 49,218.08 61.99 (401.07)
51293 Employee Assistance Program 2,757.00 681.39 2,739.64 0.00 17.36
51299 Early Retirement 257,150.00 63,745.63 272,874.13 459.74 (16,183.87)
TOTAL 2,144,438.00 488,758.48 2,026,766.42 1,462.82 116,208.76


Purchased Services
52330 Instructional and Professional Services 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00
52431 Repair & Maintenance Services 7,450.00 0.00 3,822.93 17.75 3,609.32
52450 Construction Services 17,542.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,542.00
52521 Property and Liability Insurance Premiu 6,278.00 0.00 7,132.36 0.00 (854.36)
52531 Postage 50.00 (186.14) 447.93 152.98 (550.91)
52550 Print, Bind & Reproduction 1,000.00 0.00 6.84 0.00 993.16
52584 Travel and Training 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 (50.00)
TOTAL 35,820.00 (186.14) 11,460.06 170.73 24,189.21


Transportation
52510 Student Transportation 155,000.00 10,688.89 102,070.05 41,252.73 11,677.22
52519 Activity Trip Transportation 29,000.00 0.00 535.98 0.00 28,464.02
52580 In‐District Mileage 6,500.00 0.00 1,654.94 0.00 4,845.06
TOTAL 190,500.00 10,688.89 104,260.97 41,252.73 44,986.30


Supplies and Materials
52610 Supplies 128,131.00 (484.54) 74,426.69 1,083.05 52,621.26
52630 Food 28,169.00 86.18 9,611.62 0.00 18,557.38
52640 Books & Periodicals 5,950.00 (2,635.20) 22,389.89 0.00 (16,439.89)
52644 Textbook Reorders 0.00 0.00 8,358.00 0.00 (8,358.00)
52650 Audio Visual 550.00 0.00 279.80 0.00 270.20
52653 Software 8,870.00 102.00 12,146.77 0.00 (3,276.77)
52670 Testing Supplies and Materials 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00
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 Fund=34 (Vocational Education Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


TOTAL 172,670.00 (2,931.56) 127,212.77 1,083.05 44,374.18


TOTAL SUPPLIES AND WAREHOUSE 172,670.00 (2,931.56) 127,212.77 1,083.05 44,374.18


Property
52731 Equipment Less than $10,000 (Less than 89,805.00 (6,439.08) 81,535.23 61,361.28 (53,091.51)
52732 Computers ‐ Laptops 0.00 0.00 0.00 293.19 (293.19)
52734 PDAs 0.00 0.00 975.00 0.00 (975.00)
52737 Printers 1,100.00 0.00 367.78 305.00 427.22
TOTAL 90,905.00 (6,439.08) 82,878.01 61,959.47 (53,932.48)


Debt Services and Misc
52810 Dues & Fees/Licenses & Permits 220.00 57.60 1,082.60 0.00 (862.60)
TOTAL 220.00 57.60 1,082.60 0.00 (862.60)


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
SUB‐TOTAL 11,520,969.00 2,322,979.28 10,166,053.53 117,199.46 1,237,716.01


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Current Year 11,520,969.00 2,322,979.28 10,166,053.53 117,199.46 1,237,716.01
Prior Year
  Prior Year Salary Expenditures 10,857.70 0.00 10,857.70 0.00 0.00
  Prior Year Non Salary Expenditures 26,128.72 0.00 26,128.72 0.00 0.00


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Prior Year 36,986.42 0.00 36,986.42 0.00 0.00


GRAND TOTAL 11,557,955.42 2,322,979.28 10,203,039.95 117,199.46 1,237,716.01
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 Fund=35 (Non‐Federal Grant Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


General Management Salaries
51102 Technical/Supervisory (K‐Z) 60,214.00 4,380.00 55,609.59 3,942.00 662.41
51103 Administrative Clerical (A‐J) 23,888.00 1,745.61 22,158.44 1,571.04 158.52
51104 Administrative Sub/Temp (A‐J/K‐Z/Admin 96,071.00 3,589.87 41,794.33 2,475.00 51,801.67
51109 Indirect Reimbursement 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 (2,000.00)
TOTAL 180,173.00 11,715.48 121,562.36 7,988.04 50,622.60


Instructional Salaries
51106 Teacher Personal Temp Leave 728.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 (1,272.00)
51114 Teacher 130,909.00 16,487.34 100,123.14 0.00 30,785.86
51115 Teacher Professional Leave 315.00 783.00 1,408.00 0.00 (1,093.00)
51117 Paraeducator (A‐J) 21,042.00 0.00 13,125.78 0.00 7,916.22
51119 Teacher Hourly 5,478.00 4,002.50 (4,724.35) 17,220.00 (7,017.65)
51120 Student Support Teacher 948,490.00 233,100.98 946,527.52 0.00 1,962.48
51122 Instructional Clerical Sub/Temp (A‐J) 887.00 0.00 225.00 0.00 662.00
51124 Secondary Job/Classified Sub 17,564.00 2,266.92 18,912.44 0.00 (1,348.44)
51126 Childcare Provider (A‐J) 0.00 0.00 17,903.43 0.00 (17,903.43)
51127 Certificated Childcare Provider 0.00 0.00 14,236.13 0.00 (14,236.13)
51129 Specialist ‐ Non‐Certificated (K‐Z) 36,466.00 3,149.26 34,761.35 0.00 1,704.65
TOTAL 1,161,879.00 259,790.00 1,144,498.44 17,220.00 160.56


Operational Salaries
51131 Custodian/Engineer (A‐J) 0.00 0.00 6,228.84 0.00 (6,228.84)
51132 Custodial Aide (A‐J) 1,022.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,022.00
TOTAL 1,022.00 0.00 6,228.84 0.00 (5,206.84)


Maintenance Salaries


Report Of Balances
Wichita Public Schools


Period:  Jun‐21
Submitted:  6/30/21 9:49 AM
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 Fund=35 (Non‐Federal Grant Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


51151 Maintenance, Hourly (A‐J) 0.00 0.00 2,635.44 0.00 (2,635.44)
TOTAL 0.00 0.00 2,635.44 0.00 (2,635.44)


Extra Duty Pay
51180 Supplemental 9,683.00 6,165.95 36,013.92 0.00 (26,330.92)
51181 Addendum 1,498.00 3,637.50 17,441.71 0.00 (15,943.71)
51182 Overtime 44,224.00 49.79 1,983.47 0.00 42,240.53
51184 Miscellaneous Payroll 2,149,652.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,149,652.00
51186 Severance 5,400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,400.00
51191 Stipends 17,578.00 0.00 4,499.52 0.00 13,078.48
TOTAL 2,228,035.00 9,853.24 59,938.62 0.00 2,168,096.38


TOTAL SALARIES 3,571,109.00 281,358.72 1,334,863.70 25,208.04 2,211,037.26


Employee Benefits
51213 Health Insurance 183,318.00 41,648.40 174,267.52 0.00 9,050.48
51214 Group Life Insurance 1,909.00 435.60 1,822.90 0.00 86.10
51215 Disability Insurance 21,395.00 894.08 4,328.65 151.25 16,915.10
51220 Social Security 272,800.00 20,906.54 98,999.77 1,928.42 171,871.81
51250 Unemployment Compensation 3,566.00 278.58 1,479.98 25.21 2,060.81
51260 Workers Compensation 19,612.00 1,760.57 8,315.58 138.65 11,157.77
51293 Employee Assistance Program 471.00 106.26 445.28 0.00 25.72
51299 Early Retirement 42,261.00 9,320.32 49,109.12 263.16 (7,111.28)
TOTAL 545,332.00 75,350.35 338,768.80 2,506.69 204,056.51


Purchased Services
52320 Staff Tuition 142,942.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 142,942.00
52330 Instructional and Professional Services 771,069.00 115,453.10 1,090,739.92 80.00 (319,750.92)
52350 Employee Engagement 15,029.00 14,685.00 14,565.00 0.00 464.00
52410 Recycling Services 1,166.00 15.00 13,653.50 30.00 (12,517.50)
52431 Repair & Maintenance Services 1,005.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,005.00
52440 Rental & Leasing Services 36,913.00 0.00 776.00 0.00 36,137.00
52456 General Upgrade Services 259,257.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 259,257.00
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 Fund=35 (Non‐Federal Grant Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


52521 Property and Liability Insurance Premiu 20,413.00 119.32 239.08 0.00 20,173.92
52531 Postage 7,849.00 0.00 24.85 0.00 7,824.15
52540 Advertising and Marketing 48,073.00 (120.00) 45,424.50 0.00 2,648.50
52550 Print, Bind & Reproduction 26,923.00 193.05 7,430.15 0.00 19,492.85
52560 Student Tuition 110,801.00 13,800.00 45,000.00 8,050.00 57,751.00
52584 Travel and Training 35,510.00 1,200.00 6,332.03 0.00 29,177.97
TOTAL 1,476,950.00 145,345.47 1,224,185.03 8,160.00 244,604.97


Utilities
52532 Telephone/Electronic Communications 1,404.00 45.06 966.91 23,865.06 (23,427.97)
52622 Electricity 82,209.00 729.85 3,724.45 0.00 78,484.55
TOTAL 83,613.00 774.91 4,691.36 23,865.06 55,056.58


Transportation
52510 Student Transportation 1,620.00 20.00 1,760.00 0.00 (140.00)
52519 Activity Trip Transportation 33,905.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 31,405.00
52580 In‐District Mileage 2,237.00 0.00 493.28 0.00 1,743.72
TOTAL 37,762.00 20.00 4,753.28 0.00 33,008.72


Supplies and Materials
52610 Supplies 2,519,106.00 301,735.78 (296,859.26) 69,343.13 2,746,622.13
52619 Middle School Athletic Split 435.00 0.00 1,217.25 0.00 (782.25)
52630 Food 76,332.00 1,627.56 134,775.08 0.00 (58,443.08)
52640 Books & Periodicals 123,742.00 4,975.22 14,153.22 428.74 109,160.04
52645 Workbooks/Kits & Sets 178.00 320.00 320.00 0.00 (142.00)
52653 Software 784.00 0.00 5,996.05 0.00 (5,212.05)
52681 Internal Account Adjustment 0.00 200,400.00 200,400.00 0.00 (200,400.00)
52689 Student Robes & Uniforms 14,272.00 0.00 1,542.17 0.00 12,729.83
52691 Employee Uniforms 811.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 811.00
TOTAL 2,735,660.00 509,058.56 61,544.51 69,771.87 2,604,343.62


TOTAL SUPPLIES AND WAREHOUSE 2,735,660.00 509,058.56 61,544.51 69,771.87 2,604,343.62
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 Fund=35 (Non‐Federal Grant Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


Property
52719 Other Site Improvements 9,499.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,499.00
52730 Equipment $10,000 or More ($5,000 or M 86,315.00 0.00 29,580.15 18,815.91 37,918.94
52731 Equipment Less than $10,000 (Less than 311,732.00 2,553.78 56,453.09 56,862.76 198,416.15
52732 Computers ‐ Laptops 26,579.00 0.00 18,515.59 0.00 8,063.41
52734 PDAs 18,661.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 18,661.00
52736 Computers ‐ Desktops 48,896.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 48,896.00
52737 Printers 8,451.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,451.00
TOTAL 510,133.00 2,553.78 104,548.83 75,678.67 329,905.50


Debt Services and Misc
52801 Misc Charitable Collections 2,760.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,760.00
52810 Dues & Fees/Licenses & Permits 35,839.00 0.00 1,680.00 3,200.00 30,959.00
52891 Refund 23,016.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 21,016.00
52896 Vending Commissions 1,882.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,882.00
TOTAL 63,497.00 0.00 3,680.00 3,200.00 56,617.00


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
SUB‐TOTAL 9,024,056.00 1,014,461.79 3,077,035.51 208,390.33 5,738,630.16


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Current Year 9,024,056.00 1,014,461.79 3,077,035.51 208,390.33 5,738,630.16
Prior Year
  Prior Year Salary Expenditures 35,667.07 0.00 35,667.07 0.00 0.00
  Prior Year Non Salary Expenditures 253,633.58 0.00 253,583.05 50.53 0.00


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Prior Year 289,300.65 0.00 289,250.12 50.53 0.00


GRAND TOTAL 9,313,356.65 1,014,461.79 3,366,285.63 208,440.86 5,738,630.16
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 Fund=42 (Special Liability Expense Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


Purchased Services
52330 Instructional and Professional Services 360,000.00 1,229.99 13,917.71 95,660.56 250,421.73
52521 Property and Liability Insurance Premiu 0.00 0.00 80,107.10 0.00 (80,107.10)
TOTAL 360,000.00 1,229.99 94,024.81 95,660.56 170,314.63


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
SUB‐TOTAL 360,000.00 1,229.99 94,024.81 95,660.56 170,314.63


Fund Transfers
52930 Interfund Transfers 515,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 515,000.00
TOTAL 515,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 515,000.00


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Current Year 875,000.00 1,229.99 94,024.81 95,660.56 685,314.63
Prior Year
  Prior Year Salary Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  Prior Year Non Salary Expenditures 105,575.48 8,680.85 105,575.48 0.00 (0.00)


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Prior Year 105,575.48 8,680.85 105,575.48 0.00 (0.00)


GRAND TOTAL 980,575.48 9,910.84 199,600.29 95,660.56 685,314.63


Report Of Balances
Wichita Public Schools


Period:  Jun‐21
Submitted:  6/30/21 9:49 AM
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 Fund=47 (Self‐Funded Insurance Reserve Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


General Management Salaries
51102 Technical/Supervisory (K‐Z) 0.00 24,001.21 341,804.49 21,501.87 (363,306.36)
TOTAL 0.00 24,001.21 341,804.49 21,501.87 (363,306.36)


Extra Duty Pay
51180 Supplemental 0.00 600.24 2,400.96 0.00 (2,400.96)
51182 Overtime 0.00 1,510.91 40,940.82 0.00 (40,940.82)
51186 Severance 0.00 0.00 80.59 0.00 (80.59)
51191 Stipends 0.00 231.13 2,134.05 0.00 (2,134.05)
TOTAL 0.00 2,342.28 45,556.42 0.00 (45,556.42)


TOTAL SALARIES 0.00 26,343.49 387,360.91 21,501.87 (408,862.78)


Employee Benefits
51213 Health Insurance 0.00 6,800.74 45,485.26 0.00 (45,485.26)
51214 Group Life Insurance 0.00 131.01 608.19 0.00 (608.19)
51215 Disability Insurance 0.00 199,924.38 3,056,248.93 129.00 (3,056,377.93)
51220 Social Security 0.00 16,604.42 198,125.26 1,644.88 (199,770.14)
51250 Unemployment Compensation 0.00 76.74 1,826.14 21.50 (1,847.64)
51260 Workers Compensation 0.00 165.95 2,440.18 118.26 (2,558.44)
51288 Funded Other Post Employee Benefits (OP 0.00 6,000,000.00 6,000,000.00 0.00 (6,000,000.00)
51293 Employee Assistance Program 0.00 24.66 114.48 0.00 (114.48)
51296 Claims Paid ‐ Dental 0.00 241,485.03 3,384,088.34 0.00 (3,384,088.34)
51297 Claims Paid ‐ Medical 0.00 2,821,316.09 38,743,306.33 0.00 (38,743,306.33)
51299 Early Retirement 0.00 1,528.16 22,941.61 1,182.60 (24,124.21)
51300 Prescriptions 0.00 1,670,030.38 16,015,829.15 0.00 (16,015,829.15)
51301 Claims Paid ‐ Vision 0.00 0.00 92,948.00 0.00 (92,948.00)


Report Of Balances
Wichita Public Schools


Period:  Jun‐21
Submitted:  6/30/21 9:49 AM
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 Fund=47 (Self‐Funded Insurance Reserve Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


TOTAL 0.00 10,958,087.56 67,563,961.87 3,096.24 (67,567,058.11)


Purchased Services
52330 Instructional and Professional Services 0.00 39,421.61 509,220.11 0.00 (509,220.11)
52331 Auditing 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,254.00 (5,254.00)
52335 Attorney 0.00 32,120.21 389,285.49 0.00 (389,285.49)
52336 Medical Physicals 0.00 50.00 500.00 0.00 (500.00)
52337 ASO Fees ‐ Dental 0.00 14,293.30 153,591.20 0.00 (153,591.20)
52339 ASO Fees ‐ Medical 0.00 321,814.85 3,823,362.37 0.00 (3,823,362.37)
52346 ASO Fees ‐ Rx Prescriptions 0.00 19,200.96 (593,170.51) 0.00 593,170.51
52349 ASO Fees ‐ Vision 0.00 44,489.97 485,077.41 0.00 (485,077.41)
52431 Repair & Maintenance Services 0.00 29.00 536.68 0.00 (536.68)
52529 Claims ‐ Self Insured 0.00 (240,060.80) 1,508,998.68 744,241.52 (2,253,240.20)
52550 Print, Bind & Reproduction 0.00 0.00 15,767.81 0.00 (15,767.81)
52584 Travel and Training 0.00 415.00 2,513.00 0.00 (2,513.00)
TOTAL 0.00 231,774.10 6,295,682.24 749,495.52 (7,045,177.76)


Transportation
52580 In‐District Mileage 0.00 12.04 106.69 0.00 (106.69)
TOTAL 0.00 12.04 106.69 0.00 (106.69)


Supplies and Materials
52610 Supplies 0.00 2,355.73 15,642.25 3,823.35 (19,465.60)
52630 Food 0.00 0.00 177.44 0.00 (177.44)
52653 Software 0.00 1,300.00 51,679.00 0.00 (51,679.00)
TOTAL 0.00 3,655.73 67,498.69 3,823.35 (71,322.04)


TOTAL SUPPLIES AND WAREHOUSE 0.00 3,655.73 67,498.69 3,823.35 (71,322.04)


Property
52731 Equipment Less than $10,000 (Less than 0.00 (19.99) 3,227.98 19.99 (3,247.97)
52737 Printers 0.00 0.00 499.00 0.00 (499.00)
TOTAL 0.00 (19.99) 3,726.98 19.99 (3,746.97)
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 Fund=47 (Self‐Funded Insurance Reserve Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


Debt Services and Misc
52810 Dues & Fees/Licenses & Permits 0.00 0.00 269.00 0.00 (269.00)
52891 Refund 0.00 0.00 (7,596.72) 0.00 7,596.72
TOTAL 0.00 0.00 (7,327.72) 0.00 7,327.72


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
SUB‐TOTAL 0.00 11,219,852.93 74,311,009.66 777,936.97 (75,088,946.63)


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Current Year 0.00 11,219,852.93 74,311,009.66 777,936.97 (75,088,946.63)
Prior Year
  Prior Year Salary Expenditures 27,602.16 0.00 27,602.16 0.00 0.00
  Prior Year Non Salary Expenditures 556,126.45 1,188.84 354,253.63 201,872.82 0.00


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Prior Year 583,728.61 1,188.84 381,855.79 201,872.82 0.00


GRAND TOTAL 583,728.61 11,221,041.77 74,692,865.45 979,809.79 (75,088,946.63)
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 Fund=51 (KPERS Special Retirement Contribution Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


Employee Benefits
51202 KPERS Benefits 60,037,488.00 0.00 52,044,670.39 0.00 7,992,817.61
TOTAL 60,037,488.00 0.00 52,044,670.39 0.00 7,992,817.61


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
SUB‐TOTAL 60,037,488.00 0.00 52,044,670.39 0.00 7,992,817.61


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Current Year 60,037,488.00 0.00 52,044,670.39 0.00 7,992,817.61
Prior Year
  Prior Year Salary Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  Prior Year Non Salary Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Prior Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00


GRAND TOTAL 60,037,488.00 0.00 52,044,670.39 0.00 7,992,817.61


Report Of Balances
Wichita Public Schools


Period:  Jun‐21
Submitted:  6/30/21 9:49 AM
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 Fund=52 (Workers' Compensation Reserve Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


General Management Salaries
51102 Technical/Supervisory (K‐Z) 0.00 6,743.79 90,905.26 6,047.14 (96,952.40)
TOTAL 0.00 6,743.79 90,905.26 6,047.14 (96,952.40)


Extra Duty Pay
51182 Overtime 0.00 492.75 10,234.67 0.00 (10,234.67)
51186 Severance 0.00 0.00 1,405.35 0.00 (1,405.35)
TOTAL 0.00 492.75 11,640.02 0.00 (11,640.02)


TOTAL SALARIES 0.00 7,236.54 102,545.28 6,047.14 (108,592.42)


Employee Benefits
51213 Health Insurance 0.00 2,753.10 11,625.42 0.00 (11,625.42)
51214 Group Life Insurance 0.00 37.32 149.28 0.00 (149.28)
51215 Disability Insurance 0.00 23.15 327.42 36.28 (363.70)
51220 Social Security 0.00 541.08 6,533.97 462.60 (6,996.57)
51250 Unemployment Compensation 0.00 7.17 116.62 6.05 (122.67)
51260 Workers Compensation 0.00 45.59 644.49 33.26 (677.75)
51293 Employee Assistance Program 0.00 7.02 28.08 0.00 (28.08)
51297 Claims Paid ‐ Medical 0.00 7,963.33 93,493.16 0.00 (93,493.16)
51298 Claims Paid ‐ Other Health Providers 0.00 242,234.47 1,042,080.71 0.00 (1,042,080.71)
51299 Early Retirement 0.00 433.46 6,058.27 332.59 (6,390.86)
51300 Prescriptions 0.00 0.00 100.49 0.00 (100.49)
TOTAL 0.00 254,045.69 1,161,157.91 870.78 (1,162,028.69)


Purchased Services
52330 Instructional and Professional Services 0.00 2,225.14 65,360.60 0.00 (65,360.60)


Report Of Balances
Wichita Public Schools


Period:  Jun‐21
Submitted:  6/30/21 9:49 AM


Page 64 of 78







 Fund=52 (Workers' Compensation Reserve Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


52331 Auditing 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,254.00 (5,254.00)
52347 Court Fees/Legal Fees 0.00 0.00 1,961.60 0.00 (1,961.60)
TOTAL 0.00 2,225.14 67,322.20 5,254.00 (72,576.20)


Supplies and Materials
52653 Software 0.00 450.00 50,750.00 0.00 (50,750.00)
TOTAL 0.00 450.00 50,750.00 0.00 (50,750.00)


TOTAL SUPPLIES AND WAREHOUSE 0.00 450.00 50,750.00 0.00 (50,750.00)


Debt Services and Misc
52810 Dues & Fees/Licenses & Permits 0.00 755.00 755.00 0.00 (755.00)
52820 Judgments 0.00 1,213.93 328,572.15 0.00 (328,572.15)
TOTAL 0.00 1,968.93 329,327.15 0.00 (329,327.15)


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
SUB‐TOTAL 0.00 265,926.30 1,711,102.54 12,171.92 (1,723,274.46)


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Current Year 0.00 265,926.30 1,711,102.54 12,171.92 (1,723,274.46)
Prior Year
  Prior Year Salary Expenditures 6,837.38 0.00 6,837.38 0.00 0.00
  Prior Year Non Salary Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Prior Year 6,837.38 0.00 6,837.38 0.00 0.00


GRAND TOTAL 6,837.38 265,926.30 1,717,939.92 12,171.92 (1,723,274.46)
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 Fund=54 (Student Material Revolving Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


Purchased Services
52330 Instructional and Professional Services 0.00 327.87 502.87 0.00 (502.87)
52431 Repair & Maintenance Services 0.00 402.45 402.45 0.00 (402.45)
52531 Postage 0.00 0.00 557.91 0.00 (557.91)
52550 Print, Bind & Reproduction 0.00 0.00 65,541.22 0.00 (65,541.22)
TOTAL 0.00 730.32 67,004.45 0.00 (67,004.45)


Utilities
52532 Telephone/Electronic Communications 0.00 0.00 4,800.00 0.00 (4,800.00)
TOTAL 0.00 0.00 4,800.00 0.00 (4,800.00)


Transportation
52519 Activity Trip Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 201.75 (201.75)
TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 201.75 (201.75)


Supplies and Materials
52610 Supplies 0.00 19,113.26 386,586.89 18,840.61 (405,427.50)
52630 Food 0.00 2,140.24 13,369.64 0.00 (13,369.64)
52640 Books & Periodicals 0.00 1,059.19 17,804.32 6,442.26 (24,246.58)
52650 Audio Visual 0.00 1.99 25.95 0.00 (25.95)
52653 Software 0.00 0.00 22,924.34 0.00 (22,924.34)
52670 Testing Supplies and Materials 0.00 0.00 59,022.00 0.00 (59,022.00)
52689 Student Robes & Uniforms 0.00 0.00 281.80 0.00 (281.80)
TOTAL 0.00 22,314.68 500,014.94 25,282.87 (525,297.81)


TOTAL SUPPLIES AND WAREHOUSE 0.00 22,314.68 500,014.94 25,282.87 (525,297.81)


Report Of Balances
Wichita Public Schools


Period:  Jun‐21
Submitted:  6/30/21 9:49 AM
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 Fund=54 (Student Material Revolving Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


Property
52730 Equipment $10,000 or More ($5,000 or M 0.00 0.00 2,997.00 0.00 (2,997.00)
52731 Equipment Less than $10,000 (Less than 0.00 1,004.51 5,926.46 0.00 (5,926.46)
52732 Computers ‐ Laptops 0.00 0.00 2,347.99 0.00 (2,347.99)
52737 Printers 0.00 0.00 310.03 0.00 (310.03)
TOTAL 0.00 1,004.51 11,581.48 0.00 (11,581.48)


Debt Services and Misc
52810 Dues & Fees/Licenses & Permits 0.00 0.00 62.19 40.00 (102.19)
TOTAL 0.00 0.00 62.19 40.00 (102.19)


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
SUB‐TOTAL 0.00 24,049.51 583,463.06 25,524.62 (608,987.68)


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Current Year 0.00 24,049.51 583,463.06 25,524.62 (608,987.68)
Prior Year
  Prior Year Salary Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  Prior Year Non Salary Expenditures 62,639.97 0.00 62,639.97 0.00 0.00


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Prior Year 62,639.97 0.00 62,639.97 0.00 0.00


GRAND TOTAL 62,639.97 24,049.51 646,103.03 25,524.62 (608,987.68)
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 Fund=55 (Music Rental Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


Purchased Services
52431 Repair & Maintenance Services 0.00 0.00 128.31 0.00 (128.31)
52531 Postage 0.00 0.00 272.33 0.00 (272.33)
TOTAL 0.00 0.00 400.64 0.00 (400.64)


Supplies and Materials
52610 Supplies 0.00 5,073.39 40,962.14 1,020.00 (41,982.14)
52640 Books & Periodicals 0.00 654.66 781.66 664.41 (1,446.07)
52653 Software 0.00 0.00 480.00 0.00 (480.00)
TOTAL 0.00 5,728.05 42,223.80 1,684.41 (43,908.21)


TOTAL SUPPLIES AND WAREHOUSE 0.00 5,728.05 42,223.80 1,684.41 (43,908.21)


Property
52731 Equipment Less than $10,000 (Less than 0.00 11,592.79 21,211.87 34,744.26 (55,956.13)
TOTAL 0.00 11,592.79 21,211.87 34,744.26 (55,956.13)


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
SUB‐TOTAL 0.00 17,320.84 63,836.31 36,428.67 (100,264.98)


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Current Year 0.00 17,320.84 63,836.31 36,428.67 (100,264.98)
Prior Year
  Prior Year Salary Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  Prior Year Non Salary Expenditures 134,268.30 0.00 134,268.30 0.00 0.00


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Prior Year 134,268.30 0.00 134,268.30 0.00 0.00


GRAND TOTAL 134,268.30 17,320.84 198,104.61 36,428.67 (100,264.98)


Report Of Balances
Wichita Public Schools


Period:  Jun‐21
Submitted:  6/30/21 9:49 AM
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 Fund=56 (Textbook Rental Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


Purchased Services
52550 Print, Bind & Reproduction 0.00 22,752.28 484,416.24 2,626.28 (487,042.52)
TOTAL 0.00 22,752.28 484,416.24 2,626.28 (487,042.52)


Supplies and Materials
52610 Supplies 0.00 2,961.90 34,612.80 8,294.52 (42,907.32)
52640 Books & Periodicals 0.00 834,983.00 1,293,185.00 3,855.80 (1,297,040.80)
52644 Textbook Reorders 0.00 80,525.04 264,992.88 661,894.87 (926,887.75)
52649 Textbook New Adoptions 0.00 1,048,668.84 1,050,713.84 3,305,781.04 (4,356,494.88)
TOTAL 0.00 1,967,138.78 2,643,504.52 3,979,826.23 (6,623,330.75)


TOTAL SUPPLIES AND WAREHOUSE 0.00 1,967,138.78 2,643,504.52 3,979,826.23 (6,623,330.75)
_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________


SUB‐TOTAL 0.00 1,989,891.06 3,127,920.76 3,982,452.51 (7,110,373.27)
_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________


Total Current Year 0.00 1,989,891.06 3,127,920.76 3,982,452.51 (7,110,373.27)
Prior Year
  Prior Year Salary Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  Prior Year Non Salary Expenditures 2,699,305.27 0.00 2,301,896.27 397,409.00 0.00


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Prior Year 2,699,305.27 0.00 2,301,896.27 397,409.00 0.00


GRAND TOTAL 2,699,305.27 1,989,891.06 5,429,817.03 4,379,861.51 (7,110,373.27)


Report Of Balances
Wichita Public Schools


Period:  Jun‐21
Submitted:  6/30/21 9:49 AM
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 Fund=57 (Athletic Activity Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


Extra Duty Pay
51182 Overtime 0.00 319.53 10,252.71 0.00 (10,252.71)
51191 Stipends 0.00 7,406.00 69,357.29 43.00 (69,400.29)
TOTAL 0.00 7,725.53 79,610.00 43.00 (79,653.00)


TOTAL SALARIES 0.00 7,725.53 79,610.00 43.00 (79,653.00)


Employee Benefits
51215 Disability Insurance 0.00 24.71 254.71 0.14 (254.85)
51220 Social Security 0.00 582.25 5,968.94 3.28 (5,972.22)
51250 Unemployment Compensation 0.00 7.88 88.19 0.04 (88.23)
51260 Workers Compensation 0.00 48.72 501.70 0.28 (501.98)
51299 Early Retirement 0.00 0.00 162.94 0.00 (162.94)
TOTAL 0.00 663.56 6,976.48 3.74 (6,980.22)


Purchased Services
52330 Instructional and Professional Services 0.00 8,606.92 176,894.04 0.00 (176,894.04)
52410 Recycling Services 0.00 0.00 117.00 0.00 (117.00)
52431 Repair & Maintenance Services 0.00 0.00 9,436.75 0.00 (9,436.75)
52440 Rental & Leasing Services 0.00 12,228.00 22,029.18 0.00 (22,029.18)
52550 Print, Bind & Reproduction 0.00 0.00 119.00 0.00 (119.00)
52584 Travel and Training 0.00 981.87 1,891.46 0.00 (1,891.46)
TOTAL 0.00 21,816.79 210,487.43 0.00 (210,487.43)


Transportation
52519 Activity Trip Transportation 0.00 45,381.57 118,888.39 3,350.00 (122,238.39)
TOTAL 0.00 45,381.57 118,888.39 3,350.00 (122,238.39)


Report Of Balances
Wichita Public Schools


Period:  Jun‐21
Submitted:  6/30/21 9:49 AM
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 Fund=57 (Athletic Activity Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


Supplies and Materials
52610 Supplies 0.00 15,940.49 312,353.45 10,439.28 (322,792.73)
52630 Food 0.00 2,741.02 9,162.97 0.00 (9,162.97)
52653 Software 0.00 0.00 0.00 61,600.00 (61,600.00)
52689 Student Robes & Uniforms 0.00 0.00 12,459.88 0.00 (12,459.88)
TOTAL 0.00 18,681.51 333,976.30 72,039.28 (406,015.58)


TOTAL SUPPLIES AND WAREHOUSE 0.00 18,681.51 333,976.30 72,039.28 (406,015.58)


Property
52730 Equipment $10,000 or More ($5,000 or M 0.00 323.40 16,378.47 0.00 (16,378.47)
52731 Equipment Less than $10,000 (Less than 0.00 492.49 10,109.06 0.00 (10,109.06)
TOTAL 0.00 815.89 26,487.53 0.00 (26,487.53)


Debt Services and Misc
52810 Dues & Fees/Licenses & Permits 0.00 361.00 9,280.80 0.00 (9,280.80)
TOTAL 0.00 361.00 9,280.80 0.00 (9,280.80)


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
SUB‐TOTAL 0.00 95,445.85 785,706.93 75,436.02 (861,142.95)


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Current Year 0.00 95,445.85 785,706.93 75,436.02 (861,142.95)
Prior Year
  Prior Year Salary Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  Prior Year Non Salary Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Prior Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00


GRAND TOTAL 0.00 95,445.85 785,706.93 75,436.02 (861,142.95)
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 Fund=59 (Wichita Supplemental Annuity (WSA)) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


Employee Benefits
51290 Supplemental Annuity 0.00 269.30 4,140.30 0.00 (4,140.30)
TOTAL 0.00 269.30 4,140.30 0.00 (4,140.30)


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
SUB‐TOTAL 0.00 269.30 4,140.30 0.00 (4,140.30)


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Current Year 0.00 269.30 4,140.30 0.00 (4,140.30)
Prior Year
  Prior Year Salary Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  Prior Year Non Salary Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Prior Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00


GRAND TOTAL 0.00 269.30 4,140.30 0.00 (4,140.30)


Report Of Balances
Wichita Public Schools


Period:  Jun‐21
Submitted:  6/30/21 9:49 AM
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 Fund=61 (Bond Issue 2009A) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance
_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________


Total Current Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Prior Year
  Prior Year Salary Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  Prior Year Non Salary Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Prior Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00


GRAND TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00


Report Of Balances
Wichita Public Schools


Period:  Jun‐21
Submitted:  6/30/21 9:49 AM
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 Fund=62 (Bond Principal & Interest Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


Debt Services and Misc
52830 Bond Interest Expense 15,599,775.00 108,000.00 15,599,775.00 0.00 0.00
52833 Bond Principal 27,125,000.00 0.00 27,125,000.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL 42,724,775.00 108,000.00 42,724,775.00 0.00 0.00


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
SUB‐TOTAL 42,724,775.00 108,000.00 42,724,775.00 0.00 0.00


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Current Year 42,724,775.00 108,000.00 42,724,775.00 0.00 0.00
Prior Year
  Prior Year Salary Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  Prior Year Non Salary Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Prior Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00


GRAND TOTAL 42,724,775.00 108,000.00 42,724,775.00 0.00 0.00


Report Of Balances
Wichita Public Schools


Period:  Jun‐21
Submitted:  6/30/21 9:49 AM
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 Fund=66 (Bond Issue 2013A) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance
_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________


Total Current Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Prior Year
  Prior Year Salary Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  Prior Year Non Salary Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Prior Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00


GRAND TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00


Report Of Balances
Wichita Public Schools


Period:  Jun‐21
Submitted:  6/30/21 9:49 AM
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 Fund=67 (Special Assessment Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


Property
52718 Capital Improvement Special Assessments 235,134.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 235,134.00
TOTAL 235,134.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 235,134.00


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
SUB‐TOTAL 235,134.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 235,134.00


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Current Year 235,134.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 235,134.00
Prior Year
  Prior Year Salary Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  Prior Year Non Salary Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Prior Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00


GRAND TOTAL 235,134.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 235,134.00


Report Of Balances
Wichita Public Schools


Period:  Jun‐21
Submitted:  6/30/21 9:49 AM
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 Fund=90 (Fixed Assets Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


Purchased Services
52490 Depreciation 0.00 2,673,158.20 33,176,159.29 0.00 (33,176,159.29)
TOTAL 0.00 2,673,158.20 33,176,159.29 0.00 (33,176,159.29)


Supplies and Materials
52681 Internal Account Adjustment 0.00 0.00 41,800.70 0.00 (41,800.70)
TOTAL 0.00 0.00 41,800.70 0.00 (41,800.70)


TOTAL SUPPLIES AND WAREHOUSE 0.00 0.00 41,800.70 0.00 (41,800.70)
_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________


SUB‐TOTAL 0.00 2,673,158.20 33,217,959.99 0.00 (33,217,959.99)
_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________


Total Current Year 0.00 2,673,158.20 33,217,959.99 0.00 (33,217,959.99)
Prior Year
  Prior Year Salary Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  Prior Year Non Salary Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Prior Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00


GRAND TOTAL 0.00 2,673,158.20 33,217,959.99 0.00 (33,217,959.99)


Report Of Balances
Wichita Public Schools


Period:  Jun‐21
Submitted:  6/30/21 9:49 AM
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 Fund=96 (Flexible Spending Fund) FINAL
         Budget    Expenditures     Expenditures      Encumbrances        Budget


   Current Month     Year to Date         Total        Balance


Employee Benefits
51296 Claims Paid ‐ Dental 3,500,000.00 0.00 3,125,000.00 0.00 375,000.00
TOTAL 3,500,000.00 0.00 3,125,000.00 0.00 375,000.00


Purchased Services
52339 ASO Fees ‐ Medical 0.00 6,738.00 86,604.00 0.00 (86,604.00)
TOTAL 0.00 6,738.00 86,604.00 0.00 (86,604.00)


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
SUB‐TOTAL 3,500,000.00 6,738.00 3,211,604.00 0.00 288,396.00


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Current Year 3,500,000.00 6,738.00 3,211,604.00 0.00 288,396.00
Prior Year
  Prior Year Salary Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  Prior Year Non Salary Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00


_________________ ________________ ________________ _________________ ________________
Total Prior Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00


GRAND TOTAL 3,500,000.00 6,738.00 3,211,604.00 0.00 288,396.00


Report Of Balances
Wichita Public Schools


Period:  Jun‐21
Submitted:  6/30/21 9:49 AM
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Security Type Issuer Par Value 


Purchase 


Date


Rate at 


Purchase


Maturity 


Date


Retiree Health Benefit Trust


MONEY MARKET FIDELITY 10,440,700.00            6/16/2021 0.061% 12/15/2021


SUBTOTAL 10,440,700.00     


TOTAL PURCHASES 10,440,700.00$    


Unified School District No. 259


Purchases Report


June 1, 2021 ‐ June 30, 2021
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Security Type Issuer  Par Value 


Maturity 


Date


Purchase 


Date


Rate at 


Maturity Interest Maturity Proceeds


Operating
MONEY MARKET  FIDELITY  25,000,000.00        6/17/2021 1/5/2021 0.085% 9,489.73$           25,009,489.73$        


CD  INTRUST  10,000,000.00        6/17/2021 1/20/2021 0.078% 3,162.74$           10,003,162.74$        


MONEY MARKET  FIDELITY  30,000,000.00        6/17/2021 1/20/2021 0.085% 10,339.73$         30,010,339.73$        


TREASURY BILL UMB 16,999,609.98        6/17/2021 1/20/2021 0.078% 5,390.02$           17,005,000.00$        


SUBTOTAL 81,999,609.98        28,382.21          82,027,992.19          


Early Retirement Incentive Plan Trust
TREASURY BILL UMB 16,993,967.13        6/15/2021 1/13/2021 0.085% 6,032.87            17,000,000.00          


SUBTOTAL 16,993,967.13        6,032.87            17,000,000.00          


Retiree Health Benefit Trust
MONEY MARKET FIDELITY 10,440,700.00        6/15/2021 12/15/2020 0.091% 4,737.50            10,445,437.50          


SUBTOTAL 10,440,700.00        4,737.50            10,445,437.50          


TOTAL MATURITIES 109,434,277.11$   39,152.59$         109,473,429.70$      


Unified School District No. 259


Maturity Report


June 1, 2021‐ June 30, 2021
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       Current Month        Year To Date


     Investment Income    Accumulated Interest


Investment Accounts


16 Capital Outlay Fund 9,136.34 412,491.30


24 Nutrition Services Fund 521.52 7,491.67


35 Non‐Federal Grant Fund 30.75 892.22


42 Special Liability Expense Fund 70.43 734.88


47 Self‐Funded Insurance Reserve Fu 2,157.86 27,111.93


52 Workers' Compensation Reserve Fu 592.84 6,806.77


57 Athletic Activity Fund 34.07 508.03


     Total Interest Accumulated 12,543.81                       456,036.80                          


Investment Income Report


Wichita Public Schools


June 2021
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CASH AND INVESTMENTS:


  Cafeteria‐Change Fund 100.00                 


  Petty Cash‐School Activity Funds 132,000.00         


  Petty Cash‐Non Activity Funds 9,000.00             


  Checking 211,444,739.65 


  Certificate of Deposit/Money Market 70,000,000.00   


 U.S. Treasury Bills/Notes ‐                       


  (LESS)/PLUS: Accounts Payable (20210) (205,656.05)        


  (LESS)/PLUS: Inventory Payable (20212) 458,090.62         


  (LESS)/PLUS: External Receiving Inspections (20214) (504,222.22)        


  (LESS)/PLUS: Internal Trade in Transit (20215) 712,372.64          282,046,424.64   


WSA ‐ Annunity Trust Fund:


    Commerce Bank 1,958.45              1,958.45              


 TOTAL 282,048,383.09   


Unified School District No. 259


Cash and Investment Balances


June 30, 2021
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FINAL


  Unencumbered      State Aid


Operational Budgets:
06 General Fund (20,004,150.00) 20,004,150.00
08 Supplemental General Fund 351,351.69 5,600,986.00
11 State Pre-Kindergarten Program Fund 1,175,000.00 0.00
13 State Intervention Fund 4,950,000.00 0.00
14 Bilingual Fund 875,000.00 0.00
15 E-School Virtual Education Fund 1,126,981.64 0.00
22 Latchkey Program Fund 1,342,492.73 0.00
24 Nutrition Services Fund 10,539,288.51 0.00
26 Professional Development Fund 414,310.35 0.00
28 Parents As Teachers Fund 358,348.67 0.00
29 Summer School Fund 225,893.18 0.00
30 Special Education Fund 18,000,000.00 0.00
34 Vocational Education Fund 725,000.00 0.00
42 Special Liability Expense Fund 1,155,756.77 0.00
53 Contingency Reserve Fund 31,643,198.03 0.00


Total - Operational Budgets 52,878,471.57 25,605,136.00


Governmental Budgeted Fund Balances Report


Wichita Public Schools


June 2021
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FINAL


  Unencumbered


Grants and Gifts:


07 Federal Grant Fund (21,473,237.22)


35 Non‐Federal Grant Fund 4,800,165.89


Student Fees:


54 Student Material Revolving Fund 1,985,761.78


55 Music Rental Fund 622,767.64


56 Textbook Rental Fund 10,000,000.00


57 Athletic Activity Fund 1,331,309.44


Total Grants, Gifts and Student Fees (2,733,232.47)


Governmental Non‐Budgeted Fund Balances Report


Wichita Public Schools


June 2021
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FINAL


  Unencumbered


Employee Benefits


47 Self‐Funded Insurance Reserve Fund 47,752,894.56


51 KPERS Special Retirement Contribution 0.00


52 Workers' Compensation Reserve Fund 10,372,729.17


59 Wichita Supplemental Annuity (WSA) 1,958.45


96 Flexible Spending Fund 746,669.31


Total Employee Benefits 58,874,251.49


Board Employee Benefits Fund Balance


Wichita Public Schools


June 2021
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FINAL


  Unencumbered


Facility acquisition and construction svcs:


16 Capital Outlay Fund 38,009,546.67


67 Special Assessment Fund 235,566.11


Total Facility acquisition & const. 38,245,112.78


Debt Service:


62 Bond Principal & Interest Fund 58,825,838.58


Total Debt Service 58,825,838.58


Governmental Facility and Construction Fund Balances Report


Wichita Public Schools


June 2021
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Principal Interest Total


General Obligation Bonds


   Series 2009 ‐ Issue B 132,500,000    1,381,790    133,881,790     


General Obligation Bonds
   Series 2009 ‐ Issue C 14,000,000      18,000         14,018,000       


General Obligation  Bonds


   Series 2013 ‐ Issue A 29,760,000      353,813       30,113,813       


General Obligation  Bonds


   Series 2015 ‐ Issue A 16,110,000      151,200       16,261,200       


General Obligation  Bonds


   Series 2017 ‐ Issue A 95,080,000      890,738       95,970,738       


Total Outstanding Indebtedness
    If Discharged on 06/30/2021 287,450,000$   2,795,540$  290,245,540$   


Unified School District No. 259


Long‐Term Debt


June 30, 2021
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Taxes Tax %
Budgeted Collections Difference Collected


AD VALOREM‐CURRENT:
Supplemental General Fund 47,086,210       49,512,951        2,426,741            105.15%
Capital Outlay Fund 22,762,066       23,437,600        675,534               102.97%
Bond & Interest Fund 22,434,933       22,899,395        464,462               102.07%
Special Liability Fund  303,951             305,334             1,383                    100.46%
Special Assessment Fund ‐                     0                          0                            N/A
  Totals 92,587,160       96,155,281        3,568,121           


AD VALOREM‐DELINQUENT:
Supplemental General Fund 670,518             1,307,686          637,168               195.03%
Capital Outlay Fund 337,542             632,075             294,533               187.26%
Bond & Interest Fund 383,745             685,384             301,639               178.60%
Special Liability Fund  10,906               12,722                1,816                    116.66%
Special Assessment Fund ‐                     432                     432                       N/A
  Totals 1,402,711         2,638,299          1,235,588           


MOTOR VEHICLE:
Supplemental General Fund 5,792,633         6,153,453          360,820               106.23%
Capital Outlay Fund 2,791,249         2,956,868          165,619               105.93%
Bond & Interest Fund 3,052,539         3,224,407          171,868               105.63%
Special Liability Fund  55,948               56,634                686                       101.23%
Special Assessment Fund ‐                     (1)                         (1)                         
  Totals 11,692,369       12,391,363        698,994              


RECREATIONAL VEHICLE:
Supplemental General Fund 38,511               47,656                9,145                    123.75%
Capital Outlay Fund 18,557               22,892                4,335                    123.36%
Bond & Interest Fund 20,293               24,955                4,662                    122.97%
Special Liability Fund  372                     436                     64                          117.24%
  Totals 77,733               95,939                18,206                 


COMMERCIAL VEHICLE:
Supplemental General Fund 362,043             372,932             10,889                  103.01%
Capital Outlay Fund 174,454             185,540             11,086                  106.35%
Bond & Interest Fund 190,786             208,798             18,012                  109.44%
Special Liability Fund  3,497                 5,388                  1,891                    154.08%
  Totals 730,780             772,658             41,878                 


Unified School District No. 259


Tax Levy Distribution


June 30, 2021
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Wichita Public School 259
201 N Water


Suite 609
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Unified School District No 259
Issuer Collateral Pool Report


Sorted by Issuer
June 30, 2021
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CAPFED Capitol Federal Savings Total Par Value = 10,000,000.00 for 1 Investment Portfolio Limit =0.00


02/25/20210000001299 16,290,481.00 469,955.0005/31/2021 469,955.001.895 0.0012/01/2041GN1 FHLBK3138E4UL3


03/01/20210000001301 12,000,000.00 11,131,065.0005/31/2021 11,131,065.001.500 0.0011/01/2030GN1 FHLB31418DT69


28,290,481.00 11,601,020.00 11,601,020.00Coll. Basis: Collateral Pool Value 11,601,020.00100.00% Subtotal


COMM Commerce Bank Total Par Value = 27,274,252.44 for 2 Investments Portfolio Limit =0.00


06/14/20120000000361 30,723,630.00 2,140,941.1305/31/2021 2,140,941.131.000 0.0003/25/2036FAC FNRM31397NMR3


04/17/20150000000558 7,000,000.00 892,981.8805/31/2021 892,981.881.000 0.0003/01/2045GN1 COMM3138YEP35


06/22/20150000000584 19,378,187.00 1,736,377.4105/31/2021 1,736,377.412.957 0.0010/01/2044GN1 FED R3138XRQ44


08/30/20160000000716 3,000,000.00 821,617.9805/31/2021 821,617.982.643 0.0007/01/2046GN1 FED R31347ALS1


11/30/20170000000921 1,453,573.00 330,942.6105/31/2021 330,942.613.039 0.0004/01/2047GN1 FED R3140FUF94


10/31/20180000001059 5,625,000.00 2,384,504.9405/31/2021 2,384,504.943.500 0.0012/15/2044GN1 COMM3137BYW97


06/28/20190000001129 4,100,000.00 1,288,861.4905/31/2021 1,288,861.492.821 0.0011/01/2046GN1 COMM31347APR9


07/12/20190000001136 1,800,000.00 801,390.8705/31/2021 801,390.872.500 0.0004/01/2037GN1 FED R3140J5MF3


08/02/20190000001142 350,000.00 184,515.8405/31/2021 184,515.843.500 0.0003/20/2049GN1 FEDRES38381TJH9


05/04/20200000001205 30,000,000.00 1,663,997.7005/31/2021 1,663,997.703.000 0.0009/25/2042GN1 FEDRES3136AUVL2


05/04/20200000001206 10,034,772.00 2,642,293.5505/31/2021 2,642,293.553.145 0.0008/01/2047GN1 FEDRES3140GT6X3


05/04/20200000001207 12,096,170.00 5,268,779.5705/31/2021 5,268,779.573.424 0.0003/01/2049GN1 FEDRES3140JA2K3


05/21/20200000001221 6,050,000.00 2,019,254.6505/31/2021 2,019,254.652.500 0.0003/01/2031GN1 FEDRES3140E8HL5


06/12/20200000001247 2,581,104.00 891,612.4405/31/2021 891,612.443.000 0.0003/01/2050GN1 FEDRES3133JLGW3


06/15/20200000001248 9,600,000.00 8,991,291.8405/31/2021 8,991,291.843.000 0.0002/25/2050GN1 FEDRES3137FRRC7


08/04/20200000001256 23,350,000.00 13,666,280.5305/31/2021 13,666,280.532.500 0.0007/01/2050GN1 FEDRES3133N3WL4


09/15/20200000001261 7,900,000.00 5,664,775.5005/31/2021 5,664,775.502.500 0.0006/01/2040GN1 FEDRES31418DQG0


11/16/20200000001276 14,000,000.00 14,000,000.0005/31/2021 14,000,000.002.000 0.0009/25/2050GN1 FEDRES3136BBC34


02/11/20210000001297 11,925,000.00 6,354,066.0805/31/2021 6,354,066.083.500 0.0006/25/2050GN1 FEDRES3136BAPA6


02/25/20210000001303 3,425,000.00 3,425,000.0005/31/2021 3,425,000.002.000 0.0006/25/2050GN1 FEDRES3136BALJ1


03/24/20210000001316 5,400,000.00 5,179,549.9705/31/2021 5,179,549.972.000 0.0012/25/2048GN1 FEDRES3137F7VF9


04/30/20210000001325 6,000,000.00 5,821,149.2405/31/2021 5,821,149.242.000 0.0002/25/2051GN1 FEDRES3137F9UG4


215,792,436.00 86,170,185.22 86,170,185.22Coll. Basis: Collateral Pool Value 86,170,185.22100.00% Subtotal


Portfolio WPS
CC


Run Date: 06/29/2021 - 15:17 CI (PRF_CI) 7.3.11
Report Ver. 7.3.11







Collateral
Par Value


Collateral
Market Value


Accrued
Interest


Total
Value


Coll. Market
Date


Collateral
Maturity


Collateral
Issuer


Collateral
Assigned


Coll.
Type


Coll.
Rate


Page 2


June 30, 2021
Issuer Collateral Pool Report


Unified School District No 259


Issuer
Issuer
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FID Fidelity Bank Total Par Value = 35,000,000.00 for 1 Investment Portfolio Limit =0.00


02/29/20160000000644 145,250.00 15,967.0705/31/2021 15,967.072.500 0.0004/20/2025GN1 FHLB36202KSL0


02/29/20160000000646 90,149.73 5,165.3505/31/2021 5,165.351.875 0.0007/20/2022GN1 FHLB36202J3P1


07/11/20160000000706 405,000.00 45,478.6005/31/2021 45,478.604.125 0.0011/20/2023FAC GNMA36202KG90


01/30/20190000000825 7,875,000.00 164,609.2005/31/2021 164,609.205.000 0.0012/20/2034FAC GNMA36225DJ70


07/03/20170000000843 8,530,601.00 196,544.5805/31/2021 196,544.585.078 0.0007/01/2034GN1 FHLBK31405DJP3


08/07/20170000000850 830,000.00 149,083.4305/31/2021 149,083.435.000 0.0009/01/2034FAC FNMA31405NR49


08/07/20170000000851 4,021,619.50 81,771.9405/31/2021 81,771.945.750 0.0007/20/2025FAC GNMA36202KTU9


08/07/20170000000852 4,903,430.00 117,442.1005/31/2021 117,442.105.375 0.0002/20/2025FAC GNMA36202KRU1


08/07/20170000000853 6,700.00 897.8905/31/2021 897.891.000 0.0007/20/2024FAC FHLB36202KMG7


08/07/20170000000854 500,000.00 67,007.0705/31/2021 67,007.071.000 0.0007/20/2024FAC FHLB36202KMG7


08/07/20170000000855 500,000.00 71,909.0705/31/2021 71,909.074.750 0.0007/20/2024FAC GNMA36202KME2


08/07/20170000000856 201,258.76 28,944.6605/31/2021 28,944.664.750 0.0007/20/2024FAC GNMA36202KME2


08/17/20170000000857 499,800.00 57,744.2905/31/2021 57,744.296.375 0.0003/20/2023FAC GNMA36202KB20


10/06/20170000000884 420,000.00 47,162.9905/31/2021 47,162.994.125 0.0011/20/2023FAC GNMA36202KG90


10/06/20170000000885 407,000.00 60,899.1305/31/2021 60,899.135.375 0.0005/20/2024FAC GNMA36202KLA1


10/06/20170000000886 485,000.00 71,429.3205/31/2021 71,429.325.375 0.0004/20/2026FAC FHLB36202KZN8


10/06/20170000000887 266,000.00 38,010.4505/31/2021 38,010.456.375 0.0001/20/2023FAC GNMA36202KAW5


10/06/20170000000889 730,000.00 90,964.7505/31/2021 90,964.754.000 0.0002/20/2034FAC FHLMC36225C4L7


10/06/20170000000892 479,850.00 31,218.2905/31/2021 31,218.292.125 0.0008/20/2022GN1 FHLBK36202J4X3


10/06/20170000000893 5,000.00 516.1705/31/2021 516.173.125 0.0010/20/2025GN1 GNMA36202KVJ1


12/01/20170000000914 957,548.40 142,126.4605/31/2021 142,126.465.000 0.0005/01/2034FAC FHLMC31349SY23


04/02/20180000000968 4,747,741.00 212,689.7805/31/2021 212,689.783.500 0.0008/20/2035FAC GNMA36225DSU9


06/14/20180000001000 39,044.59 6,579.0305/31/2021 6,579.036.000 0.0010/20/2021GN1 FHLBK36202KZQ1


06/14/20180000001001 2,500,000.00 51,794.4305/31/2021 51,794.431.000 0.0003/20/2028FAC FHLB36225CFU5


06/14/20180000001002 3,195,606.00 68,290.3305/31/2021 68,290.337.500 0.0005/20/2026FAC GNMA36202CPB3


06/14/20180000001003 464,470.11 40,573.2605/31/2021 40,573.263.125 0.0012/20/2027GN1 FHLB36225CET9


06/14/20180000001004 10,200.00 1,763.5505/31/2021 1,763.555.000 0.0009/20/2024FAC GNMA36202KNW1


06/14/20180000001005 41,000.00 7,088.7805/31/2021 7,088.785.000 0.0009/20/2024FAC GNMA36202KNW1


06/14/20180000001006 50,000.00 8,644.8505/31/2021 8,644.855.000 0.0009/20/2024FAC GNMA36202KNW1


06/14/20180000001007 169,858.84 29,368.0805/31/2021 29,368.085.000 0.0009/20/2024FAC GNMA36202KNW1


06/14/20180000001008 2,735,592.00 79,436.8905/31/2021 79,436.895.125 0.0008/20/2033FAC GNMA36225CY67


06/14/20180000001010 450,000.00 66,215.0005/31/2021 66,215.003.125 0.0010/20/2026GN1 FHLBK36202K7C3


06/14/20180000001012 82,690.88 8,536.5905/31/2021 8,536.593.125 0.0010/20/2025GN1 GNMA36202KVJ1


06/14/20180000001013 492,030.10 50,794.7205/31/2021 50,794.723.125 0.0010/20/2025GN1 GNMA36202KVJ1
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FID Fidelity Bank Total Par Value = 35,000,000.00 for 1 Investment Portfolio Limit =0.00


06/14/20180000001014 17,300.00 1,735.2005/31/2021 1,735.207.750 0.0007/20/2023FAC GNMA36202KD93


06/14/20180000001015 54,204.60 5,436.7505/31/2021 5,436.757.750 0.0007/20/2023FAC GNMA36202KD93


06/14/20180000001016 150,000.00 15,045.0905/31/2021 15,045.097.750 0.0007/20/2023FAC GNMA36202KD93


06/14/20180000001017 178,500.00 17,903.6605/31/2021 17,903.667.750 0.0007/20/2023FAC GNMA36202KD93


06/14/20180000001018 960,000.00 19,519.7605/31/2021 19,519.765.750 0.0007/20/2025FAC GNMA36202KTU9


06/14/20180000001020 21,000.00 1,869.6505/31/2021 1,869.655.750 0.0007/20/2025FAC GNMA36202KTG0


06/14/20180000001021 275,514.26 24,529.2405/31/2021 24,529.245.750 0.0007/20/2025FAC GNMA36202KTG0


06/14/20180000001022 522,967.33 46,560.1705/31/2021 46,560.175.750 0.0007/20/2025FAC GNMA36202KTG0


06/14/20180000001023 10,200.00 1,154.7405/31/2021 1,154.745.000 0.0001/20/2023FAC GNMA36202KAV7


06/14/20180000001024 31,000.00 3,509.4905/31/2021 3,509.495.000 0.0001/20/2023FAC GNMA36202KAV7


06/14/20180000001026 1,308,515.00 38,935.1205/31/2021 38,935.124.500 0.0007/20/2035FAC FHLMC36225DRV8


06/14/20180000001027 2,000,000.00 59,510.3905/31/2021 59,510.394.500 0.0007/20/2035FAC FHLMC36225DRV8


06/14/20180000001028 261,477.83 29,045.6605/31/2021 29,045.662.625 0.0008/20/2023GN1 FHLB36202KE92


06/14/20180000001030 315,278.09 35,021.9405/31/2021 35,021.942.625 0.0008/20/2023GN1 FHLB36202KE92


06/14/20180000001031 470,800.90 40,084.3805/31/2021 40,084.385.000 0.0009/20/2023FAC GNMA36202KF59


06/14/20180000001032 261,866.48 22,295.5305/31/2021 22,295.535.000 0.0009/20/2023FAC GNMA36202KF59


04/30/20190000001066 160,000.00 7,784.0005/31/2021 7,784.004.454 0.0011/20/2052GN1 FID36176HLB8


06/14/20180000001071 172,944.11 19,578.9005/31/2021 19,578.905.000 0.0001/20/2023FAC GNMA36202KAV7


10/05/20170000001075 881,040.13 90,954.1705/31/2021 90,954.173.125 0.0010/20/2025GN1 GNMA36202KVJ1


06/14/20180000001084 187,500.00 21,226.7605/31/2021 21,226.765.000 0.0001/20/2023FAC GNMA36202KAV7


06/30/20180000001089 1,914,500.00 38,927.7005/31/2021 38,927.705.750 0.0007/20/2025FAC GNMA36202KTU9


06/29/20180000001090 826,100.00 16,797.1605/31/2021 16,797.165.750 0.0007/20/2025FAC GNMA36202KTU9


01/30/20190000001091 312,849.50 58,353.8905/31/2021 58,353.895.000 0.0006/20/2034FAC GNMA36225DBG8


01/30/20190000001092 216,108.58 40,260.8805/31/2021 40,260.885.375 0.0006/20/2028FAC GNMA36225CGS9


01/30/20190000001093 1,500,000.00 32,328.4105/31/2021 32,328.413.375 0.0005/20/2028GN1 GNMA36225CGF7


01/30/20190000001094 500,000.00 40,527.7305/31/2021 40,527.734.000 0.0006/20/2033GN1 FID36225CX92


01/15/20210000001292 5,200,000.00 4,791,311.2006/16/2021 4,791,311.200.625 0.0008/15/2030FAC USTR91282CAE1


01/15/20210000001293 10,000,000.00 9,214,060.0006/16/2021 9,214,060.000.625 0.0008/15/2030FAC USTR91282CAE1


04/01/20210000001318 10,000,000.00 9,589,840.0005/31/2021 9,589,840.001.125 0.0002/15/2031FAC USTR91282CBL4


01/04/20210000001328 12,987,250.00 8,806,318.1905/31/2021 8,806,318.192.414 0.0009/20/2048GN1 FID38380YU94


01/04/20210000001329 1,500,000.00 1,382,109.0006/16/2021 1,382,109.000.625 0.0008/15/2030FAC USTR91282CAE1


06/16/20210000001330 2,100,000.00 1,934,952.6006/16/2021 1,934,952.600.625 0.0008/15/2030FAC USTR91282CAE1


06/29/20210000001331 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.0006/29/2021 10,000,000.00100.000 0.0012/31/2045GN1 FHLBKLOC
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Issuer
Issuer
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112,534,357.72 48,564,155.46 48,564,155.46Coll. Basis: Collateral Pool Value 48,564,155.46100.00% Subtotal


INTRUS 000038 - Intrust Total Par Value = 0.00 for 0 Investments Portfolio Limit =0.00


04/07/20210000001322 5,000,000.00 2,296,943.2505/31/2021 2,296,943.253.000 0.0005/25/2054GN1 FEDRES3136AQZA1


06/07/20210000001327 500,000.00 500,000.0006/07/2021 500,000.001.830 0.0001/01/2036GN1 FEDRES3140LALQ6


5,500,000.00 2,796,943.25 2,796,943.25Coll. Basis: Collateral Pool Value 2,796,943.25100.00% Subtotal


UMB UMB Total Par Value = 0.00 for 0 Investments Portfolio Limit =0.00


No Collateral Assigned to this Issuer's Collateral Pool


Coll. Basis: Collateral Pool Value 0.00100.00%
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           % of 
   Expenditures  Expenditures  Encumbrances  Budget  Budget 


 Budget  Current Month  Year to Date  Total  Balance  Remaining 
     
Salaries 169,905,833 13,089,140 129,954,752 0 39,951,081 23.51
Benefits 44,992,917 3,567,417 33,881,425 0 11,111,492 24.70
Purchased Services 8,607,392 329,089 6,494,125 386,125 1,727,142 20.07
Utilities 14,654,527 946,651 8,478,089 1,405,846 4,770,592 32.55
Transportation Services 17,919,671 2,324,718 7,496,812 7,710,221 2,712,638 15.14
Supplies and Materials 8,793,922 650,868 4,159,581 948,478 3,685,863 41.91
Equipment and Property 2,800,125 165,716 1,344,840 581,840 873,445 31.19
Miscellaneous 550,687 94,539 323,959 30,098 196,630 35.71
Interfund Transfers 244,993,952 21,818,077 167,131,534 0 77,862,418 31.78


Total Operational Funds 513,219,026 42,986,215 359,265,117 11,062,608 142,891,301 27.84


     Current Year &  Current Year &   
 Beginning Cash    Prior Year  Prior Year  Unencumbered 


 Balance  YTD Revenue  Expenditures  Encumbrances  Cash Balance 
     
General and Supplemental General Funds (11,664,148) 424,553,132 365,580,674 11,184,380 36,123,930
Capital Outlay Funds 61,936,998 32,514,853 42,899,748 29,286,961 22,265,142
Weighted Funds 18,155,217 179,700,021 188,463,896 9,373,339 18,003
Bond & Interest Funds 51,981,296 40,316,372 42,616,775 0 49,680,893
Textbook/Fee Funds 15,669,751 1,716,588 4,933,024 4,877,723 7,575,592
Other Special Revenue Funds 22,276,305 22,949,295 24,978,232 1,310,802 18,936,566
Federal Funds (3,403,286) 42,345,562 40,289,692 13,304,459 (14,651,875)
Self Insurance Reserve Funds 57,131,448 53,440,220 64,923,837 889,699 44,758,132
Contingency Reserve Funds 26,719,964 0 0 0 26,719,964


Finance Report for the Period Ending May 31, 2021


Cash Summary of All Funds
Wichita Public Schools


5/31/2021
Expenditures and Encumbrances Include Prior Year Amounts


General - Supplemental General Funds Budget Report
Wichita Public Schools


5/31/2021
8.3% of the Fiscal Year Remaining







Salaries Due to the teacher contract payments running September thru August with three payments made in June, the percent of budget remaining will always be 
higher than the actual remaining fiscal year.  


Benefits Benefit account lines should be in line with the salary accounts and are within budget parameters.


Purchased Services Many of the expenditures and encumbrances are for annual commitments, primarily work comp and property insurance renewal, audit fees, and teacher 
recruiting fees. Consequently, there is usually high percentage of usage in the first few months of the fiscal year and at the end of the fiscal year.


Utilities These account lines include telecommunication accounts as well as the typical utility payments.  The May utility payments will be made in June. 


Transportation Services First Student billings typically run behind.  The Transportation Department has encumbered estimated First Student invoicing amounts through May 
2021 to better reflect use of transportation budget.


Supplies and Materials
With the delayed start of school and focus on Professional Development, spending started out slow.  Spending has remained less than historical trends 
as much of supply spending is occurring in the Federal funds under CARES.  As sites begin planning for FY22, spending should pick up for the 
remainder of the year. Some balances will carry over to FY22 when students return to onsite classes.


Equipment and Property The budget amounts in most of these accounts are in building budgets.  Equipment purchases are generally grouped at the beginning of the year and 
end of the year.


Miscellaneous These account lines are for items that cannot be categorized in other object codes.  The budget is very small in these accounts.


Interfund Transfers The budgeted transfers include the flow through state aid for weighted funds under the school finance formula.


General and 
Supplemental General 
Funds


The negative beginning cash balance is due to the delayed payment of FY 2020 General Fund state aid.  The state aid was paid by the middle of July.


Capital Outlay Fund
Expenditures and encumbrances are for construction and maintenance projects, as well as technology and internet needs for students.  Construction 
projects are encumbered from last year and are ongoing now. More Capital Outlay is budgeted to address technology and facility needs related to 
COVID-19.


Weighted Funds - 
Special Ed, Vocational, At-
Risk, Pre-Kindergarten, 
Bilingual, and Virtual 
Funds


The cash balance in these funds is primarily in the Virtual Education fund.  Transfers are made from General and Supplemental General funds to the 
weighted funds to cover expenditures during the fiscal year.  Special Education transportation encumbrances have been recorded for First Student 
billings through May 2021.


Bond and Interest Fund Spring bond  and interest payments will be made in March, April and June. The cash balance is sufficient to make all scheduled spring payments.


Textbook/Fee Funds - 
Student Materials, 
Textbook, Music Rental, 
Athletic/Activity


Revenue in these funds is from student fees and General Fund transfers.  The expenditures in these funds are for new curriculum, replacement 
textbooks, and curriculum consumables.


Other Special Revenue 
Funds - Latchkey, Prof. 
Dev., Nutrition Serv., 
Parents as Teachers, 
Summer School, Grants, 
Spec. Liability, KPERS


Most of these funds are self-supporting.  The majority of the cash balance is in Nutrition Services ($10.5 million), Grants ($5.4 million) and Latchkey 
($1.4 million).  Nutrition Services has $1.0 million encumbered for food costs. The Grant account reflects the Mental Health Initiative program grant and 
other non-Federal awards.


Federal Fund


Federal guidelines dictate that the District cannot claim revenue (reimbursement) until the money has been spent.  Consequently, the cash balance in 
the Federal Fund will usually be very low or negative until the reimbursement is received after the first of the month.  Encumbrances in Federal Funds 
reflect technology and Summer School purchase orders opened with ESSER funds, resulting in a significant increase in the federal funds that will be due 
to the District.


Self Insurance Reserve 
Fund


This is the District's property, workers compensation, disability and health insurance reserve fund and is used to pay claims during the year.  The 
majority of the expenditures are from health claims.


Contingency Reserve 
Fund


The District was able to put unspent funds into Contingency Reserve to better support the District for emergency needs.  This balance represents about 
10 days of normal operating costs and only 3% of our overall budget.


Notes on the Financial Report for the Period Ending May 31, 2021


Cash Summary All Funds - Includes Prior Year Amounts


General and Supplemental General Funds Budget Report - Pending Final Audit Adjustments





		Report

		Notes
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1. CERTIFIED ATHLETIC TRAINERS 11-44714  
Responsible party as indicated in the summary:  Amanda Kingrey/ J. Means 
  
Recommendation:  
It is recommended the responsible proposal from Via Christi Health/Sports Medicine (Wichita, KS), be 
renewed in the amount not to exceed $204,396.00, to provide sports medicine services for high schools 
Heights, Northwest, Southeast, West and respective feeder middle schools. This renewal will also include 
management services for certified athletic trainers hired by the District to serve at high schools East, North, 
South and respective feeder middle schools.   
 
Explanation: Responsible Proposal 
 
Tabulation:  
Via Christi Health/Sports Medicine  $204,396.00 RP  
 
Funding Year and Funding:  2021-2022   General and Athletic Funds 


  
Reason for Purchase:  To provide sports medicine services for student athletes, as well as, management 
services for certified athletic trainers hired by the District. 


 
 


2. MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS       BID EXEMPT 
Responsible party as indicated in the summary:  Andi Giesen/ Shawn Chastain 
  
Recommendation: 
It is recommended the bids of Washington Music Sales Center (Wheaton, MD), in the amount of $37,755.25, 
be approved for musical instruments for various schools in the District.   


Explanation:  Bid Exempt 
 
Tabulation: 
Washington Music Sales     $37,755.25 BE 


  
Funding Year and Funding: 2020-2021 Music Rental Fund/Education Edge Grant 
 
Reason for Purchase:  Instruments for student use at various sites. 
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3. SCHOOL & OFFICE SUPPLIES 10-571059 
 Responsible party as indicated in the summary:  Fabian Armendariz 
  


Recommendation: 
It is recommended the Board approve the purchase of small dollar and consumable school and office 
supplies generally purchased using petty cash, site activity checks, purchase orders or District procurement 
cards from such vendors, but not limited to; Amazon, Galaxie Business Equipment, Inc., Lakeshore, 
Midwest Single Source, Office Depot, Office Plus, Robert’s Hutch Line, Sam’s Club, School Specialty, 
Stapes, and Wal-Mart, Inc.  School and office supplies may also be offered to USD 259 with any of these 
vendors or others using cooperative purchasing agreements such as, but not limited to; US Communities, 
State of Kansas, Greenbush – Southeast Kansas Educational Service (SEKE), National Intergovernmental 
Purchasing Alliance (NIPA), Western States Contracting Alliance (WSCA), and other sources as appropriate 
for the purchase of this type of commodity and in accordance with District purchasing policies.  It is 
estimated the annual amount will be $1,500,000.00. 
 
Explanation:  Multiple Sources 
 
Tabulation: 
 Multiple Sources $1,500,000.00 MS 
Amazon 
Galaxie Business Equipment, Inc.  
Lakeshore 
Midwest Single Source 
Office Depot 
Office Plus 
Robert’s Hutch-Line 
Sam’s Club 
School Specialty 
Staples  
Wal-Mart, Inc. 
Others as Needed 
 
Funding Year and Funding:  2021-2022 Various Funds 


  
Reason for Purchase:  The District purchases classroom and office supplies, such as pencils, pens, paper 
products, etc. for students and staff throughout the District.   
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4. CAFETERIA, CLASSROOM, & OFFICE FURNITURE 18-70-0070 
 Responsible party as indicated in the summary:  Fabian Armendariz 
  


Recommendation: 
It is recommended the Board approve the purchase of cafeteria, classroom, and office furniture generally 
purchased using petty cash, site activity checks, purchase orders or District procurement cards from such 
vendors, but not limited to; Amazon, Galaxie Business Equipment, Inc., Kansas Contract Design, 
Lakeshore, Midwest Single Source, Office Depot, Office Plus, Palmer Hamilton, Robert’s Hutch Line, Sam’s 
Club, School Specialty, Scott Rice, Staples, SumnerOne, Virco, Wal-Mart Inc. and Wenger Corporation.  
Cafeteria, classroom, and office furniture may also be offered to USD 259 with any of these vendors or 
others using cooperative purchasing agreements such as, but not limited to; US Communities, State of 
Kansas, Greenbush – Southeast Kansas Educational Service (SEKE), National Intergovernmental 
Purchasing Alliance (NIPA), Western States Contracting Alliance (WSCA), and other sources as appropriate 
for the purchase of this type of commodity and in accordance with District purchasing policies.  It is 
estimated the annual amount will be $1,500,000.00. 
 
Explanation:  Multiple Sources 
 
Tabulation: 
 Multiple Sources $1,500,000.00 MS 
Amazon 
Galaxie Business Equipment, Inc.  
Kansas Contract Design 
Lakeshore 
Midwest Single Source 
Office Depot 
Office Plus 
Palmer Hamilton 
Robert’s Hutch-Line 
Sam’s Club 
School Specialty 
Scott Rice 
Staples  
SumnerOne 
Virco 
Wal-Mart, Inc. 
Wenger Corporation  
Others as Needed 
 
Funding Year and Funding:  2021-2022 Various Funds 


  
Reason for Purchase:  Cafeteria, classroom and office furniture will be purchased to replace broken or 
damaged furniture.   
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5. PRE-BOUND PAPERBACK BOOK       07-41-395 


Responsible party as indicated in the summary:  Andi Giesen 
  


Recommendation: 
It is recommended the multiple proposals of Perma-Bound (Jacksonville, IL), Follett School Solutions 
(McHenry, IL), and Bound to Stay Bound Books (Jacksonville, IL), in the amount of $500,000.00, be 
approved for the purchase of pre-bound and pre-processed paperback materials.   
 
Explanation:  Multiple Sources 
 
Tabulation: 
 Multiple Sources $500,000.00 MS 
Perma-Bound 
Follett School Solutions 
Bound to Stay Bound 
 
Funding Year and Funding:  2021-2022 Various Funds 


  
Reason for Purchase:  Library Media purchases pre-bound books for the libraries in all the District’s 
schools.   


 
 
6. AUDIO VISUAL EQUIPMENT, PRINTERS, ACCESSORIES, & SOFTWARE   0004-0007 


Responsible party as indicated in the summary:  Rob Dickson 
 
Recommendation: 
It is recommended the Board approve the multiple sources of CDI Computers (Chicago, Ill.) CDW-
Government (Chicago, IL), Lightspeed Technologies, Inc. (Tualatin, OR), Kansas City Audio Visual (Kansas 
City, KS), Smartgroup System, (Richardson, TX), and Southern Computer Warehouse (Marietta, GA), in the 
amount not to exceed $900,000.00, be approved for the purchase of Smart Response Systems, Smart 
Boards, Smart Slates, software, document cameras, projectors, printers, installation and various other audio 
visual equipment and accessories, as needed districtwide.   
 
Explanation:  Multiple Sources 
 
Tabulation: 
 USD 259 Bid 21-11-0004, 0005, 0006, 0007 
CDI Computers 
 USD 259 Bid 21-11-0004 
CDW-Government 
 USD 259 Bid 21-11-0004 
JTF Business Systems 
 USD 259 Bid 21-11-0005 
Kansas City Audio-Visual 
 USD 259 Bid 21-11-0004, 0006, 0007 
Lightspeed Technologies, Inc.  
 USD 259 Bid 21-11-0004 
Riverside Technologies 
 USD 259 Bid 21-11-0004 


              Smartgroup Systems 
 USD 259 Bid 21-11-0004 
Two Trees Technologies 
       USD 259 Bid 21-11-0006 
Others As Needed 
 $900,000.00 MS 
 
Funding Year and Funding:  2021-2022 Capital Outlay/Supplemental General 


  
Reason for Purchase:  Audio-visual equipment, printers, and accessories used in instructional and office 
settings throughout the District. 
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7. PLASTIC BOWL, 12 OZ. 10104 
Responsible party as indicated in the summary:  Fabian Armendariz 
 
Recommendation: 
It is recommended the low bid of Daniksco Business Solutions LLC., (Wichita, KS), in the amount of 
$31,320.00 be approved for the purchase of 500 cases of 12oz plastic bowls for use by Nutrition Services in 
their 2021-2022 menus.  Should additional quantities be required to complete these menus, the item shall be 
billed at the bid price of $62.64 per case and shall not be returned to the Board.  Contract term is July 1, 
2021 through June 30, 2022. 
 
Explanation:  Low Bid  
 
Tabulation: 
Daniksco Business Solutions $31,320.00 LB 
 
Vendors Contacted:  42 
 
Funding Year and Funding:  2021-2022 Nutrition Services Fund 
 
Reason for Purchase:  Nutrition Services purchases various paper and plastic products for use during meal 
service. This item is purchased throughout the year to replenish stock on an as needed basis. The contracts 
are nonexclusive and can be terminated at any time.  
 


 
8. PLASTIC BOWL, 3” SQUARE, 5 OZ. 10104 


Responsible party as indicated in the summary:  Fabian Armendariz 
 
Recommendation: 
It is recommended the low bid of Daniksco Business Solutions LLC., (Wichita, KS), in the amount of 
$95,742.50 be approved for the purchase of 1750 cases of 5oz square plastic bowls for use by Nutrition 
Services in their 2021-2022 menus.  Should additional quantities be required to complete these menus, the 
item shall be billed at the bid price of $54.71 per case and shall not be returned to the Board.  Contract term 
is July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022. 
 
Explanation:  Low Bid  
 
Tabulation: 
Daniksco Business Solutions $95,742.50 LB 
 
Vendors Contacted:  42 
 
Funding Year and Funding:  2021-2022 Nutrition Services Fund 
 
Reason for Purchase:  Nutrition Services purchases various paper and plastic products for use during meal 
service. This item is purchased throughout the year to replenish stock on an as needed basis. The contracts 
are nonexclusive and can be terminated at any time.  
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9. BOX, DINNER, 3-COMPARTMENT 10104 


Responsible party as indicated in the summary:  Fabian Armendariz 
 
Recommendation: 
It is recommended the low bid of F & A Food Sales (Concordia, KS), in the amount of $49,500.00 be 
approved for the purchase of 1,375 cases of 3-Compartment Dinner Boxes for use by Nutrition Services in 
their 2021-2022 menus.  Should additional quantities be required to complete these menus, the item shall be 
billed at the bid price of $37.00 per case and shall not be returned to the Board.  Contract term is July 1, 
2021 through June 30, 2022. 
 
Explanation:  Low Bid  
 
Tabulation: 
F & A Food Sales, Inc. $49,500.00 LB 
 
Vendors Contacted:  42 
 
Funding Year and Funding:  2021-2022   Nutrition Services Fund 
 
Reason for Purchase:  Nutrition Services purchases various paper and plastic products for use during meal 
service. This item is purchased throughout the year to replenish stock on an as needed basis. The contracts 
are nonexclusive and can be terminated at any time.  


 
 
10. BOX, CLEAR, SQUARE, 5” ONE COMPARTMENT 10104 


Responsible party as indicated in the summary:  Fabian Armendariz 
 
Recommendation: 
It is recommended the low bid of Daniksco Business Solutions LLC. (Wichita, KS), in the amount of 
$35,360.00 be approved for the purchase of 800 cases of 5” one compartment boxes for use by Nutrition 
Services in their 2021-2022 menus.  Should additional quantities be required to complete these menus, the 
item shall be billed at the bid price of $44.20 per case and shall not be returned to the Board.  Contract term 
is July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022. 
 
Explanation:  Low Bid  
 
Tabulation: 
Southwest Paper Company $35,360.00 LB 
 
Vendors Contacted:  42 
 
Funding Year and Funding:  2021-2022   Nutrition Services Fund 
 
Reason for Purchase:  Nutrition Services purchases various paper and plastic products for use during meal 
service. This item is purchased throughout the year to replenish stock on an as needed basis. The contracts 
are nonexclusive and can be terminated at any time.  
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11. BOX, CLEAR, RECTANGLE, ONE COMPARTMENT 10104 
Responsible party as indicated in the summary:  Fabian Armendariz 
 
Recommendation: 
It is recommended the low bid of Daniksco Business Solutions LLC. (Wichita, KS), in the amount of 
$35,615.00 be approved for the purchase of 500 cases of rectangle one compartment boxes for use by 
Nutrition Services in their 2021-2022 menus.  Should additional quantities be required to complete these 
menus, the item shall be billed at the bid price of $71.23 per case and shall not be returned to the Board.  
Contract term is July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022. 
 
Explanation:  Low Bid  
 
Tabulation: 
Southwest Paper Company $35,615.00 LB 
 
Vendors Contacted:  42 
 
Funding Year and Funding:  2021-2022   Nutrition Services Fund 
 
Reason for Purchase:  Nutrition Services purchases various paper and plastic products for use during meal 
service. This item is purchased throughout the year to replenish stock on an as needed basis. The contracts 
are nonexclusive and can be terminated at any time.  
 


 
12. CUP, PLASTIC, CLEAR, 12OZ. 10104 


Responsible party as indicated in the summary:  Fabian Armendariz 
 
Recommendation: 
It is recommended the low bid of Ben E. Keith (Wichita, KS), in the amount of $252,760.00 be approved for 
the purchase of 4000 cases of plastic cups for use by Nutrition Services in their 2021-2022 menus.  Should 
additional quantities be required to complete these menus, the item shall be billed at the bid price of $63.19 
per case and shall not be returned to the Board.  Contract term is July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022. 
 
Explanation:  Low Bid  
 
Tabulation: 
Ben E. Keith $252,760.00 LB 
 
Vendors Contacted:  42 
 
Funding Year and Funding:  2021-2022   Nutrition Services Fund 
 
Reason for Purchase:  Nutrition Services purchases various paper and plastic products for use during meal 
service. This item is purchased throughout the year to replenish stock on an as needed basis. The contracts 
are nonexclusive and can be terminated at any time.  
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13. TOWEL, WIPING, DISPOSABLE 10104 


Responsible party as indicated in the summary:  Fabian Armendariz 
 
Recommendation: 
It is recommended the low bid of F&A Food Sales (Concordia, KS), in the amount of $60,000.00 be 
approved for the purchase of 1,389 cases of disposable wiping towels for use by Nutrition Services in their 
2021-2022 menus.  Should additional quantities be required to complete these menus, the item shall be 
billed at the bid price of $38.88 per case and shall not be returned to the Board.  Contract term is July 1, 
2021 through June 30, 2022. 
 
Explanation:  Low Bid  
 
Tabulation: 
F&A Food Sales $60,000.00 LB 
 
Vendors Contacted: 42 
 
Funding Year and Funding:  2021-2022 Nutrition Services Fund 
 
Reason for Purchase:  Nutrition Services purchases various paper and plastic products for use during meal 
service. This item is purchased throughout the year to replenish stock on an as needed basis. The contracts 
are nonexclusive and can be terminated at any time.  


 
 
14. PLASTIC FORK 10104 


Responsible party as indicated in the summary:  Fabian Armendariz 
 
Recommendation: 
It is recommended the low bid of Ben E. Keith (Wichita, KS), in the amount of $33,768.00 be approved for 
the purchase of 1,200 cases of plastic forks for use by Nutrition Services in their 2021-2022 menus.  Should 
additional quantities be required to complete these menus, the item shall be billed at the bid price of $28.14 
per case and shall not be returned to the Board.  Contract term is July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022. 
 
Explanation:  Low Bid  
 
Tabulation: 
Ben E. Keith $33,768.00 LB 
 
Vendors Contacted:  42 
 
Funding Year and Funding:  2021-2022   Nutrition Services Fund 
 
Reason for Purchase:  Nutrition Services purchases various paper and plastic products for use during meal 
service. This item is purchased throughout the year to replenish stock on an as needed basis. The contracts 
are nonexclusive and can be terminated at any time.  
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15. LID, PLASTIC, CLEAR, RAISED 10104 
Responsible party as indicated in the summary:  Fabian Armendariz 
 
Recommendation: 
It is recommended the low bid of Daniksco Business Solutions LLC. (Wichita, KS), in the amount of 
$23,325.00 be approved for the purchase of 500 cases of plastic lids for use by Nutrition Services in their 
2021-2022 menus.  Should additional quantities be required to complete these menus, the item shall be 
billed at the bid price of $46.65 per case and shall not be returned to the Board.  Contract term is July 1, 
2021 through June 30, 2022 
 
Explanation:  Low Bid  
 
Tabulation: 
Danikso Business Solutions $23,325.00 LB 
 
Vendors Contacted:  42 
 
Funding Year and Funding:  2021-2022   Nutrition Services Fund 
 
Reason for Purchase:  Nutrition Services purchases various paper and plastic products for use during meal 
service. This item is purchased throughout the year to replenish stock on an as needed basis. The contracts 
are nonexclusive and can be terminated at any time.  
 
 


16. LID, PLASTIC, CLEAR, FLAT 10104 
Responsible party as indicated in the summary:  Fabian Armendariz 
 
Recommendation: 
It is recommended the low bid of Ben E. Keith (Wichita, KS), in the amount of $97,984.00 be approved for 
the purchase of 1600 cases of plastic lids for use by Nutrition Services in their 2021-2022 menus.  Should 
additional quantities be required to complete these menus, the item shall be billed at the bid price of $61.24 
per case and shall not be returned to the Board.  Contract term is July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022. 
 
Explanation:  Low Bid  
 
Tabulation: 
Ben E. Keith $97,984.00 LB 
 
Vendors Contacted:  42 
 
Funding Year and Funding:  2021-2022   Nutrition Services Fund 
 
Reason for Purchase:  Nutrition Services purchases various paper and plastic products for use during meal 
service. This item is purchased throughout the year to replenish stock on an as needed basis. The contracts 
are nonexclusive and can be terminated at any time.  
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17. PLASTIC SPOON 10104 
Responsible party as indicated in the summary:  Fabian Armendariz 
 
Recommendation: 
It is recommended the low bid of Ben E. Keith (Wichita, KS), in the amount of $28,140.00 be approved for 
the purchase of 1000 cases of plastic spoons for use by Nutrition Services in their 2021-2022 menus.  
Should additional quantities be required to complete these menus, the item shall be billed at the bid price of 
$28.14 per case and shall not be returned to the Board.  Contract term is July 1, 2021 through June 30, 
2022. 
 
Explanation:  Low Bid  
 
Tabulation: 
Ben E. Keith $28,140.00 LB 
 
Vendors Contacted:  42 
 
Funding Year and Funding:  2021-2022   Nutrition Services Fund 
 
Reason for Purchase:  Nutrition Services purchases various paper and plastic products for use during meal 
service. This item is purchased throughout the year to replenish stock on an as needed basis. The contracts 
are nonexclusive and can be terminated at any time.  


 
 
18. TRAY, FOOD, 3# RECTANGULAR 10104 


Responsible party as indicated in the summary:  Fabian Armendariz 
 
Recommendation: 
It is recommended the low bid of F & A Food Sales (Concordia, KS), in the amount of $41,550.00 be 
approved for the purchase of 3000 cases of 3# food trays for use by Nutrition Services in their 2021-2022 
menus.  Should additional quantities be required to complete these menus, the item shall be billed at the bid 
price of $13.85 per case and shall not be returned to the Board.  Contract term is July 1, 2021 through June 
30, 2022. 
 
Explanation:  Low Bid  
 
Tabulation: 
F&A Food Sales $41,550.00 LB 
 
Vendors Contacted:  42 


  
Funding Year and Funding:  2021-2022   Nutrition Services Fund 
 
Reason for Purchase:  Nutrition Services purchases various paper and plastic products for use during meal 
service. This item is purchased throughout the year to replenish stock on an as needed basis. The contracts 
are nonexclusive and can be terminated at any time.  
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19. MEAL KITS 10104 


Responsible party as indicated in the summary:  Fabian Armendariz 
 
Recommendation: 
It is recommended the bid of F&W Plastics (Houston, TX), in the amount of $217,200.00 be approved for the 
purchase of 15,000 cases of meal kits for use by Nutrition Services in their 2021-2022 menus. The meal kits 
include a fork, spoon, milk straw, and a napkin. Should additional quantities be required to complete these 
menus, the item shall be billed at the bid price of $14.48 per case and shall not be returned to the Board.  
Contract term is July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022. 
 
Explanation:  Low Bid 
 
Tabulation: 
F&W Plastics $217,200.00 LB 
 
Vendors Contacted:  42 


  
Funding Year and Funding:  2021-2022   Nutrition Services Fund 
 
Reason for Purchase:  Nutrition Services purchases various paper and plastic products for use during meal 
service. This item is purchased throughout the year to replenish stock on an as needed basis. The contracts 
are nonexclusive and can be terminated at any time.  


 
 
20. MOVIE LICENSING SERVICES - ANNUAL  MASTER CONTROL  


Responsible party as indicated in the summary:  Rob Dickson 
  
Recommendation: 
Per BOE policy 3304, it is reported payment will be made to Swank Motion Movie Licensing USA (St. Louis, 
MO), in an amount not to exceed $55,000.00, for a three (3) year license which fulfills the copyright 
compliance obligation for movies shown from our sole-source studios.  The contract term is January 1, 2020 
through December 31, 2023.  


Explanation:  Master Control 
  


Tabulation: 
Movie Licensing USA        $55,000.00 MC 


  
Funding Year and Funding: 2021-2022 Capital Outlay/Supplemental General Fund 
 
Reason for Purchase:  This license covers planned showings such as movie events, fundraisers and 
unplanned movies shown districtwide during inclement weather, aftercare, student rewards, holiday parties, 
etc.   
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21. DESTINY LIBRARY SYSTEM MAINTENANCE & SUPPORT - ANNUAL MASTER CONTROL 
Responsible party as indicated in the summary:  Rob Dickson 


  
Recommendation: 


 Payment will be made to Follett School Solutions, Inc. (Chicago, IL), in the amount of $210,000.00, for 
annual support and maintenance of Destiny Library, Textbook, and Asset Systems software.  The contract 
term is July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022. 


  
Explanation:  Master Control 
 
Tabulation: 
Follett School Solutions, Inc. $210,000.00 MC 
 
Funding Year and Funding:  2021-2022 Capital Outlay/Supplemental General Fund 


 
Reason for Purchase:  This is for annual maintenance and support of Destiny Library, Textbook, and Asset 
System software used by the District’s libraries. 
 
 


22. FACILITY MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE - CORRECTION MASTER CONTROL 
Responsible party as indicated in the summary:  Luke Newman/Rob Dickson 
 
Recommendation: 
Per policy 3304, it is reported payment will be made to Llama (Austin, TX), in the amount not to exceed 
$475,569.80, for Tririga facility management software, the District’s work order system.   


 
Explanation:  Master Control 


 
Tabulation: 
Llama $475,569.80 MC 
 
Funding Year and Funding:  2020-2021 – 2021-2022 Capital Outlay/Supplemental General Fund 
 


Reason for Purchase:  Llama will provide licensing, support, and an upgrade to Tririga to bring it to 
the most up to date version. This is not for additional funds. It is to correct the funding year to 
include 2020-2021. 


 
 
23. ONBASE - ANNUAL        MASTER CONTROL 


Responsible party as indicated in the summary:  Rob Dickson 
 
Recommendation: 
Per BOE Policy 3304, it is reported payment will be made to Imaging Office Systems, Inc. (Wichita, KS), in 
the amount of $70,000.00, for annual support and maintenance for OnBase. The contract term is June 28, 
2021 to June 27, 2022.   
 
Explanation:  Master Control 


  
Tabulation: 
Imaging Office Systems, Inc. $70,000.00 MC 
 
Funding Year and Funding:  2021-2022 Capital Outlay/Supplemental General 
 
Reason for Purchase:  OnBase is used to store images for software applications and central repository of 
documents throughout the District.   
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24. VMWARE SUPPORT & MAINTENANCE - ANNUAL MASTER CONTROL 


Responsible party as indicated in the summary:  Rob Dickson 
 


Recommendation: 
Per policy 3304, it is reported payment will be made to ConvergeOne (Overland Park, KS), in an amount not 
to exceed $150,000.00, for VMware software licenses for three (3) years.  The contract term is from June 
20, 2019 through June 19, 2022. 
 
Explanation:  Master Control 
VMware allows the District to replicate servers.  Replication saves the District on hardware costs in a server 
environment.   
 
Tabulation: 
ConvergeOne $150,000.00 MC 


  
Funding Year and Funding:  2021-2022 Capital Outlay/Supplemental General Fund 
 
Reason for Purchase:  VMware allows the District to replicate servers.  Replication saves the District on 
hardware costs in a server environment.   


 
 


25.   COPIER LEASE PAYMENTS MASTER CONTROL 
Responsible party as indicated in the summary:  Fabian Armendariz 


  
Recommendation: 
It is recommended the Association of Education Purchasing Agencies (AEPA) Contract #017-B, with Konica 
Minolta (Ramsey, New Jersey), in the amount not to exceed $120,000.00, for the lease payment of a Konica 
Accurio Press 6136 Black/White and a Konica Accurio Press 6100 Color, to include software, click charges, 
and training, for use in the Print Center.   
 
Explanation:  Inter-Agency Cooperative Purchase 
 
Tabulation: 
 AEPA Contract #017-B and #013.1 
Konica Minolta $120,000.00 IACP 


 
Funding Year and Funding:  2021-2022 Supplemental General Fund 


  
Reason for Purchase:  The Print Center uses these high production copiers to provide lower cost printed 
options for the District.  This replaces the expired lease of the Konica Bizhub 1250 Black/White and the 
Canon IR800 color.   
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Terms Legend 
 
Low Bid (LB) – The lowest bid received and one that meets all requirements of the bid. 
 
Low Bid Meeting Specification (LBMS) – Not the lowest priced bid but the lowest bid that meets all 
requirements of the bid. 
 
Only Bid (OB) – The only bid received in the bid process. 
 
Responsible Proposal (RP) – The proposal deemed by the proposal evaluation committee to have 
provided the best solution to the stated objectives of the proposal.  While pricing is always considered in 
evaluation, it is rarely the primary selection tool. 
 
Master Control (MC) – Per BOE Policy 3304, Purchase Orders of $20,000 or more that are issued to set 
aside funds for extended periods of time for payment of such items as utility bills, postage, software 
maintenance agreements and lease agreements which are necessary and continuing operational expenses 
that can be secured from an only source provider. 
 
Multiple Sources (MS) – Where it has been determined that multiple sources are necessary to facilitate 
procurement services in order to minimize expenditures and perform the absolute best services required by 
the District. 
 
Inter-Agency Cooperative Purchase (IACP) – Contracts issued, awarded and meeting the requirements 
set forth in Kansas Statute 72-1151 for cooperative purchasing.  These contracts are such as but not limited 
to,   contracts by state agencies, federal, national or other state contracts facilitated by a federal or local 
governmental entity or agency.  
 
Sole Source (SS) - A situation created due to the inability to obtain competition. This may result because 
only one vendor or supplier possesses the unique ability or capability to meet the particular requirements of 
the solicitation. The purchasing authority may require a justification from the requesting user explaining why 
this is the only source for the requirement. 
 
State Use (SU) Statute KSA 75-3317 – 3322 and amendments thereto: Same; purchase of products or 
services by state or school district 
Unified school districts must purchase products on the list certified by the State’s director of purchases from 
qualified vendors when those products meet the specifications identified by the unified school district. 
 
Bid Exempt (BE) – KSA 72-1151 provides for exemptions from the solicitation of competitive bids and/or 
proposals. 


  







Request for Purchasing Approval 
Supplies $20,000.00 and above 


In accordance with BOE Policy 3304 
June 30, 2021 


It should be noted that industry standards dictate that volume shipments of certain products will be shipped plus or minus 15% from 
the quantity ordered to complete case or pallet. When additional products are shipped it will be billed at the per each bid price.  This 
additional quantity is not returned to the Board for Review.  Page 15 of 15 


 
Summary 


Description of products/services Amount Responsible Party 
1. Certified Athletic Trainers $204,396.00 Amanda Kingrey/J. 


Means 


2. Musical Instruments $37,755.25 Andi Giesen/ Shawn 


Chastain 


3. School and Office Supplies $1,500,000.00 Fabian Armendariz 


4. Cafeteria, Classroom, & Office Furniture $1,500,000.00 Fabian Armendariz 


5. Pre-Bound Paperback Book $500,000.00 Andi Giesen 


6. Audio Visual Equipment, Printers, Accessories, 


& Software 


$900,000.00 Rob Dickson 


7. Plastic Bowl, 12 oz. $31,320.00 Fabian Armendariz 


8. Plastic Bowl, 3” Square, 5 oz.  $95,742.50 Fabian Armendariz 


9. Box, Dinner, 3-Compartment $49,500.00 Fabian Armendariz 


10. Box, Clear, Square3, 5” One Compartment $35,360.00 Fabian Armendariz 


11. Box, Clear, Rectangle, One Compartment $35,615.00 Fabian Armendariz 


12. Cup, Plastic, Clear, 12 oz. $252,760.00 Fabian Armendariz 


13. Towel, Wiping, Disposable $60,000.00 Fabian Armendariz 


14. Plastic Fork $33,768.00 Fabian Armendariz 


15. Lid, Plastic, Clear, Raised $23,325.00 Fabian Armendariz 


16. Lid, Plastic, Clear, Flat $97,984.00 Fabian Armendariz 


17. Plastic Spoon $28,140.00 Fabian Armendariz 


18. Tray, Food, 3# Rectangular $41,500.00 Fabian Armendariz 


19. Meal Kits $217,200.00 Fabian Armendariz 


20. Movie Licensing Services – Annual $55,000.00 Rob Dickson 


21. Destiny Library System Maintenance & Support $210,000.00 Rob Dickson 


22. Faculty Management Software – Correction $475,569.80 Luke Newman/Rob 


Dickson 


23. OnBase – Annual $70,000.00 Rob Dickson 


24. VMWare Support & Maintenance $150,000.00 Rob Dickson 


25. Copier Lease Payments $120,000.00 Fabian Armendariz 


 
 
 








BOE Agenda Item Executive Summary 
June 30, 2021 


Topic: Xello Software Renewal via Orion 


Background Information: Xello is a KSDE-mandated web-based tool used with middle and high school 
students to explore career interests, skills inventories, and research postsecondary options. The data 
collected from Xello is used by school counselors and College and Career coordinators in assisting 
students to select courses to achieve their postsecondary plans. Implementation of Xello will meet KSDE 
requirements regarding individual plans of study. 
 
For the 2021-22 school year, we will continue to fund Xello’s Inspire program. This work-based learning 
portal helps bridge the gap between education and the world of work. Students and staff will have access 
to additional features that enable students to connect with local career coaches and career-based 
learning opportunities. We are in the second year of this two-year grant. 
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Board of Education Minutes 
Wichita Public Schools · USD 259 


Wichita, Kansas 
June 14, 2021 


 


Roll Call The Board of Education of Unified School District No. 259, Sedgwick 
County, Kansas, met in regular session in the Wichita High School 
North Lecture Hall, 1437 Rochester, Wichita, Kansas, at approximately 
6 p.m., on June 14, 2021, with President Stan Reeser presiding. 


Present: Ben Blankley, Julie Hedrick, Ernestine Krehbiel, Stan Reeser, 
Ron Rosales, and Mia Turner. 


Absent: Sheril Logan 


  


Moment of Silence/Pledge 
of Allegiance 


The business portion of the meeting opened with a moment of silence 
followed by the Pledge of Allegiance. 


  


Statement about the 
COVID-19 Modified BOE 
Meeting Format 


Due to the Governor’s Declaration of Emergency and due to health 
and safety concerns that exist because of COVID-19, no members of 
the public are present at this meeting except as noted in the Public 
Communications section of the BOE Agenda. Board meetings have 
been reopened for Public Communications.  


At this meeting, all Board members, District staff, and presenters will 
identify themselves by name and position before they speak. 


This meeting is available to be viewed live by the public in the 
following ways:  


1. WPS-TV on Cox Cable Channel 20, 
2. District’s Web site at www.usd259.org/wpstvonline, and 
3. Apps for phone, Roku and Apple TV by searching “WPS-TV.” 


Following the conclusion of today’s meeting, this meeting will be 
available on the WPS YouTube channel. It will also be rebroadcast on 
WPS-TV Cox Cable Channel 20. 


  


Reports Report – Good News 


Kansas State Teachers Hall of Fame Celebration. 
Tonight, the Board recognized Johanna Forshee, Curtis Middle School 
Instructional Coach, for being inducted into the Kansas Teachers Hall 
of Fame’s Class of 2021. 
 
Report – Service Employees International (SEIU): Esau Freeman, 
SEIU Business Representative. Topic: Reports that custodians and 
paraeducators are eager to begin summer work. 
 
Report – United Teachers of Wichita: Brent Lewis, UTW President. 
Topic: Reports that new UTW leadership team ready to begin service. 


  



http://www.usd259.org/wpstvonline
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Public Communications None submitted. 


Education  


LETRS Presentation Assistant Superintendent Andi Giesen and Executive Director of 
Curriculum Christy O’Toole shared current information on LETRS 
Volume 1-2 and LETRS Early Childhood Materials and Professional 
Learning. The use of LETRS meets the structured literacy 
requirements of dyslexia legislation. 


This presentation is related to the Voyager Sopris Learning/Cambium 
Learning Group, Inc., - LETRS Volume 1-2 and LETRS Early 
Childhood Materials and Professional Learning agenda item. 


LETRS is a professional development course that empowers 
teachers to understand the what, why, and how of literacy instruction, 
based on the most current research. LETRS provides deeper 
knowledge of reading instruction as well as how to assess and 
address student needs based on age, grade, and ability levels.  


The complete presentation is included in the archival copies of this 
BOE Agenda and Minutes. This presentation was for the Board’s 
information. 


Consent: Disposal of 
Routine Business 


Mr. Blankley (Mr. Rosales) moved the Board of Education approve 
the following items of routine business. 


The motion passed 6-0. 


Human Resources Report 


Appendix 1 


Board approval 


Designation of Agent for 
Kansas Public Employees 
Retirement System (Annual) 


Appoint Alexis Summers as its designated agent through whom 
retirement system transactions and communications shall be directed 
for Unified School District 259 of Sedgwick County, Kansas for the 
2021-22 fiscal year. 


Equifax Workforce Solutions - 
Unemployment and 
Employment Verification 
Administration (Annual) 


Authorize Human Resources to approve an amount not to exceed 
$42,000 to purchase services for the 2021-22 fiscal year from Equifax 
Workforce Solutions.  


Master Teacher: ParaPD Now 
Testing (Annual) 


Authorize the district to enter into an agreement with Master Teacher 
in an amount not to exceed $25,000 for the 2021-22 fiscal year for 
the temporary employee conversion process. Should additional 
quantities be required, the services shall be billed at the contracted 
price and shall not be returned to the Board.  


NATSB National Screening 
Bureau (Annual)                                   


Approve the district’s use of NATSB for background screening 
checks, urine analysis, and I-9’s in an amount not to exceed $126,000 
for the 2021-22 fiscal year.  


Treasury Warrants: May 2021 


Appendix 2 


Board approval. 
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Purchasing Consent 


Appendix 3 


Board approval. 


Summary 


Description of 
products/services 


Amount Responsible Party 


1. 2022 Chevrolet 3500 


Express Cargo Van 


$62,000.00 Luke Newman 


2. TYMCO Model 435 Air 


Sweeper 


$160,155.00 Luke Newman 


Board Member Ron Rosales pulled the two items above for discussion. 
Please see “Action on Pulled Items” on page 6 of these minutes  


3. Audiometry and 
Tympanometry Equipment 


$50,000.00 Vince Evans 
Kimber Kasitz 


4. Athletic Game Video and 
Analysis Service 


$61,600.00 Amanda Kingrey 
 J. Means 


5. Bulk Technology Hardware 
Devices & Accessories for 
Staff and Students 


$5,200,000.00 Rob Dickson 


6. Security Video Cameras, 
Digital Video Recorders, 
Card Readers, & Licenses 


$1,500,000.00 Terri Moses 
Luke Newman 


Rob Dickson 


7. Production Printing & 
Document Archiving 
Services 


$60,000.00 Fabian Armendariz 


8. Oracle Fusion Support and 
Maintenance 


$465,000.00 Rob Dickson 


9. Securly Web Filter Support $75,990.00 Rob Dickson 


10. Copier Lease Payment $180,000.00 Fabian Armendariz 


11. Sentinel Software $45,000.00 Rob Dickson 


12. Rapid Identity Automation $220,000.00 Rob Dickson 


13. Mobile Device 
Management 


$100,000.00 Rob Dickson 


14. Facility Management 
Software 


$475,569.80 Luke Newman 
Rob Dickson 


15. Antivirus Software $60,000.00 Rob Dickson 


16. Website Content 
Accessibility Software 


$60,000.00 Rob Dickson 


17. Smart Notebook Software $60,000.00 Rob Dickson 


18. Food – May 2021 $108,020.42 Fabian Armendariz 


19. Supply Warehouse Stock - 
March 


$44,607.60 Fabian Armendariz 


20. Supply Warehouse Stock - 
April 


$263,643.97 Fabian Armendariz 


21. Supply Warehouse Stock – 
May 


$79,447.10 Fabian Armendariz 


 


On Call General Contractor – 
Various District Sites 


Approve a third contract renewal with Van Asdale Construction, LLC, in 
an amount not to exceed $250,000 and an hourly increase to $33.50 
per hour. This is the third and final renewal of the contract with Van 
Asdale Construction, LLC.  


On Call General Contractor – 
Various District Sites 


Approve a third contract renewal with Cherokee Construction, Inc., in 
an amount not to exceed $250,000 and an hourly increase to $33.25 
per hour. This is the third and final renewal of the contract with 
Cherokee Construction, Inc.  


Consulting Services: Exterior 
Masonry Restoration at      
East High School – Phase 
Two 


Enter into a contract with Shelden Architecture, Inc., for design and 
engineering of Exterior Masonry Restoration at East High School—
Phase Two in an amount not to exceed $50,000.  
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School Service Center – 
North Parking Lot Resurface 


Appendix 4 


Approve an amount not to exceed $185,900, which includes the above 
base bid, and a contingency amount of $14,000 with Conspec, Inc., 
DBA Kansas Paving, for North Parking Lot Replacement at School 
Service Center.  


Roof Replacement: Hadley 
Middle School and School 
Service Center 


Appendix 5 


Approve an amount not to exceed $653,000, which includes the above 
base bids, and a contingency amount of $85,000 with Mahaney Group, 
Inc., for Roof Replacement at Hadley Middle School and School 
Service Center. 


Base Bid: $171,900 


Contingency Allowance: $14,000 


Total: $185,900 
 


Track Resurface: East and 
North High Schools 


Approve a contract change order in the amount of $60,000 for a 
revised total amount not to exceed $469,950, which includes the above 
base bid, change order, and contingency amounts with Beynon Sports 
Surfaces, Inc., for the track resurface at East and North High Schools. 


Project 


Recommended 
Change Order 


Amount 
Construction 
Contractor 


Original 
Not to 


Exceed 
Amount 


Prior 
Change 
Orders 


Track 
Resurface: 
East High 


School 
and North 


High 
School 


$60,000 
Beynon 
Sports 


Surfaces, Inc. 
$409,950 $0 


 


Secondary Math 
Professional Development-
Carnegie Learning 


Authorize the purchase with Carnegie Learning for the Secondary Math 
Professional Development services in an amount not to exceed 
$24,000. 


Voyager Sopris 
Learning/Cambium Learning 
Group, Inc. - LETRS Volume 
1-2 and LETRS Early 
Childhood Materials and 
Professional Learning 


Board approve the purchase of LETRS Volume 1-2 and LETRS Early 
Childhood Materials and Professional Learning to support the district 
Trainer of Trainer model from Voyager Sopris Learning/Cambium 
Learning Group, Inc,. in an amount not to exceed $1,000,000. 


BOE Meeting Minutes for 
May 24, 2021 


Appendix 6 


Board approval. 


Department of 
Transportation (DOT), 
Fitness for Duty, Post Offer 
Employment Tests (POETS), 
Reasonable Suspicion 
Testing and Hepatitis Shots 
(Annual) 


Approve an amount not to exceed $150,000 pre- and post-employment 
testing and Hepatitis B shots for employees in “at-risk” positions or 
after exposure for the 2021-22 fiscal year. Should additional quantities 
be required, the services shall be billed at the contracted price and 
shall not be returned to the Board. 


EdView Consulting 
(Renewal) 


Approve the contract with EdView Consulting for the 2021-22 school 
year at a cost not to exceed $35,000. 
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Employee Assistance 
Program (Annual) 


Board member Stan Reeser pulled this item for discussion. Please see 
“Action on Pulled Items” on page 6 of these BOE Minutes. 


Flexible Spending Plan 
(Annual) 


Appendix 7 


Board member Julie Hedrick pulled this item for discussion. Please see 
“Action on Pulled Items” on page 7 of these BOE Minutes. 


Group Term Life Insurance 
(Annual) 


Appendix 8 


Board member Julie Hedrick pulled this item for discussion. Please see 
“Action on Pulled Items” on page 7 of these BOE Minutes. 


KSHSAA Membership and 
Insurance (Annual) 


Appendix 9 


Authorize the district’s respective schools to renew their membership in 
KSHSAA for the 2021-22 fiscal year and to authorize each high school 
to pay a fee of $500 and each middle school to pay a fee of $200 from 
the Athletic Activities Fund, 57 Fund, directly to KSHSAA. The total 
amount for insurance, as listed in the Appendix, is not to exceed 
$36,800. Should the total exceed the projected amount, the services 
shall be billed at the contracted price and shall not be returned to the 
Board. 


Medical, Pharmacy, Vision 
and Dental Benefit Plan 
(Annual) 


Appendix 10 


Board member Julie Hedrick pulled this item for discussion. Please see 
“Action on Pulled Items” on page 7 of these BOE Minutes. 


News-2-You, Unique 
Learning System n2y, LLC 
(Renewal) 


Authorize the purchase of News-2-You and Unique Learning System 
with n2y, LLC, for one year in an amount not to exceed $120,000. 


Property and Casualty 
Insurance (Annual) 


Appendix 11 


Authorize the expenditure from the Supplemental General Fund an 
amount not to exceed $4,200,038 for the purchase of property and 
casualty insurance, USI broker fees for the period of July 1, 2021 
through June 30, 2022, and any related services USI may perform 
during the 2021-22 fiscal year. 


Self-Funded Insurance 
Reserve (Annual) 


Appendix 12 


Authorize the Administration to fund an amount for self-funded 
insurance programs in the 47 Fund in an amount not to exceed 
$4,500,000 for the 2021-22 fiscal year. This does not include the 
Medical, Pharmacy, Vision, and Dental Benefit Plan item in this BOE 
Agenda 


Student Accident Insurance: 
Voluntary/Latchkey (Annual) 


Authorize Student Assurance Services (Lawrence, KS) the right to 
provide voluntary student accident insurance, including sports 
coverage, for the fiscal year 2021-22. Recommend that Student 
Assurance Services (Lawrence, KS) provide this service to the district’s 
School Age Program (Latchkey) at a cost of $2.00 per participant, 
which is built into the fees charged by the program. 


Special Liability Expenses 
Fund (Annual) 


Authorize the Administration to pay liability judgments and direct and 
indirect expenses to any judgment that may arise during the 2021-22 
fiscal year from Fund 42 in an aggregate amount not to exceed 
$1,000,000. 
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Supplemental Life Insurance 
(Annual) 


Authorize the district to continue the voluntary contribution life 
insurance plan through Guardian Insurance Company for the 2021-22 
fiscal year. 


Workers Compensation 
Reserve Fund (Annual) 


Appendix 13 


Authorize the Administration to expend up to $3,500,000 from the 
Workers Compensation Reserve Fund for the 2021-22 fiscal year to 
pay workers compensation claims and expenses necessary to 
administer the district’s self-insured workers compensation program to 
maintain compliance with the Kansas state law requirements for self-
funded plans. 


  


Action on Pulled Consent 
Items 


Pulled items are presented in the order of the BOE Agenda. 


Purchasing Consent Description of 
products/services 


Amount Responsible Party 


1. 2022 Chevrolet 3500 


Express Cargo Van  


$62,000.00 Luke Newman 


2. TYMCO Model 435 Air 
Sweeper 


$160,155.00 Luke Newman 


 
At Board Member Ron Rosales’ request, Luke Newman, director of 
facilities, explained electric vehicles are not currently cost-efficient for 
district purposes. Mr. Newman also said hybrid vehicles are similarly 
cost-prohibitive. Mr. Rosales also asked for clarification on what a 
TYMCO Model 435 Air Sweeper is. Mr. Newman replied that the item 
is a street sweeper for use in inclement weather. The district does not 
possess a machine to do this. 
 
Mr. Reeser (Mr. Rosales) moved the Board approve the purchase of a 
2022 Chevrolet 3500 Express Cargo Van in an amount not to exceed 
$62,000 and the purchase of a TYMCO Model 435 Air Sweeper in an 
amount not to exceed $160,155. 
 
The motion passed 6-0. 


Employee Assistance 
Program (Annual) 


At Board President Stan Reeser’s request, Chief Human Resources 
Officer Sean Hudspeth and EBIM Functional Manager Danielle 
Dettmer presented information on the district’s Employee Assistance 
Program (EAP). In response to staff feedback, HR will offer expanded 
mental health assistance via the district’s new EAP vendor ComPsych. 
These enhanced services are offered in response to staff feedback on 
what the district’s priorities should be for the upcoming school year.  
 
Mr. Reeser (Ms. Krehbiel) moved the Board approve an amount not to 
exceed $160,000 to purchase EAP services from ComPsych for the 
2021-22 fiscal year. ComPsych has agreed to lock in this rate for the 
next 5 years or through June 30, 2026. Should additional services be 
required, the services shall be billed at the contracted price and shall 
not be returned to the Board. Additional services will be provided for at 
least the first three years of this contract and will be covered by federal 
funds apart from this requested amount. 
 
The motion passed 6-0 
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Flexible Spending Plan 
(Annual) 


Group Term Life Insurance 
(Annual) 


Medical, Pharmacy, Vision 
and Dental Benefit Plan 
(Annual) 


At Board Member Julie Hedrick’s request, the Board took time to 
recognize and appreciate the value of the district’s benefits package. 
Mr. Hudspeth and Ms. Dettmer noted the benefits package is more 
generous than any other surrounding school district, and that 
Employee Benefits is exploring ways of providing statements to 
employees showing their contributions versus district contributions to 
health, vision, and dental plans. Mr. Hudspeth and Ms. Dettmer also 
noted insurance premiums have been flat for seven years. 
 
In response to a question from Board Member Ben Blankley, Mr. 
Hudspeth confirmed Meritain is the district’s health insurance provider. 
 
Ms. Hedrick (Ms. Krehbiel) moved the Board: 
 
- Approve renewal of the contract for the 2021-22 fiscal year with 


ASI, (Columbia, MO) for claim administration expenses for a fee of 


$3.00 per participating employee per month, not to exceed 


$100,000 per year. Should the total exceed the projected amount, 


the services shall be billed at the contracted price and shall not be 


returned to the Board; 


- Approve the purchase of group term life insurance from Standard 


Insurance Company at a cost not to exceed $630,655 for 


premiums for the 2021-22 fiscal year. It is further recommended 


the Board authorize the Administration to pay a $2,500 annual fee 


to Insurance Management Associates for life insurance brokerage 


services for the 2021-22 fiscal year. Should the total exceed the 


projected amount, the services shall be billed at the contracted 


price and shall not be returned to the Board; and 


- Authorize the selected third party administrator to administer the 


district’s self-funded medical plans, MaxorPlus to administer the 


self-funded pharmacy benefit plans, EyeMed to administer vision 


benefits, and Delta Dental of Kansas to administer the district’s 


self-funded dental plans. Authorize Employee Benefits to contract 


with bswift to administer COBRA, facilitate health plan enrollment, 


track MVP eligibility, and prepare and file the IRS forms for the 


Affordable Care Act. Authorize up to $150,000 of the Health Plan 


budget to cover costs for RFP Consulting, benefits consulting, 


actuarial, and expenses related to medical plan options for 


employees. 


The motion passed 6-0. 
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Policy  


[Flight 2] First Review: 
Proposed Consolidation of 
Learning Services Policies 


Appendix 14 


As part of an ongoing effort to consolidate BOE policies, Administration 
proposes the following consolidation of Learning Services policies. 


Current 
Policy Proposed Title Notes 


1800 NA 
Comprehensive 
Assessment System 


Update and add 
AIP 8 & 9 


1801  Delete 
Publication of 
Summative 
Assessment Results 


Delete because 
content is in 1800 


1810 Delete 
Participation in Test 
Norming 


Delete because 
content is in 1850 


1850 NA 
Research Council 
and Research 
Projects 


Update added to 
Section B, 6e 


 


Operations None submitted. 


  


Finance  


Budget Report Chief Financial Officer Susan Willis briefed the Board on the revenue 
neutral tax rate. This is the tax rate for the current tax year that would 
generate the same property tax revenue as levied in the previous tax 
year using the current tax year’s total assessed valuation. Ms. Willis 
also provided the Board with a timeline for setting mill levies in 
accordance with statutes with projected revenues to be raised. 
 
Ms. Willis communicated to the Board a series of fixed price increases. 
Property and casualty insurance in particular is more expensive than in 
previous years. 
 
Ms. Willis provided the Board with an update on how Elementary and 
Secondary School Emergency Relief (ESSER) funds will be allocated. 
The district’s ESSER is team working the on first ESSER application, 
which includes Summer School initiatives and Mental Health initiatives. 
The team is working with Strategic Communications on a web site and 
other transparency tools. Academic teams are meeting on next ESSER 
priorities, reviewing all survey and school feedback. Budget staff are 
working on pricing of various initiatives for consideration. 
 
The complete presentation is included in the archival copies of this 
BOE Agenda and Minutes. This presentation was for the Board’s 
information. 
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Miscellaneous  


Superintendent’s Report - Announced that on June 15, 2021 a survey link will be sent to 
parents and staff on learning and safety measures for the 2021-22 
school year. 


- Thanked the Sedgwick County Zoo and Strategic 
Communications for hosting the 2021 Employee Appreciation 
event. 


- Noted learning never stops, and programs like summer school 
and Latchkey are ongoing. District employees such as teachers 
and paras continue to provide services to students and are valued 
for the work they do. 


- Thanked the Board for communicating well with employees and 
the Superintendent’s office. 


Board of Education 
Reports/Requests 


Julie Hedrick 
- Thank you to everyone who helped with the employee 


appreciation event at the zoo. 


Ben Blankley 
- Shout out to Summer Safari students and staff for providing 


serious learning and fun activities. 
- Public thanks to community for assistance with a recent family 


medical issue. 
- Thanks to all vaccinated individuals for contributing to public 


immunity to COVID-19. 


Ernestine Krehbiel 
- Shared gratitude for employees, parents, and public for getting 


vaccinated. 
- Thanks to teachers for inviting Board to picnic and discussion prior 


to tonight’s meeting. 
- Shared thanks for recent events at zoo and retiree recognition at 


Botanica. 


Ron Rosales 
- Impressed with district’s summer programs. 
- Asked President Reeser about effect of district business with 


minority businesses and contractors. Mr. Reeser agreed this is 
something that can be reviewed. 


New Business  


Executive Session #1: 
Evaluation of Non-Elected 
Personnel 


At approximately 7:56 p.m., Mr. Blankley (Mr. Rosales) moved the 
Board recess into an executive session to discuss an employee’s 
performance evaluation pursuant to the Kansas Open Meetings Act 
exception regarding matters relating to non-elected personnel. 


The motion passed 6-0. 


Reconvene Meeting At approximately 8:07 p.m., Board President Reeser reconvened the 
meeting. 


Executive Session #2: 
Topic 


At approximately 8:09 p.m., Mr. Blankley (Mr. Rosales) moved the 
Board recess into an executive session to discuss an update on 
negotiations between the BOE and United Teachers of Wichita 
pursuant to the employer-employee negotiations exception under the 
Kansas Open Meetings Act. 


The motion passed 4-0. Board members Mia Turner, Stan Reeser, Ben 
Blankley, and Ron Rosales were present at the table to vote on this 
motion. 


Reconvene Meeting At approximately 8:31 p.m., Board President Reeser reconvened the 
meeting. 
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Adjournment Mr. Rosales (Mr. Blankley) moved the meeting adjourn. 


The motion passed 4-0. Board members Mia Turner, Stan Reeser, Ben 
Blankley, and Ron Rosales were present at the table to vote on this 
motion. 


At approximately 8:32 p.m., the meeting adjourned. 


 





